“D”

INDEX:

DOCUMENTS IN PROCEEDINGS BEFORE LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL (“LPC”)
T.C. DHLAMINI v SCHUMANN SLABBERT & VAN DEN HEEVER ATTORNEYS

LPC REFERENCE Nr 5834/2020

PAGE
ITEM DESCRIPTION NUMBER
1. Charge sheet and notice to appear dated 2 February 2023 1-3
Investigation Report by Mr Ashwin Reddy dated 21 June
2. . 4-78
2021 (with annexures)
3 Correspondence from SVS to the LPC responding to Mr 79— 185
' Reddy’s Monitoring Report dated 5 October 2021
4 Affidavit by lzak Bosman with Annexures dated 16 186 — 251
' September 2021 (undercover of correspondence)
5. Response of Jakkie Supra dated 27 September 2021 252 - 310




v fage 1 0f 310
Ny TS

Procforum Building | 123 Paul Kruger Street | Pretoria | 0002
P O Box 1493 | Pretoria | 0001 | Docex 50 | Pretoria

Tel: +27 (0) 12 338 5800 | Fax: +27 (0) 12 325 5877
E-mail: procforum@Ipc.org.za

NATIONAL OFFICE
Thornhill Office Park | Building 20 | 94 Bekker Road | Vorna Valley | MIDRAND LEGAL PRACTICE
Tel: +27 (0)10 001 8500 GCOUNCch c

Please quote our reference number on all correspondence: Your ref.: | LOUW

Our ref.: MR K E MASEDI/59342020 /mn

2023/02/16 14:05:15
PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL
BY COURIER
AND BY EMAIL: ivan@schumanns.co.za

Mr | Louw [M34065]

Schumann, Van Den Heever & Slabbert Inc.
32 Kempton Road

Kempton Park

1619

Dear Mr | Louw

COMPLAINT BY MR S G MAY
You are hereby called upon to appear, in person, before a Disciplinary Committee of the Legal Practice

Council at an enquiry to be held at:

PLACE: LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL, GAUTENG DivISION
PROC-FORUM BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR, COMMITTEE ROOM
123 PAUL KRUGER STREET

PRETORIA
ON: THURsDAY, 30 MARCH 2023
TIME: 09:00

to answer to the following charge(s) of which further particulars appear from the correspondence

addressed to you in this regard:

“In that you are guilty of misconduct in terms of Clause 21 of the Legal Practice Council’s Code of

Conduct in that you breached and / or contravened:

Executive Committee: Ms Janine Myburgh — Chairperson, Adv. Kennedy Tsatsawane SC - Deputy Chairperson, Ms Kathleen Matolo-Dlepu, Mr Miles Carter,
Mr Priyesh Daya, Adv. Brenton Joseph SC, Mr Pritzman Busani Mabunda, Executive Officer: Ms. Charity Nzuza

GAUTENG OFFICE -DIRECTOR: JOHAN VAN STADEN


mailto:ivan@schumanns.co.za

Page 2 of 310

1) Contravened Rule 54 12 of the Rules of the Legal Practice Act read with Clause 3.8 of
the Code of Conduct in that you failed to render written statements of accounts to your
clients on finalisation of your mandate ( in respect of RAF matters);

2) Contravened Clause 18.7 of the Code of conduct by overreaching your clients by failing
to comply with the provision of the Contingency Fees Act;

3) Contravened Clause 18.7 of the Code of Conduct by overreaching your clients as a result
of the firm’s practice of keeping the party and party costs in respect of the motor vehicle
accident matters;

4) Contravened Clause 18.22 of the Code of Conduct by Touting for professional Work;

5) Contravened Clause 3.15 of the Code of Conduct, for bringing the profession into
disrepute;

6) Contravened Clause 3.1 of the Code of Conduct for failure to maintain the highest
standard of honesty and integrity by the inclusion of disbursements for fictitious

attendances.

You are specifically informed of the provisions of Rule 41, which states:

“At an enquiry conducted under this rule the respondent -

41.4.1 may be present at the hearing of the proceedings, provided that if the respondent is not so
present, the hearing may proceed in his or her absence if the committee is satisfied that the
notice of the enquiry has been received by the respondent;

41.4.2 may be assisted or represented by another person or by a legal practitioner in conducting his
or her defence;

41.4.3 has the right fo be heard;

41.4.4 may call witnesses;

41.4.5 may cross-examine any person called as a witness in support of the charge; and

41.4.6 may have access to any book, document or object produced in evidence.”

If you intend to be represented by your legal representative at the disciplinary enquiry, please advise

me accordingly on receipt of this letter.

As it is impossible to forecast how long each matter on the agenda for this meeting is likely to last, it

2|Page



Page 3 of 310

may happen that this matter may not be dealt with at exactly the time that has been arranged. You are

accordingly kindly requested to remain in attendance until this matter is called.

TO FACILITATE THE ENQUIRY, KINDLY BRING ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS, FILES AND ACCOUNTING RECORDS TO THE

ENQUIRY.

KINDLY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS LETTER.

Yours faithfully

J VAN STADEN
DIRECTOR
KINDLY ADDRESS ALL ENQUIRIES TO THE LEGAL OFFICIAL. MR K E MASEDI [TEL: (012) 338 5800].

3|Page



Page 4 of 310

To Jaco Fourie {Mr KE Masedi)

From: Estelle Veldsman

Subject: Investigation: Schumann Van Den Heever & Siabbert inc. Attorneys (F840)
Date: 2 July 20621

Dear Jaco

Please find enclose herewith an investigation report by Mr Ashwin Reddy, for your further consideration.
Fer your easy of convenlence, | wish to highlight the following:

1. 1 am unaware as to the status of the Anton Piller Order in the matter. | am of the view that a thorough
investigation into the client files need to be conducted in light of the prima facie evidence of fictitious
correspondent accounts, the experts of Fundmedical and attendances by the former director, Mr Supra and
Counsel employed in the matter.

2. You will note that the complaints relate in essence, fo the conduct of Mr J Supra. Having regard to his
current status practising for his own account but being a partner at Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert
Inc. Attorneys whilst the alleged contraventions took place the formulation of charges against Mr Supra and
the remaining partners of Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert Inc. Attorneys must be considered with a
view fo proceed with the matter.

3. The conduct of Mr Supra and allegations against him at present is enough, according to our understanding
to procsed for an Order against him.

4. |n this matter having regard to the allegations levied and the principle of jointly and severally liable a holistic
approach might be prudent.

Thank you

Estelle Veldsman

Manager: Risk & Compliance
07 05.JF Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert (F840)



Page 5 of 310

CONFIDENTIAL

THE LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL: GAUTENG PROVINCE

REPORT

INSPECTION OF RECORDS
OF
SCHUMANN VAN DEN HEEVER AND SLABBERT INC.

JOHANNESBURG

2021



Page 6 of 310

21 June 2021
The Director

The Legal Practice Council — Gauteng Provincial Office

BACKGROUND

I received instructions to perform an inspection of the firm's accounting records in terms of
537 (2) (a) of the Legal Practice Act No.28 of 2014 as a result of a complaint lodged against
the firm. Further details partaining to the complaint are contained in paragraph 6 below.

1. ATTENDENCES

1.1 | met with Mr J Supra (Director) and Mr | Bosman (Director) at the firm’s offices located
at 32 Kempton Road, Kempton Park, Johannesburg on 22 October 2020.

1.2 During the meeting the fwo Directors were informed of the following:

121 My mandate to conduct an inspection in terms of 837 (2){(a) of the Legal
Practice Act;

1.2.2 The reason for the inspection;
1.2.3 The process pertaining fo the inspection;
1.2.4 The report that | would be compiling on finalisation of the inspection

1.3 The original mandate was furnished t¢ Mr Bosman and he signed a copy as

acknowledgement of receipt.

A copy of the mandate which was sighed by Mr Bosman is attached herelo as

Annaxure A,



1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.1

22

2.3

Page 7 of 310

The Directors confirmed that they understood the process and had no queries
regarding the inspection.

It was further agreed that any requests relating to the firm’s records and information
would be directed to Mr Bosman and that he would communicate the requirements to

the other directors of the firm.

| informed the firm of the specific accounting records required for the inspection via a
letter dated 23 October 2020 which was e-mailed to Mr Bosman.

A copy of the letter is attached hereto as Annexure C.

The firm’s accounting records were provided in electronic format on a flash drive which
was couriered 10 the offices of the Legal Practice Council on 10 November 2020.

NATURE AND STRUCTURE OF PRACTICE

According to the records of the Legal Practice Council, the firm was established on
1 January 1946,

The records of the Legal Practice Council indicate that the current directors of the firm

are as follows:

JJ Siabbert 01/03/1976
1 Bosman 01/03/2003
A Kleinen (1/03/2005
| Louw 01/03/2021

The records of the Legal Practice Council indicate that Mr Supra was a director of the
firm during the pericd 1 August 2014 to 18 December 2020,

A company report obtained directly from the Companies and Intellectual Property
Commission (CIPC) confirmed that the current directors of the company are as
indicated in paragraph 2.2 above. The report however, also indicate that



2.4

2.5

2.8

2.7

Page 8 of 310

Ms M.E.G Magagulu was appointed as non-executive director of the firm on 17 March
2021.

A copy of the company report is attached hereto as Annexure B.

The directors informed me that the firm comprised the 4 Rirectors, 2 Professional
Assistants and 30 administrative staff.

Accarding to the firm's website each director’s area of responsibility is as follows:

Mr JJ Slabbert kr | Bosman

Commercial and contracts Magistrate’s litigation
Notarial Callections

Bonds Labour law

Trusts Confracts

Ms A Kieinen Mr J Supra

High court litigation Road Accident Fund claims
Collections Medical Negligence claims
Family Law Personal injury claims
Insolvency and rehabilitations Family [aw

Deceased estates Correspondence work

Mr Bosman and Mr Supra confirmed that the above-mentioned information is still

accurate, as at the time of my visit to the firm.

Mr Bosman informed me that the firm is on the panel of attorneys for ABSA Trust, to
altend to property transfers from deceased estates as well as to aftend io the
administration of deceased estates. In addition, the firm was also on the panel for

Nedbank in respect of bond registrations.

The Directors informed me that the firm had documented ard signed fee agreements

with afl clients.

According to the Directors a standard fee agreement is entered into with clients in
respect of litigation services. A copy of the standard fee agreement is attached hereto

as Annexure D1.



2.8

29

3.1

Page 9 of 310

| engiired about the firm’s fee agreements in respect of motor vehicle accident claims.

Mr Supra informed me of the following in this regard:

2.81 All fee agreements with clients tended fo be contingency fee agreements as
clients could not afford to outlay monies in advance towards the firm's fees and

disbursements;

2.8.2 Staff are required to record all attendances as file notes, on the Legalsuite
sysiem;

2.8.3 The fimn's party and party costs are drafted internally;

2.8.4 The firm’s fees on an attorney and client scale is arrived at by multiplying the
fees per the bill of costs drawn on a party and party scale by two (2).

| enguired about the finm's marketing methods and was informed by Mr Bosman and
Mr Supra that the clients were usually obfained by way of word of mouth referrals.
Mr Bosman further stated that the firm also employed social media marketing.

TERMS QF REFERENCE AND SCOPE OF INSPECTION
My inspection was directed at the following:

311  An overview of the accounting and supporting records, systems and
procedures with a view to ssiablish the general state thereof and the
identification of and commentary on any aspects considered iregular and/or
unsatisfactory.

3.1.2 The determination of the trust position of the firm at specific and/or selected

dates and reporfing on any trust deficiencies or other similar irregutarities.

3.1.3 The identification of any other circumstances or irregularities which
manifested themselves during the course of the inspection, which in my view

required comment.



Page 10 of 310

3.1.4 The identification of and reporting on any contravention of:
3.1.4.1 The Attorneys Act 53 of 1979 (“the Act™);

3.1.4.2 The Legal Practice Act 28 of 2014 (“the LPA"), with effect from
1 November 2018; '

3.1.4.3 The Rules of the Law Society of the Northern Provinces (“the Rules”);

3.1.4.4 The Rules for the Attorneys Profession “the National Rules”, with
effect from 1 March 20186;

3.1.4.5 The South African Legal Praciice Council Rules “the LPC Rules”, with
effect from 1 November 2018;

3.1.4.6 The Code of Conduct for ali legal practitioners, candidaie legal
practitioners and juristic entities, with effect from 28 March 2019 with
specific reference to the accounting records and administration of trust

monies;

3.1.4.7 Rules made in terms of Section 6 of the Contingency Fee Act 66 of
1997.

3.2 t did not perform any substantive audit procedures on the documentation and

accounting records presented to me.
4. SOURCES OF INFORMATION
4.1 The findings per this report was based on the following information:
4.1.1 The information contained in the complaints lodged against the fim;
4.1.2 The records of the Legal Practice Council which includes the firm’s submission

in terms of Rule 35.23 of the Rules for the Attorneys Profession/ Rule 54.23 of
the South African Legal Practice Cauncil Rules;



5.1

5.2

Page 11 of 310

4.1.3 The firm's accounting records which | had requesied as detailed in

Annexure C;

4.1.4 The representations made by Mr Supra and Mr Bosmean during my meeting at
the firm's offices on 22 October 2020;

4.1.5 Information contained on the firm’s website;

4.1.6 Information obtained from the Companies and Intellectual Property
Commissicn (CIPC). Refer to Annexure B.

ACCOUNTING AND SUPPORTING RECORDS, SYSTEMS AND PROCEDURES

Infroduction

51.1 Mr Bosman advised that the fimy's trust accounting records were updated on
Legalsuite by the firm's bookkeeper, Ms Angela Vilioen on a daily basis.

5.1.2 Mr Bosman informed me that the Directors do not ordinarily review the trust
accounting records as it would be impractical for them {o do so as the firm had

too many transactions.

5.1.3 Mr Supra and Mr Bosman stated that any issues with a trust creditors balance
wouid be identified as the directors worked on a file.

Banking accounts

5.2.1 Details of the trust bank accounts are as follows:
ABSA
Schumann Van Den Heever and Slabbert Inc.
Posbus 67

Kempton Park
1620



5.3

5.4

Page 12 of 310

Account number: 11-9923-0448

Branch: Central Avenue

The account had a credit balance in the amount of R12, 846,603.07 as at
29 February 2020

Nedbank
Schurmarnn Van Den Heever and Slabbert Inc.
Account number: 19873687170

Branch: Glen Acres

The account had a credit balance in the amount of R2, 202,074.16 as at
29 February 2020.

5.2.2 The firm holds a number of frust investment accounts at ABSA Bank in terms
of 386 (4) of the Legal Practice Act. '

Alist of the investment bank accounts in terms of $86 (4) of the Legal Practice

Act is attached hereto as Annexure F.

Receipts

531 Mr Bosman advised that the firn did not receive any trust cash as clients are
reqguired to effect payments directly into their trust banking account alternatively

deposit cash into their frust bank account.

5.3.2 MrBosman stated that all monies received in the trust bank account is receipted

on Legalsuite and receipts are issued in triplicate.
Payments
5.4.1 Mr Bosman explained that the firm’s payment process is as follows:

5.4.1.1 The trust creditor account halance is checked on the Legalsuite system

before a payment is requested;



55

Page 13 of 310

5.4.1.2 A payment requisition form is prepared by the relevant fee earner and
is then submitied to the respective Head of Department for

authorisation;

54.1.30nce the payment requisition is signed by the relevant Head of
Department, the bookkeeper checks the requisition to the supporting
documents and thereafter loads the payment on the online banking

system;

5414He (Mr Bosman) would then agree the details on the payment
requisition to the supporting document and signs the requisition as
evidence of him checking and authorising the payment. He then

authorises the electronic funds transfer;
5.4.1.5 The requisition is sent back to the bookkeeper for filing.

54.2 Mr Besman explained that beneficiary banking details are verified. The firm
requires clients to provide proof of their barking details in the form of a letter
from the bank confirming their account details or a bank statement.

5.4.3 All payments are effected via electronic funds transfer and any of the directors
have the authority to authorise a payment.

Fees journal and transfer procedure

5.5.1 According to Mr Bosman only the Head of Departments, the conveyancing
secretary and the bookkeseper has the system rights to record fees on

Legalsuite.

5.5.2 Mr Bosman stated that the bookkeeper would then generate a fee report on
Legalsuite which would reflect the fees which the firm could transfer. The
electronic transfer from the trust banking account to the business banking

account is then authorised.

5.5.3 Upon my enguiry Mr Bosman stated that the Directors place reliance on each
other to records the correct fees on Legalsuite. The Directors thus do not query

or check the fees recorded by their counterparts.

9



56

6.1

6.2

8.3

Page 14 of 310

Retention of records

5.6.1 Mr Bosman confirmed that the firm’s accounting records are retained in both

hard copy and electronic copy.

5.6.2 MrBosman advised that the hard copies of the accounting records are retained
in a fireproof safe located in the firm’'s offices and that the electronic copy of
the accounting records are backed up to an offsite location.

COMPLAINT FROM STEPHEN G, MAY ATTORNEY

The l.egal Practice Council received a copy of the court papers in respect of the
application launched by Ms Thandi Caroline Dhiamini in the High Court of South Africa,
Gauteng Local Division under case number 2020/9518 against her erstwhile attorney

namely, Schumann Van Den Heever and Slakbert inc and seven (7) others.
A copy of the complaint bundle is attached hereto as Schedule E.

The backgrcund of the matter is that Ms Dhlamini was injured in a motor vehicle
accident on 1 September 2014, Ms Dhlamini was assisted by Mr Jakkie Supra (a
Director of the firm, Schumann Van Den Heever and Slabbert Inc.) in lodging a claim
a claim against the Road Accident Fund (hereinafter referred to as, “R.A.F"). The claim

was settled on or about May 2018.

Ms Dhlamini was subsequently contacted by a whistle-blower at the firm, Mr William
Richard Crichton who had informed her of certain facts relating the claim against the
Road Accident Fund.

Ms Dhlamini brought an application for ex parfe Anton Piller relief for the preservation
of the files and records which were in the possession of her former attorneys,
Schumann Van Den Heever and Slabbert Inc. which would enable her and members
of the class constituting the eight respondent (being all persons with claime against the
Road Accident Fund which were prosecuted by the firm, Schumann Van Den Heever
and Slabbert Inc.) 1o finalise claims which they have against the Schumann Van Den

Heever and Slabbert inc.

10



6.4

Page 15 of 310

In Ms Dhlamini’s founding affidavit she makes the following statements which provide

further background into the matter:

5.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

6.4.4

545

6.4.6

6.4.7

6.4.8

On or about 1 September 2014 she was involved in a motor vehicle accident
whilst travelling from Potchefstroom to Parys;

In January 2015 she was contacted by someone from the firm, Schumann Van
Den Heever and Slabbert Inc. who informed her they were aware of her
accident and enquired if she would tike to institute a claim against the Road
Accident Fund,

She queried how the person had come to know of her accident and was

informed that they had seen her accident report at the police station;

She received an amount of R1, 000.00 {cne thousand Rand} from the firm to
enable her to travel to the finm’s offices in Kempton Park. She travelled together
Ms M.A Mogale, Ms P.A Mokoena and Ms S.N Mlambo who were with her at

the time of the accident,

She |ater established that the amournts advanced to her by the firm to enable
her to travel were deducted from the settlement received from the Road
Accident Fund.

The fravel costs were incurred as a result of the distance between her place of
residence and the firm's offices. Had she been aware that she was liable for
the fransport costs she would have engaged a iocal attorney who specialised

in personal injury claims.

She travelled to the firm’s offices and met with Mr Supra. She signed a bundle
of documents, the content of which she did not understand and does not

remember. She was not furnished with copies of these documents.
Mr Supra informed her that she could expect to receive an estimated amourd

of RB00, 000.00 from R.A.F and that his fees would amount to 25% of the

capital award.

11



6.5

Page 16 of 310

6.4.9 She consulted with certain medical professionals however, she is quite certain
that she did not consuit with “Dr L.A Oelofse {Orthapaedic Surgeon)” and
“Dr JJ Schutte (General Practitioner)” whose costs were specifically provided
for on the “draft order” she was furnished with;

6.4.10 On or about 14 May 2019 she met with Mr Supra at his offices and was
informed that her claim was settled for an amount of R583,454.90. She
requested confirmation of the settlement and was provided with an unsigned

draft order.

6.4.11 Mr Supra informed her that he would retain an amount of R100, 000.00 in
respect of his legal fees. She subsequently received an amount of
R400, 000.00 by way of electronic funds transfer. By her own calculation she
still expected a further amount of R83, 454.90 however, she did not receive

further payments.

6.4.12 She queried the discrepancy and was advised by Mr Supra that the batance
had been utilised to defray the advocate and medical expert’s fees and that she
ceuld peruse their invoices if she wished.

6.4.13 In late 2018 she was approached by a journalist who informed her that a
whistle-blower had furnished him with documentation that on & prima facie

basis indicated that she had several claims against the firm.

6.4.14 She was subsequently infroduced to her current attorney (Stephen G May

Attorney) whose services she has retained.

In Ms Dhlamini’s affidavit she makes the following serious allegations:

8.5.1 The settiement amount received from R.AF in respect of her claim was an
amount of R683, 454.90 however, Mr Supra advised her that her claim was
settled for an amount of R583, 454.50. On this basis alone she would be owed

an amount of R100, 000.00;

6.5.2 The ledger printout of her matter reflects a payment in the amount of
R106, 000.00 to “Poimed"” which is a medical aid for the South African Police

12



Page 17 of 310

Services (SAPS). She is not a SAPS member, nor is she a member of their
medical aid scheme;

6.5.3 [tappears that 2 (fwo) bill of costs were taxed. The fees and disbursements per

the hill of cosis after taxation was as follows:

SVDH's bill of costs R269,718.70
Correspondent’s bill of costs R42,263.99
Total R311,982.69

The ledger printout indicated that the firm recejved an amount of R311, 582.69
from RAF on 25 January 2019 in respect of party and party costs.

6.5.4 The party and party costs were not paid to her;

6.5.5 R.AF had paid a total amount of R995, 435,58 (being the sum of R683, 454.90
and R311, 982.68) into the firm’s trust account in settlement of her claim

however, she only raceived payment in the amount of R400, 000.00

8.5.6 The bill of costs (as referred to in paragraph 8.5.3 above) were inflated which
had the effect that R.A.F had been defrauded in that they had paid for fictitious
aftendances recorded on the bill of costs. In addition she had also been
defrauded as the firm’s normal fee and consequently the success fee was also
inflated (notwithstanding that the firm's deductions were in excess of 25% of
the capiial award);

8.5.7 The firm failed to properly account to her. Of particular concern to her was:
6.5.7.1 The failure to accournt for the full settlement amount of
R683, 454.90 and the fact that the firm had retained an amount
of R100, 000.00;

6.5.7.2 The party and party costs were not accounted for;

6.5.7.3 The payment in the amount of R108, 000.00 to “Polmed”;

13



6.6

Page 18 of 310

B.5.7.4 Approximately R83, 000.00 which was disbursed to counsel and
medical experts.

Ms Dhlamini's application was supported by an affidavit by the whistle-blower,
Mr William Richard Crichton. In Mr Crichton’s affidavit he states the following:

8.6.1 He was employed at Schumann Van Den Heever and Slabbert Inc. (SVDH) as
a candidate attorney in the firm's R.AF litigation department over the period
November 2017 to Octobher 2019;

8.6.2 He had concluded that the firm was not operating ethically and that he could
not turn a blind eye to the wrongdoing. He did some research and came across
a number of articles written by a journalist who was critical of personal infury

afforneys. He subseguently sent an e-mail to the said journalist;

8.6.3 Mr Suprawas responsible for the firm's RAF department and handied all claims

against R.AF in the same manner which can be summarised as follows:

The firm made use of, “runners” who would sell the
fles to the firm for a commission of between
R10, 000.00 and R50, 000.00. These payments are
usually funded out a hank account referred to as,

“business savings”.

Clients would attend the firm’s offices {o sign a bundie
of doecuments and consultations would be arranged
with various medical experis through a firm called,
“Fundamedical”’. The inifial consultation is the only
consultation that anyone from SVDH actually
attended. The multiple attendances in respect of

consultations with clients and experis did not

transpire.

The objective was to settle client’s claims as

expediently as possible rather than to obtain the best

14



Page 19 of 310

possible settiement for the client. The reason for this
was the profit for SVYDH was derived from the cost

orders, for which they would inflate the bill of costs.

Mr Supra would present the settlement figure to the
client in the form of handwritten notes and inform the
client that they could expect 1o receive 75% of the

figure disclosed.

The setttement which provided for costs would then
he made an order of the court. Final payment would
be made to the client after deducting the firm's fee of
25% of the award. At this point the clients’
relationship with the firm would have ended.

The drafting of the bill of costs for SVDH as well as

the correspondent attorney would commence as
soon as the settlement agreement was made an

order of the court.

The claim in respect of costs would be finalised by
agreement since the firm avoided taxation. The party
and party costs received from R.A.F wouid simply be

retained by the firm.

The bill of costs was inflated by the inclusion of
fictitious attendances/consultations, fictitious
telephone calls, letter and e-mails, fabrication of the
correspondent attorney’s bill of costs and inflation of
counsel’s invoices (in order to align consultations
“attended” as indicated on the bill of costs of SVYDH.

Upon receipt of the party and party costs from R.AF
the menies would be ftransferred fo the firmvs
business account alternatively the firm's business

savings account.

6.7 Mr Stephen May furnished the Legal Practice Council with a letier dated 22 July 2020
wherein he outlined the varicus issues which he believed o be misconduct on the part

of SVDH. The issues raised are as foilows:

15



Page 20 of 310

6.7.1 The firm touted for clients. In the case of Ms Dhlamini, it appears to have been
a SAPS member that forwarded the firm her accident repert from the Parys
Police Station. Ms Dhilamini was thus induced fo appoint SVDH;

8.7.2 The former clients of the firm which he had consulted with indicated tc him that
the arrangement was that SVDH would take 25% of the capital award as their
fee without any mention of their normal fee structure or hourly rate. The fee
agreement is thus contrary to the Contingency Fees Act and the Legal Practice
Council Rules regarding contingency fees;

6.7.3 On the day of trial the client would meet Counsel however, there are no

winesses or medical experts present which one would expect on a trial date;

6.7.4 The client would then be informed that there is a settlement offer and informed
that this is the best offer they would receive and that may end up getting less

or alternatively waiting years for anather trial date;

6.7.5 SVDH does not property account to clients;

6.7.6 When the setflement is received in the firm's frust banking account, SVDH
merely deducts an amount of no less than 25% of the settlement account in
respect of their fees;

6.7.7 SVDH's normal fee is not calculated;

6.7.8 During their search at the firm's offices thay only found about 30 files but he is
reasonably certain that a substantial amount of other files had been removed
from the firm’'s offices.

6.7.9 The party and party bill of costs were inflated with fictitious attendances;

6.7.10 SVDH appointed Jacgues Swanepoel Attorney as a post-box correspondent
and misrepresented him as being an active correspondent. in each matfer

Mr Swanepoel charged an amount of between R1, 300.00 and R1, 700.00.
SVDH however drafted a bilt of cost of between R30, 000.00 — R40, 000.00 in

16



6.8

Page 21 of 310

his name and even added VAT to the bill despite Mr Swanepoel not being
registered as a VAT vendor;

8.7.11 SVDH would not disclose the party and party costs to the client. The costs were
retained by the firm.

| discussed the allegations levelled against the firm (as outlined in paragraph 6.5 —86.7
above) with Mr Supra and Mr Bosman during my meeting with them on 22 October
2020. Their representations regarding the allegations are detailed below:

6.8.1 Allegation: The firm touts for clients. Ms Dhlamini alleges that someone from
the firm contacted her in January 2015. The person who contacted her informed
her that they (the firm) were aware of her accident and enquired if she would
like to institute a claim against R.AF,

Response

€.8.1.1 Mr Supra advised that he had consulted with Ms Dhlamini as
well as the 3 (three) other individuals who were with her in the
motor vehicle at the time of the accident at the firm’s office.

6.8.1.2 Ms Dhlamini's claim originated in 2015 (to his recollection)

however, he could not recall how she had come to the firm and
neither could he recall if he paid for the cost of her transport to

their offices.

6.8.2 Allegation: Clients are not furnished with a copy of the fee agreement that they

enter into with the firm.

Response

6.8.2.1 Mr Supra advised that it was not standard practice for the firm
to provide a copy of the fee agreement to clients. Clienis are

asked if they would like a copy of the fee agreement and if they
do, then a copy of the fee agreement is provided.

17



Page 22 of 310

6.83 Allegation: The firm charged a flat fee of 25% (and sometimes in excess of
25%). The firm did not determine iis normal fees in respect of claims against

R.A.F}.

Response!

8.8.3.1 Mr Supra stated that generally if the seitlement amount was less
than an-amount of R1,000,000.00 (One Million Rand) then the
firm the firm would debit a fee amounting to 25% of the
gettlemeant amount as the firm's feas would be in the region of
R300,000.00 (Three Hundred Thousand Rand).

6.8.3.2 If a claim is settled for an amount in excess of R1, 000,000.00
{One Million Rand) then the firm's attorney and client fees would
be the fees per their bili of costs drawn on a party and party
scale multiplied by a factor of 2 (two) according to Mr Supra.

6.8.3.3 Mr Supra stated that the firm was not renowned for personal

injury matters. The firm's clients (in respect of personal injury
matters) were client's that the larger personal injury firms did not
want. The claims that the firm generaily attended to were setiled
for less than R1, 000,000.00 (One Million Rand).

6.8.4 Allegation: The ftrial date is a farce designed to inflate the firm's bill of costs

drawn on party and party scale

6.8.4.1 In the past a claim would not progress until such time as a trial

date was obtained;

6.8.4.2 At pre-trial the Judge would go through the matter and certify
that the matter is ready for trial;

6.8.4.3 Experts would then be instructed to prepare joint reports. in

certain instances, the joint reports would only be received on the

day of the trial;

18



Page 23 of 310

6844 in Ms Dhlamini’s case there were no witnesses as R.AF had
conceded merits;

" B.8.45 in the event that a settlement is recorded with the attorneys
representing R.AF then the experts are not required.
Furthermore, the courts do not allow reservation fees for

witnesses.
6.8.5 Allegation: The firm does not account fo its clients in writing

6.8.5.1 Mr Supra admitted that the firm previously did not issue clients

with & written statement of account;

6.8.5.2 Since the complaint of Mr Stephan May the firm has started to

issue statement of accounts to clients;

6.8.5.3 Despite not issuing clients with a written statement of account in
the past, Mr Supra stated that he explained to the clients how

the settiement offer was calculatad:

6.8.54 Mr Supra further stated that the client would be informed that
they would receive 75% of the settlement amount less any

amounts to be paid o bridging financiers.

Mr Supra elaborated by staling that certain clients obtained
bridging finance from a company called, “Setsebi Finance” {(now
called We-Breach) or alternatively "RAF Pay” which was

secured by the claim against R.AF.

By the practitioner's own admission, the firm has confravened
Rule 54.12 of the Legal Practice Council Rules in that the firm
failed to render a written statement of account to ite clients on

finalisation of their mandate.

6.8.6 Allegation: Ms Dhiamini did not receive full payment of the amount due to

her.

19



6.8.7

6.8.8

Page 24 of 310

8861 Mr Supra advised that Ms Dhiamini had applied for bridging
finance
6.8.6.2 She did not receive the full 75% of the settlement amount as a

portion of the monies due to her was utilised to settle the

bridging financiers.

Allegation: Mr Crichion alleged that the firm's bill of costs were inflated by the
inclusion of fictitious aitendances/consultations, telephone calls, letters, as well

as fabrication of the correspondent atterney’s {(Jacques Swanepeel Atiorneys)

bilt of costs.

6.8.7.1 Mr Supra advised that he was not in & position to comment on
the allegation without knowing any specific details regarding the
allegation;

6.8.7.2 Mr Supra advised that the firm did draft the correspondent
attorney, Jacques Swanepoel Attorney’s bill of costs in order to
save costs;

68.8.7.3 The firm's bill of costs as well the correspondent attorney’s bill

of costs were scrutinised and approved by cost consultants

acting for R.A.F according to Mr Supra.
Allegation: Files had been removed from the firm's offices

6.8.8.1 Mr Bosman stated that the files were last removed from the
firmy's office premises approximately 2 (two) years ago however,
the files removed were closed files which were no longer

reguired to be retained by the firm.

6.8.8.2 Mr Bosman advised that they were completely unaware of the
Anton Piller order, thus it was certainly not the case they had
removed files from the office in order to prevent the Sheriff from

taking possession of the said files.

20



Page 25 of 310

6883 Mr Stephan May indicated that during their search at the fimt's
offices they had only found about 30 fites (refer to paragraph
6.7.8 above)}.

In my letter dated 23 October 2020 1o the firm (refer to Annexure
C) | requested that the firm provide a complete list of ali closed
matters relating to claims against the Road Accident Fund
{RAF} since 2018,

The list provided by the firm indicated that the firm had 125
closed matters relating to motor vehicle accident claims since
2015.

A copy of the list provided by the firm is attached hereto as

Annexure Q.
it would thus appear that there are merits to the allegation.

6.9 | inspecied the frust creditor ledger account of Ms Dhiamini and summarised the

fransactions thereon as follows:

: = ‘ e
Party and party costs R311,982,69
Sub-total R235,437.58
less:

Fees (R288,139.44)
Disbursements (R160,906.98)
Payment to medical aid (Polmed) (R106,000.00)
Payment to client {(R440,391.17)
Balance R nil

A copy of the trust creditors ledger account is attached hereto as Annexure G1.
An analysis of the trust creditors ledger account into the above-mentioned components

is attached hereto as Annexure G2.

21



6.10

6.11

€.12

6.13

Page 26 of 310

The summary above indicates that the fimy's fees in the matter amounted to
R288,13%.44 in circumstances where the capital received from R.A.F was an amount
of R683,454.90. Despite Mr Supra’s assertion that the firm's fees would amount to
25% of the capital award in cases were the claim value was less than R1 million, the

ledger indicates that the firm debited fees which equate to 42.16% of the capital award.

The firm has thus not complied with the provisions of the Contingency Fees Act 66 of
1987 ("CFA”) and has overreached the client. The directors of the firm have thus
contravened paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct.

The trust creditors ledger also reflects a payment in the amount of R106,000.00 on
23 October 2018. The narration for this payment is, “Polmed”. Polmed is the South
African Police Service Medical Scheme. The criteria for be eligible for membership

{according to the Rules of the medical aid) are as follows:

“8.1.1 Current members who are duly Registered Members of the Scheme

6.1.2 Every member of the South African Police Service, appointed in terms of the
South African Police Service Act, 1985 is eligible 1o become a member of the
Scheme from the date of his appointment as a member of the Scuth African
Police Service.”

Accarding o Ms Dhlamini's founding affidavit in relation to her ex pare application for
an Anton Piller order against the firm, she indicates that she is a retired {eacher.
Ms Dhlamini further states in her affidavit that she not a SAPS member (refer to
paragraph 6.5.2 above. The payment fo Polmed is thus concerning and requires further

investigation.

The trust creditors ledger indicates a payment in the amount of R1,370.0¢ to
Swanepoel Attorneys who acted as correspondent attomeys in the matter. The taxed
cotrespondent bill of costs drawn on a party and party scale however, indicates that
the correspondent’s fees and disbursements after taxation ameounted te R42,263.99.

A copy of the bill of costs is attached hereto as Annexure 12,

The discrepancy would indicate that the correspondent attorneys bill of costs was
inflated in ordar to for the firm to receive a higher settlement in respect of costs from

22



6.14

6.15

Page 27 of 310

R.A.F. Furthermore, it is apparent that only the firm benefited from this practice as the

party and party costs were not paid to the client.

The above-mentioned practice is dishonest and amounts to defrauding the Road
Accident Fund. | am thus of the view that the practitioner (i.e Mr Supra) bas
contravened paragraph 3.1 of the Code of Conduct in that he failed to act with honesty
and integrity.

The directors of the firm (Mr | Bosman, Ms A Kleinen, Mr J.J Slabbert) addressed a
letter dated 17 December 2020 {o the Legal Practice Council. The letter indicated that
the manner in which the correspondent accounis were handled by Mr Supra were
unacceptable to the board of directors and that Mr Supra was requested to resign as
a director {which he did}. The letter further indicates that the firm intends to take up the
matter of the correspondent accounts with R.AAF with the proposal that the

correspondent accounts be revised and that the firm settle any possible over payment.

A copy of the letter dated 17 December 2020 is attached hereto as Annexure R.

A comparison of the disbursements per the firm’s bill of costs (party and party) to the

trust creditors ledger revealed the following discrepancies:

6.14.1 The bill of costs reflects a disbursement in respect of Adv. F Darby (tem
no. 111 on the hill of cost) on 30 April 2018 for an amount of R'10,800.00.
The ledger, however, did not reflect a payment of R10,800.00 to
Adv. Darby;

6.14.2 The bill of costs reflects a disbursement (item no. 159 on the bill of costs)
in respect of an invoice from Fundamedical for the report of
Dr J.J Schutte for an amount of R5,700.00. The ledger however
indicates that only an amount of R2,850.00 was paid to Dr Schutte.

A copy of the ledger is attached hereto as Annexure G1.
A copy of the firm’s bill of costs in the matter is attached herato as Annexure |1,

Further investigation is required in order to establish the validity of the disbursements

per the frust creditor’s ledger.

23



7.1

Page 28 of 310

MS MAMOLEFE ANNAH MOGALE

Ms Dhlamini’s application for ex parfe Anton Piller relief (as indicated in paragraph 6.3
above) was supported by an affidavit deposed to by Ms M.A Mogale. In Ms Mogale's
affidavit she states the following:

7.1.1 She was travelling in the same vehicle as Ms Dhlamini as well as Ms S Mlambao
and Ms A Mokoena , which was involved in an accident on 1 September 2014.
They were all injured as a result of the accident and were treated at

Potchefstroom Mediclinic;

7.1.2 She was unaware of how SVDH came fo know of her however, someone from
the firm, SVDH contacted her and informed her that they had seen the police

accident report;

7.1.3 She only visited the offices of SVDH once in November 2014, at which time
Mr Supra had consulted with her as well as Ms Mlambo and Ms Dhlamini;

7.1.4 She travelted to Johannesburg for her medical consultations and her travel
expenses were paid however, she now is aware that the cost of the travel was

debited to her account;

7.1.5 She was requested to attend Court on 28 May 2018. Mr Supra then contacted

her and advised her tc meet with him at a nearby coffee shop;

7.1.6 She met with Mr Supra at the coffee shop and he handed her a piece of paper
with an amount en it. She could not recall the exact amount however, it was in
the region of R200,000.00. Mr Supra informed her that this was the settlement
amount being offered and enguired if she was satisfied with that amount;

7.1.7 She informed Mr Supra that she was not satisfied with the setflement offer
however, Mr Supra insisted that she accept the offer. Mr Supra did not inform
her of the merits of the matter, the prospect of success at trial or the likely
quantumn of the claim if her claim was successful at trial. Mr Supra's sole focus

was the settlement of the matter,

24



Page 29 of 310

7.1.7 She eventually signed the documents given to her, although she did not
understand them and nor were they explained to her;

7.1.8 The matter was settled that day in Court even though she was not present in
Court as Mr Supra requested that she not come into the Court room;

7.1.9 She did not receive a statement of account from the firm;

7.1.10 She was paid an amount of R184.585.50 however, she is now aware that the
firm received a fotal amount of R607 109.51 in respect of her claim which
consisted of:

7.1101 R249,314.00 in respect of the settlement of her claim

7.1.10.2 R357,795.51 in respect of the taxed legal costs and

disbursements
A copy of Ms Mogale’s affidavit is attached hersto as Annexure J1.

7.2 | inspected the frust creditor ledger account of Ms Mogale and summarised the

transactions thereon as foliows:

| Capital .
Party and party cosis R357,795.51
Sub-total R607,102.51
less;
Fees {(R229 981.66)
Disbursements {R190,142.35)
Payment to client (R1886,985.50}
Balance R nil

A copy of the trust creditors ledger account is attached hereto as Annexure J2.

25



7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Page 30 of 310

An analysis of the trust creditors ledger account inio the above-mentioned components
is attached hereto as Annexure J3.

The summary above indicates that the fim's fees in the matter amounied fo
R229,981.66 which is approximately 92 25% of the settlement amount received from
R.A.F. This is once again contrary to Mr Supra's assertion that the firm's fees would
amount to 25% of the capital award in circumstances where the claim is for an amount
less than R1 million.

The firm has thus not complied with the provisions of the Contingency Fees Act 66 of
1897 (“CFA"} and has overreached the client. The directors of the firm have thus
contravened paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct.

According to the ledger, Ms Mogale received 75% of the capital award. The ledger
indicates that the firm retained the party and party costs. This practice amounts to
overreaching consgidering that a portion of the bill of costs drawn on a party and party
scale relates to the firm's fees. The directors of the firm have thus contravened
paragraph 18.7 of the Cecde of Conduct.

Annexed to Ms Mogale's affidavit (as referred to in paragraph 7.1 above) was a copy
of a letter dated 23 August 2018 from the firm to Pule Inc. who represented R.AF. The
letter conveyed the firm’s acceptance of the settlement of their bill of costs which

comprised of:

Main bill R305,047.13
Correspondent bill R 52,748.38
Total R357,795.51

A copy of the firm's letter dated 23 August 2018 is attached hereto as Annexure J4

The trust creditors ledger confirms that an amount of R357,795.51 was paid into the

firm's trust banking account on 27 March 2019.

According to the ledger only an amount of R1,165.00 was paid to the correspondent
attorney, i.e. Swanepoel Attorneys. It would thus appear that the correspondent
attorney’s bill of costs was inflated in order to secure a higher settlement in respect of

costs from R.A.F.

26



7.8

The ledger reflects the following high value disbursements:

Page 31 of 310

1 05/03/2018 | Unkown Claim reports R20,000.00
29/03/2018 | Unkown Claim reports R20,000.00
3 23/10/2018 | Funda Medical - DrN | Unknown R11,400.00
Arm — IN116981
4 23/10/2018 | Funda Medical — Dr | Uknown R11,400.00
M Rennie — IN116890
5 29/10/2018 | Funda Medical — Dr C | Unknown R14,820.00
Hearn
06/11/2018 | Adv. F Darby Counsel! fees R28,800.00
29/03/2018 | Adv. F Darby Counsel fees R28,800.00
05/11/2020 | Funda Medical — Dr | Industrial Psychologist | R11,400.00
M Rennie 2™ half
9 05/11/2020 | Funda Medical ~ Dr N | Unkown R11,400.00
Arm 2™ half
10 | 05/11/2020 | Funda Medical — Dr | Orthopaedic surgeon R14,250.00
L.F Oelofse and Dr
Schutte 2"° half
11 | 29/03/2019 | Johan Sauer Actuary R11,845.00

7.8.1 The payments for, “claim reports” for a cumulative amount of R40,000.00 is
unusual. These payments require further investigation however, in the absence
of the client file | was unable to ascertain the beneficiary of these payments
and what they actually relate to.

7.8.2 Atotal amount of R57,600.00 was paid to Adv. F Darby. In the absence of the
client file | was unable to inspect Adv. Darby's invoices to determine the extent
of the work she performed. It should be noted that the matter was settled and
did not proceed fo trial.

7.8.3 Further investigation is required to establish the validity of the disbursements

to the medical experts.

27



8.1

Page 32 of 310

MS PODILE ANASTACIA MOKOENA

Ms Dhiamini’s application for ex parte Anton Piller relief (as indicated in paragraph 6.3
above) was supported by an affidavit deposed to by Ms P.A Mokoena. In

Ms Mokoena's affidavit she states the foliowing:

8.1.1 She was fravellng in the same vehicle ag Ms Dhiamini, Ms Mlambo and
Ms Mogale at the time of the motor vehicle accident, in which they were all
injured:;

8.1.2 Her carger at the South African National Defence Force (SANDF) has been

drastically affected and a promotion within the ranks of the SANDF is not likely;

8.1.3 Someone from SVDH contacted her and informed her that they had seen the

police accident report;

8.1.4 She only consulted once with Mr Supra late in 2014 or early 2015 and did not

see him again until 2018 when she atfended court;

8.1.5 She consulted with several medical professionals during 2015 but does not
remember fheir names, nor was she furnished with their medical reports;

8.1.6 Mr Supra initially informed her that an amount of R1.3 milfion would be claimed
fromR.A.F;

8.1.7 On the court date, Mr Supra informed her that the matter weould be settled for
an amount of R700,000.00. She thought that the amount was not sufficient
considering the extensive injuries which she had sustained however, Mr Supra
informed her that if she did not accept the settlement offer, the matier would
take another 2 years {0 finalise and that she may only receive R&0,000.00 —
R100,000.00;

8.1.8 She agreed to the settlement however, she was not in court at the time the

settlement agreement was made an order of the court, as Mr Supra requested

that she wait in the passage;

28



8.2

8.3

Page 33 of 310

8.1.9 She was paid an amount of R450,000.00 which is less than the amount
expecied as Mr Supra advised her that his fees would amount o 25% of the

capital award;

8.1.10 She requested the stamped setftlement agreement from Mr Supra on numerous

occasions however, Mr Supra failed to provide her a copy,

8.1.11 She did not receive a proper accounting from the firm and was uncertain about

the correctness of the amount paid to her.
A copy of the affidavit is attached hereto as Annexure K1.

| inspected the trust creditor ledger account of Ms Mokoena and summarised the

transactions thereon as follows:

Capital R838 588.75
Party and party costs R282,028.43
Sub-total R1,120,647.18
Less:

Fees (R251,508.47)
Disbursements (R180,518.96)
Payment to client (R450,000.00)
Paymenti fo Polmed {R238,588.75)
Baiance R nil

A copy of the trust creditors ledger account is attached hereto as Annexure K2.
An analysis of the trust creditors ledger account into the above-mentioned components

is attached hereto as Annexure K3.
The firm's fees in the matter amounted to approximately 30.10% of the capitat award

received from R.AF. [t would thus appear that fees debited in the matter, did not

comply with the provision of the Contingency Fees Act.

29



8.4

8.5

8.6

Page 34 of 310

In fight of the fees charged {o the client being higher than that permitted in terms of the
Contingency Fees Act | am of the view that the client was overreached. The directors
of the firm have thus contravened paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct.

The payment to Ms Mokoena appears to have been calculated in the following manner;

Capital award R838,588.75
Less: Payment to Polmed {R238,588.75)
Sub-total R600,000.00
Less: Contingency fee at 25% (R150,000.00}
Payment due to client R450,000.00

The accounting summary contained in paragraph 8.2 above indicates that the party
and party costs was not paid to the client. Further to this Ms Mokoena indicates in her
affidavit that she is employed by the Scuth African Naticnal Defence Force. SANDF
members are not eligible for membership of Polmed (refer to Annexure H for an extract
of Polmed’s membership rules). It is possible that the Ms Mokoena was a member of
Poimed as a result of her spouse being employed by the South African Police Services

however, the payment is suspicious and reguires further investigation.

The ledger reflects the following high value disbursements:

1 23/01/2018 | Fundamedical Unlknown R11,400.00
2 23/01/2018 | Fundamedical Unknown R17,100.00
3 056/03/2018 | Fundamedical Unknown R7,980.00
4 06/04/2018 | Fundamedical for M | Occupational Therapist | R7,980.00
Hales
05/08/2018 | Johan Sauer Actuary R11,400.00
05/08/2018 | Fundamedical for Dr | Unknown R11.,400.00
Kruger
7 05/06/2018 | Fundamedical for M | Occupational Therapist | R11,400.00
Hales
8 | 05/06/2018 | Fundamedical for | Orthopaedic surgecn | R14,250.00
Oelofse and Schutte

30



8.1

Page 35 of 310

9 05/06/2018 | Claim reports: | Unknown R20,000.00
Neurosurgeon
10 | 04/07/2018 | Adv. F Darby Caounsel fees R61,200.00

Further investigation of the above-mentioned dishursements is required in order o
establish the validity thereof.

MS SANAH NOMUISELO MLAMBO

Ms Dhlamini’s application for ex parfe Anton Piller relief (as indicated in paragraph 6.3

ahove) was supported by an affidavit deposed to by Ms SN Miambo. In

Ms Miambo'’s affidavit she states the following:

9.1.1

9.1.5

9.1.6

817

She is an adult fernale schoolteacher;

She was the driver of the vehicle transporting Ms Dhiamini, Ms Mokoena and
Ms Mogale on 1 September 2014, at the time of the motor vehicle accident in

which they were all injured and were treated at Potchefstroom Mediclinic;

She is unaware of how the firm (SVDH) came to know of her or handle her

claim however, someone from the firm's offices had contacted her;

On 26 April 2018, being the trial date, she met with Mr Supra at court and he

requested that she not come into the court room;

Mr Supra produced a piece of paper on which a settlement amount was written.
She could not recall the exact amount but recalls that it was in the region of
R700,000.00;

Mr Supra explained that from the seftlement amount, an amount equating to
25% would be deducted in respect of the firm's fees and a further 10% wouid
be deducted because she was found to be partially at fault for the accident;

She has been subsequently advised that the 10% in respect apportionment of

damages could not have emanated from a judgement as she had not given

evidence at cour;

31




a2

Page 36 of 310

9.1.8 She has thus been advised that the 10% apportionment must have either been
a settlement on the merits in respect of which she was never consuited and
gave no instruction or alternatively, a lie to justify additional deductions which

the firm was not entitied to;

9.1.9 She requested a copy of the signed and stamped settlement agreement from
Mr Supra on several occasions however, Mr Supra failed to provide her with

the same;

9.1.10 She is now aware that the firm received a cumulative amount of R1,069,340.638

which comprised of:

9.1.10.1 R787.,841.00;
9.1.10.2 R281,489.68

9.1.11 She was paid an amount of R488,844.32 which implies a deduction of 38% of

the capital received from R.AF,;

9.1.12 She did not receive proper accounting from the firm and as uncertain about the

correctness of the amount paid over 1o her.

A copy of Ms S.N Mlambo's affidavit is attached hersto as Annexure L1.

[ inspected the trust creditor ledger account of Ms Miambo and summarised the

transactions thereon as follows:

Capital R787,841.00

Party and party costs R281,499.68
Sub-total R1,069,340.68 |
Less:

Fees (R282,114.21)
Disbursements (R158,750.25)
Payment to clienf (R489,644.32)
Fayment to Polmed (R134,881.90)

32



8.3

9.4

2.5

86

9.7

Page 37 of 310

Balance R2,850.00

A copy of the trust creditors ledger account is attached hereto as Annexure L2.
An analysis of the trust creditors ledger account into the above-mentioned components
is aftached hereto as Annexure L3.

The ledger reflects that the firm's cumulative fees in the matter amounted to
R282.114.21 which is approximately 35.81% of the capital amount received from
RAF.

it is thus apparent that the firm’s fees were in excess of the maximum fee permitted in
terms of the Ceontingency Fees Act. The directors of the firm have thus contravened

paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct in that the client was overreached.

The amount paid to Ms Mlambo appears io have been calculated as follows:

Capital award R787,841.00
Less: Payment to Polmed (R134,981.90)
Sub-total R652,859.10
Less: Contingency fee at 25% {R163,214.78)
Payment due to client R489,644.33

From the above it is clear that the firm does not deduct any disbursements from the
capital however, the party and party costs recovered from R.AF are retained by the
firm. This is contravention of Rule 6.6 of the Rules made in terms of Section 6 of the
Contingency Fees Act 66 of 1997. The effect of this practice is that the client has been

overreached and amounis o a contravention of paragraph 18.7 of the Code of conduct.

The payment to Polmed (medical aid for the South African Police Services) in the
amount of R134,981.90 is suspicious considering that Ms Miambo indicated in her
affidavit that she was a schocltsacher. Further investigation is required o establish the

validity of this payment.

Annexed fo Ms Mlambo's affidavit {(as referred o in paragraph 9.1 above) was a copy
of a letter dated 25 September 2018 from the firm fo KHR Attorneys. who represented

33



9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

Page 38 of 310

R.A.F. The lstter conveyed the firm’s acceptance of the settiement of their bill of costs
which comprised of;

Main bill R251,211.90
Correspondent bill R 30,287.78
Total R281,499.68

A copy of the firm's letter dated 25 Sepiember 2018 is attached herefo as
Armexure L4.

The trust creditors ledger confirms that an amount of R281,499.68 was paid into the
firm's trust banking account on 28 March 2018.

According to the ledger only an amount of R1,165.00 was paid to the correspondent
attorney, i.e. Swanepoel Aftorneys. It would thus appear that the correspondent
attorney’s bill of costs was inflated in order to obtain a higher setilement in respact of
costs from R.AF.

Attached to Ms Mlambo’s affidavit was a copy of her trust creditor ledger account which
was extracted from the firm's records by the whistle-blower and former employee of
the firm. Mr W.R Crichton. The ledger reflects that the last entry in the matter was
recorded on 5 April 2018, On this dafe the firm recorded a fee in the amount of
R13,009.66 which then resulted in the ledger account having a nil balance as at
5 April 2019. The ledger account appears to have been printed by Mr Crichton on
2 October 2019. A copy of this ledger account is attached hereto as Annexure L5.

The trust creditor ledger, which was furnished fo me however, indicated that following
transactions were posted after 5 April 2019:

Date Description Amount Br/Cr

05/04/2019 Balance R nil

03/11/2020 Normal fee reversed (R37,050.00y | Cr

05/11/2020 _ Payment — Fundamedical — Br Z | R11,400.00 Dr
Schaik 2™ Half

051172020 Payment —~ Fundamedical — M| R11,400.00 Dr
Hales 2™ Half

34



89.12

9.13

10.

10.1

Page 39 of 310

05/11/2020 Payment — Fundamedical — Dr | R11,400.00 Dr
QOelofse 2™ Half
05/11/2020 Closing balance cff R2,850.00 Cr

| met with Mr Supra and Bosman on 22 October 2020 and received the requested
accounting records from the firm on 10 November 2020 as indicated in paragraph 1.1
and 1.7 above.

It would thus appear that the firm reversed a portion of its fees and recorded three (3)
payments to Fundamedical prior to furnishing me with the firm’s accounting records.
The timing of the entries referred to in paragraph 9.11 are suspicious and further

investigation is required to establish the validity of the payments to Fundamedical.

in addition fo the disbursements referred to in paragraph 9.11 above, the ledger
reflects the following high value disbursements which require further investigation to

determine if they were valid disbursements incurred:

1 11/07/2018 | Fundamedical — | Unknown R8,050.00
IN116398

2 11/07/2018 | Fundamedical - | Unknown R8,050.00
IN116397

3 11/07/2018 | Fundamedical - | Unknown R11,400.00
IN116404

4 18/07/2018 | Fundamedical Unknown R11,400.00

8 18/07/2018 | Fundamedical Unknown R8,050.00

& 2018/11/06 | Adv F Darby Counsel fees R27,500.00

7 2019/03/29 | Adv F Darby Counsel fees R27.,500.00

8 2019/03/29 | Johan Sauer Actuary R18,745.00

MR MONGEZ] XAKAMA

Ms Dhlamini's application for ex parte Anton Piller relief (as indicated in paragraph 6.3
above) was supported by an affidavit deposed to by Mr M Xakama. In

Mr Xakama's affidavit he states the following:

35



Page 40 of 310

10.1.1 He is an adult male security guard;

10.1.2 He was injured in a motor vehicle accident in Benoni on or about 21 December
2014 and had suffered injuries to his neck and spine as a result of being flung
from the back of a “bakkia™;

10.1.3 He was hospitalised at Sunshing Hospital in Actonville for a period of 5 days

and underwent surgery fo his neck;

10.1.4 After his accident he was contacted by someone from the firm’s (SVDH) offices
and they informed him that they would atiend to his ¢laim against R.A.F. He
queried how they had obtained his contact details and was informed that they

retrieved his details from someone at the hospital;

10.1.5 He attended a single consult at the offices of SVDH, early in 2015, He could
not recall with whom he consulted with but recalls that he was advised that the
firm would deduct a fee amounting to 10% of the final award. He was not given

an estimate of the guantum;

10.1.6 The firm arranged transport for him from Bedfordview to the firm's offices in
Kempton Park. He was transported in the back of a "bakkie”, notwithstanding
the circumstances of his accident or the resultant psychological trauma;

10.1.7 He consulted with medical specialists however, he cannot recall their names

nor was furnishad with a copy of their reports;

10.1.8 He was requested to attend court in the latter part of 2018 and was informed
that his claim had been settied for an amount of R200,000.00 from which he
would be paid an amount of R150,000.00;

10.1.9 He was dissatisfied with the seftlement which did nof appear to take into
account the nature and extent of his injuries however, the overriding focus

appeared to be the prompt setilement of the matter;

10.1.10 He is now aware that thai SVDH received g total amount of R520,508.55 in
respect of his claim which comprised of:

36



Page 41 of 310

10.1.10.1 H200,000.00 in respect of the settlement;
10.1.10.2 R320,506.55 in respect of taxed costs and disbursements;

10.1.11 He did not receive any form of proper accounting from SVDH and was
uncertain about the correctness of the amount paid over to him.

A copy Mr Xakama's affidavit is attached hereto as Annexure M1,

10.2 | inspected the trust creditor ledger account of Mr Xakama and summarised the

transactions thereon as follows:

' Capital ,

Farly and party costs R320,506.55
Sub-total R520,506.55
Less:

Fees (R171,134.84)
Disbursements (R210,771.71)
Payment to client (R150,000.00)
Balance (R11,400.00)

A copy of the frust creditors ledger account is attached hereto as Annexure M2,
An analysis of the trust creditors ledger account into the above-mentioned components

is attached hereto as Annexure M3.

10.3 The ledger reflects that the firm’s cumulative fees in the matter amounted to
R171,134.84 which eguates to 85.57% of the setttement amount received from R.AF.

It is thus apparent that the firm's fees were in excess of the maximum fee permitted in

terms of the Contingency Fees Act. The directors of the firm have thus contravened

paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct in that the client was overreached.

37



Page 42 of 310

10.4  The ledger indicates that Mr Xakama was paid an amount of R150,000.00 (75% of the
settlement amount) on 14 May 2019. 1t is thus clear that the firm does not deduct any
disbursements from the client however, the party and party costs recovered from R AF
are retained by the firm. This is contravention of Rule 8.8 of the Rules made in terms
of Section 6 of the Contingency Fees Act 66 of 1997, The effect of this practice is that

the client has been overreached.

10.5 Annexed to Mr Xakama affidavit (as referred to in paragraph 1.1 above) was a copy of
a letter dated 6 February 2019 from the firm to R.AF. The letter conveyed that the
firm’s bill of costs had been settled with Mthipane Tsebane Aftorneys on 6 February
2019. According to the letter the payment due to the firm in respect of their taxed party

and party costs was as follows:

Main bill R251,211.90
Correspondent bill R 30,287.78
Total R281,499.68

A copy of the firm's letter dated & February 2019 is attached hersto as Annexure M4,

10.6 The trust creditors ledger confirms that an amount of R320,508.55 was paid into the
firm’s trust banking account on 30 July 2019.

10.7 Accerding to the ledger only an amount of R1,575.00 was paid to the correspondent
attorney, L.e. Swanepoel Attomeys on 5 August 2019, It would thus appear that the
correspandent attorney’s bill of costs was inflated in order to obtain a higher settterment

in respect of costs from R.AF.

10.8 Altached to Mr Xakama's affidavit was a copy of her trust creditor ledger account which
was exfracted from the firm's records by the whistle-blower and former employee of
the firm, Mr W.R Crichton. The ledger reflects that the last entry in the matter was
recorded on 11 September 2019. On this date the firm recorded a fee in the amount of
R325.00 which then resulted in the ledger account having a nil balance as at
11 September 2019. The ledger account appears to have been printed by Mr Crichton
an 2 Qctober 2019, A copy of this ledger account is attached herefo as Annexure M5,

10.9 The trust creditor ledger, which was furnished to me however, indicated that following
transactions were posted after 11 September 2019:

38



11,

Page 43 of 310

Date Description Amount DriCr

11/09/2019 Balance b/f R nil

03/11/2020 Normal fee reversed (R47,600.00) | Cr

05/11/2020 Payment — Fundamedical — Dr M | R10,350.00 Dr
Rennie joint

05/11/2020 Payment — Fundamedical - N | R11,500.00 Dr
Arm — 2™ half

05/11/2020 Payment — Fundamedical — Dr | R11,400.00 Dr
Qelofse 2™ Half

05/11/2020 Payment — Fundamedical — Dr | R2,850.00 Dr
Schutte

05/11/2020 Payment - Fundamedical — M | R11,500.00 Dr
Rennie — 2™ half

05/11/2020 Payment — Fundamedical — Dr C | R11,500.00 Dr
Schutte — 240 half

05/11/2020 Balance c/f R11,400.00 Dr

it would thus appear that the firm reversed a portion of its fees and recorded six (8)
payments to Fundamedical prior fo furnishing me with the firm's accounting records.
The timing of the entries referred to in paragraph 10.9 are suspicious and further
investigation is required to establish the validity of the payments to Fundamedical.

CONTINGENCY FEES

During my discussion with Mr Supra (refer to paragraph 6.8.3.1) he stated that
generally if the settlement amount was less than an amount of R1,000,000.00 {One
Million Rand) then the firm would debit a fee amounting to 25% of the setflement
amount as the firm’s fees in the matter would be in the region of R300,000 (Three
Hundred Thousand).

Implicit in Mr Supra’s statement is that he assumed the firm’s normal fees would be in

the region of R300,000.00 (in respect of matters settled for an amount under

39



i1.4

12.

12.1

Page 44 of 310

R1,000,000.00) and thus he had capped the fee to 25% of the setilement amount as

per the requirements of 52(2) of the Contingency Fees Act.

| inspected the trust ledger accounts which related to motor vehicle accident claims.

Below is a summary of the firm’s fees in these matters:

BRAS59/0001 - | R964,706.54 R300,790.80 | R261,557.20 27 11% Annexure
Marion Dean N1/N2
Brass  Road

Accident Fund

DE106/0001 - AT | R35,000.00 R33,031.66 | R28,97514 82.79% Annexure
van der Vyver N3/N4
MUN43/0001 - | R180,000.00 R85470.05 | R74,321.78 41.29% Annexure
Gourishanker N5/NG
Munmachan

PEN5/0001 - Min- | R30,513.00 R33,693.05 | R29,413.48 96.40% Annexure
Chung Pen N7/Ng
PRE145/0001 - | R821,429.51 R246,214.70 | R215,977 81 26.29% Annexure
Michael  Willern N9/N10
Pretorius

SEFB/0001 - { R515,895.95 R231,203.38 | R201,046.42 38.96% Annexure
Peter Michael NT1/N12
Sefularo

In respect of the above-mentioned matters, the ledger accounts indicate that the client

was paid 75% of the capital award. The firm’s fees in these matters exceeded 25% of

the capital award primarily as a result of the party and party costs being retained by

the firm.

ALLEGATIONS IN THE MEDIA

An investigative current affairs programme aired an episode titled, “RAF Fraud” on

ETY on 24 November 2020. The episode contained the following allegations:

40



Page 45 of 310

Touting

12.1.1 Mr W.R Chrichton (former candidate attorney at the firm and whistie-blower)
stated that clients were brought to the firm by touts and were paid an amount
of R10,000.00 per matter:

12.1.2 Mr Sevrin Crawford (a police reservist} states that he started working with
Mr Supra in 2016. According to Mr Crawford after had a taken a client to the

firm, Mr Supra enguired if he knew how to procure more clients;

12.1.3 it would appear that Mr Crawford would obtain a mandate for the firm to act on
behalf of individuals who had been involved in a motor vehicle accident.
Mr Sevrin claimed that he would complete the necessary documentation on
behalf of clients and obtain the hospital and police reporis. He would then hand
over a complete file to Mr Supra who would the pay him;

12.1.4 Mr Crawford states that within the first 7 — 8 months he procured approximately
75 clients for Mr Supra and in the second year he had obtained many more;

12.1.4 Mr Crawford states that his account with Mr Supra fell into arrears;

12.1.5 Mr Crawford also alleged that he was not the only tout employed by the firm.

Fraudulent attendances

12.1.8 Mr Crichton alleged that Mr Supra charged for consultations with ¢lient, witness
and counset that did not take place. He similarly alleged that Counsel charged

for consultations with the attorney, client and witness did not take placs;

12.1.7 According to Mr Crichton, clients were generally only consuited with on two

occasions, being the initial consult and thereafter at court;
12.1.8 A former client of the firm, Mr Sydney Modise indicated that he had only

attended one consultation at the firm and that he only met with Ady. Faith

Darby once, which was at Court;

41



Page 46 of 310

12.1.9 Another former client of the firm, Mr Jimmy Otfte also alleges that he had only

consulted with Mr Supra on 2 ~ 3 occasions.

12.1.10 Adv. Faith Darby's invoice reflects consultations with attorney and client which

did not take place;

12.1.11 Mr Supra and Adv. Darby had not prepared for trials yet charged for trial
preparation work, which included consulfations with clients and experts that
did not actually take place;

Failure to account flack of transparency

12.1.12 Both Mr Modise and Mr Ctto allege that they were instructed to wait outside
the courtroom and that Mr Supra had merely written down the proposed

settlement amount on a piece of paper;

12.1.13 Mr Modise was not aware of the amount that his claim was seftled and had

not seen any documents regarding his ckaim;

12.1.14 Mr Otto alleges that Mr Supra merely indicated tc him how much he will receive
after all deductions however, he did not receive any documentation.

12.2  According to Mr Crichton’s supporting affidavit (in respect of Ms Dlamini's application
for ex parte Anton Piller relief as indicated in paragraph 6.3 above), the firm made use
of “runners” who would sell the firm files for a commission ranging between R10,000.00
and R50,000.00.

12.3  Mr Crichton further alleges that payments to the “runners” were usually effected from
the firm's business savings account. According to Mr Crichton the business savings
account is an unaudited bank account used by the firm to fund its RAF practice.

12.4 | inspected the firm’s bank statements in respect of their business savings account
held at ABSA bank and noted numerous payments ranging from R10,000.00 to
R15,000.00. The bank statemenis over the period 1 February 2019 {o 31 January 2020
reflected numerous payments to, “AN Van Rooyen”, "N Tshabalala”, “LE Muller’,
“F Sebela”, and "L Janse Van Renshurg”.

42



i3

13.1

13.2

14,

14.1

Page 47 of 310

Between the period 1 February 2019 io 31 January 2020, the bank statements of the
firm's business savings account with ABSA reflected a cumulative amount of
R38%5,000.00 which was paid to the afore-mentioned individuals.

A schedule reflecting these payments is attached hereto as Annexure P.

Further investigation is required to determine the reason for these payments.

TRUST POSITION

According to the accounting records, the trust position of the firm is as follows:

28/02/2020 R65,682,216.13 RG65,682,216.33 Nil

The trust position reparted in the firmy's Attorneys Annual Statement on Trust Accounts
for the year ended 29 February 2020 which was submitted to the Legal Practice

Council reflects the same trust position as per paragraph 12.1 above.

The auditor's report for the same financial year reflected an unqualified audit opinion.

A copy of the Attorneys Annual Statement on Trust Accounts as well as the auditor's

report is attached hereto as Annexure Q.

SUMMARY

Based on my instructions received from the Legal Practice Council: Gauteng Provincial
Office and my findings thereon set out previously, 1 am of the opinion that
the Directors of the firm did not comply with the Legal Practice Act 28 of 2014,
Attorneys Act 53 of the 1979; the South African l.egal Practice Council Rules; the Rules
for the Attorneys Profession; the Rules of the Law Society of the Northern Provinces,
the Code of Conduct and Rules made in terms of Section 6 of the Contingency Fee
Act 66 of 1997

43



15.

15.1

15.2

14.1.1

14.1.2

14.1.3

14.1.4

14.1.5

Page 48 of 310

Rule 54.12 of the South African Legal Practice Council Rutes in that the
Directors of the firm failed to render written statement of accounts o it's clients
on finalisation of their mandate (in respect of motor vehicle accident claims).
Mr Supra’s admission of his failure to render a written statement of account to

clients is noted in paragraph 6.8.5.4 above;

Faragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct in that clients of the firm bhad been
ovaerreached as a result of the Directors of the firm failing to comply with the
provigions of the Contingency Fees Act 86 of 1997 as indicated in paragraph
6.10,7.3,8.3,9.3and 10.3;

Paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct in that clients of the firm bad been
overreached as a result of the firm's practice of retaining the taxed parly and
party costs in respect of motor vehicle accident matters as highlighted in
paragraph 7.4 above;

Rule 6.6 of the Rules made in terms of Section 6 of the Contingency Fees Act
66 of 1997 in that the finm retained the taxed party and party costs in respect
of motor vehicle accident matters as described in paragraph 8.5 and 10.4

above

Section 3.1 of the Code of conduct in that the practitioner (Mr Supra) failed to

act with honesty and integrity as explained in paragraph 6.13 above;

CONCLUSION

The Legal Practice Council — Gauteng received a copy of the court papers in respect

of an application faunched by Ms Thandi Carcline Dhlamini in the High Court of South

Africa, Gauteng Local Division under case number, 2020/9518 against her erstwhile

atiorney namely, Schumann Ven Den Heever and Stabbert Inc. (SVDH]}.

The background of the matter is that Ms Dhlamini was injured in a motor vehicle

accident on 1 September 2014, Ms Dhiamini was assisted by Mr Jakkie Supra (a

former director of the firm (SVDH) in lodging a claim against R A.F. The claim was
settled on or about May 2018.

44



Page 49 of 310

16.3  Ms Dhiamini was subsequently contacted by a whistle-blower at the firm, Mr William
Richard Crichton (a former candidate attorney at SVDH} who had informed her of
certain facts relating her claim against R.AF.

15.4  Ms Dhlamini brought an application for ex parfe Anton Piller relief for the preservation
of the files and records which were in the possession of her former attorneys (being
SVDH), which would enable her and members of the class constituting the eight
respondent (being ail persons with claims against R.AF which were prosecuted by
SVDH), to finalise claims which they have against SYDH.

15.8 The complaint received from Stephan G May Attorney together with the court papers
and media coverage contain numerous allegations of misconduct relating to the firm's
Road Accident Fund claims department which was headed up Mr Jakkie Supra (a

former director of the firm).

15.6 | met with Mr Supra and Mr Bosman at the firm’'s offices on 22 October 2020. The
directors of the firm were informed of my mandate to conduct an inspection of the fim’s
accounting records, the reasons for the inspection and that the report that | would be

compiling upon finalisation of the inspection.
Mr Bosman was furmished with my mandate and acknowledged receipt.

157 The directors of the firm were informed of the accounting records required for the
inspection via a letter dated 23 October 2020 which was e-mailed t¢ Mr Bogsman. The
firm provided the requested accounting records in electranic format on a flash drive

which was couriered {o the offices of the Legal Practice Council on 10 November 2020,

158 As a result of Ms Dhlamini's application for Anton Piller relief the firm's client files
relating to motor vehicle accident claimed were uplifted from the firm's offices by the
Sheriff. | thus did not have access to the firm's client files which related to motor vehicle

accident claims.

15.8  Mr Crichton, a former candidate attorney at the firm’s R.AF litigation department over
the period November 2017 untit October 2019 (and now a whistle-blower) alleges that
the firm made use of, "runners” who would sell files to the firm for a commission of
between R1C,000.00 to R50,000.00 and that these payment were usually effected form

the firm's business savings account.

45



Page 50 of 310

15,10 The allegations of fouting is echoed by Mr Sevirin Crawford who featured on an
investigating and current affairs television programme episode entitled, "RAF Fraud”
which aired on ETV on 24 November 2020. Mr Crawford alleges that he started working
with Mr Supra in 20186 and that Mr Supra had enquired if he knew how to procure more
clients.

1511 Mr Crawford alleges that he had procured approximately 75 clients for Mr Supra within
the first 7 — 8 months and that he had obtained many more clients for Mr Supra in the

second year.

1512 The affidavits of Ms T.C Dhlamini, Ms M.A Mogale, Ms P.A Mokoena, Ms S.N Miambo
and Mr M Xakama all indicate that someone from the firm had contacted them and that
they were informed that the firm would assist with their claim against the Read Accident
Fund.

15.13 During my discussion with Mr Supra he advised that he could not recall how
Ms Dhlamini had come to the firm.

15.14 Aninspection of the firm's bank statements in respect of their savings account revealed
numerecus payments ranging between R10,000.00 to R15,000.00 that was paid to
regularly to certain individuals. These payments correlate with the allegations made by
Mr Crichton however, further investigation is necessary to establish the nature and

reason for these payments.

15,19 1t was also alleged that the firm did not comply with the provisions of the Contingency
Fees Act. According to the complaint of Stephan G May Attorney, clients which had
constlted with him indicated that they were informed that SYDH would retain 25% of
the capital award as their fee without any mention of their normal fee structure or hourly

rate.

15,16 During my discussion with Mr Supra he stated that generally if the seftlement amount
was less than R1 million then the firm would debit a fee amounting to 25% of the
settlement amount as the firm's fees would be in the region of R300,000.00 (Three
Hundred Thousand Rand), Mr Supra informed me that most claims attended to by the

firm were generally settled for an amount less than R1 million.

46



Page 51 of 310

According to Mr Supra, if a ¢claim was setited for more than R1 million then the firm’'s
attorney and client fees would amount to the firm's fees per the bill of costs drawn on

a party and party scale multiplied by a factor of 2 (two).

15.17 Implicit in Mr Supra’s statement is that were claims are settled for less than R1 million
the firm's normal fees are not determined, and it is assumed that the firm is entitled to

a fee amounting to 25% of the capital award.

15.18 In the various matters which 1 had inspected, the firm's fees generally amounied fo
more than 25% of the capital award. This was primarily due fo the fim's practice of
retaining the party and party costs.

It was standard practice for the firm to pay client's 75% of the capital award and retain
the party and party costs in full. This practice is contrary to the Rules made in terms of
Section 6 of the Contingency Fees Act 66 of 1997 and the ultimate effect is that the

clients were overreached.

15.19 During my discussion with Mr Supra it was evident that clienis were not furnished with
a copy of the fee agreement which they had entered with clients. According to Mr Supra
clients are asked if they would like a copy of the fee agreement and only if they do, is
a copy of the agreement provided to them.

15.20 Mr Crichton also alleges that the firm’s main focus was the prompt settlement of a claim

with R.A.F as their main source of profit was the cost awards.

According to the affidavits deposed to by some of the firm’s former client’s, it would
appear that Mr Suprza did not inform the clients of the merits of their matter, the prospect
of success at trial or the likely quantum of the claim if the claim is successful at trial.
The affidavits deposed to by the firm's former clients indicate that Mr Supra's focus
was on settlement of the matter and that Mr Supra had motivated that they accept the
settlement being offered to them,

15.21 The affidavits of the firm’s former clients indicate a consistent pattern whereby
Mr Supra requests that the clients not he present in the court room at the time the
settlement is made an order of the court. The affidavits of the firm's former clients

indicate that they were requested to wait outside the court room or at a nearby coffee

47



Page 52 of 310

shop and that their settlement offer was presented to them in the form of a handwritisn

amount on a piece of paper.

15.21 The [ack of transparency is further exacerbated by Mr Supra's admission that he did

not account to clients in writing on finalisation of their mandate.

15.22 Based on the affidavits of the firmy's former clients it would appear that they were not
provided with copies of their sefflement agreements with R.A.F, nor did they receive

copies of their medical reparts or a statement of account.

15.23 During the course of the inspection it was also identified that the firm utilised the
services of a correspondent attarney namely, Jacques Swanepoel Attorneys. In certain
instances, the firm's trust creditor ledger accounts indicate that the firm paid
Swanepoe! Attorneys their fees which were usually less than an amount of R2,000.00.
The firm however, prepared a bill of costs on behalf of Swanepoe! Attorneys which was
then settled with the attorneys acting on behalif of the Road Accident Fund. it was
identified that despite Swanepoel Attornays charging less than an amount of R2,000.00
for their services the firm had the correspondent bill of costs setfled for amounts
ranging between R30,000.00 — R52,000.00,

15.24 The party and party costs were retained in full by the firm and were debited (to an
extent) by the fim as fees. As a result, the firm’s fees would generally excead 25% of
the capital award.

This practice was clearly dishonest, and the result is that R.AAF was ultimately
defrauded as a result of the inflated bili of costs.

15.25 The Legal Practice Council received a letter from the firm during December 2020
whereby the directors indicated that they found the manner in which Mr Supra handled
the correspondent accounts unacceptable and had thus requested that he resign as a
director of the firm {which he did).

15.26 The remaining director of the firm informed the Legal Practice Council that they intend
o communicate with RA.F and that they would propose that the correspondent
accounts be revised and that any possible over-payment (to the firm) be paid back to
RAF.

48



Page 53 of 310

18.27 In addition to the afore-mentioned fraudulent conduct it was identified in several
instances that thte firm claimed to have had effected paymentis to, “Poimed” (medical
aid for the South African Police Services) in instances where the claimants advised
that they were not employed by the South African Police Services. These payments

are thus suspicious and would require further investigation.

15.28 Considering the nature of the findings contained in this report | recommend that my
report be referred to the Disciplinary Department.

’M
Chartered Accountant {(SA)

Auditor —Risk & Compliance

49



Page 54 of 310 ;

ANNEXURE A
' | L Y
SAUTENG PROVINCIAL OFFICE w%%@j@
27 Foor Frotea Towers [C/o Pretorius Strest and Bank tane I Pretpria. 10002 ,ﬂ%— 4 @1@ -
P O'Box 1493 | Pratoria | 0001 |Docex 50 Pretoria ey B .@ Al
Tel: +27 {0) 12 316-0600 |Fax: +27 (0) 12 323-655% T gyt

B-mail: rnambers@ipe.orn.2s

MATIONAL OFFIQE _ e ——
20, Tharnhilt Ofice Park | 94 Bekker Road | Vorna valey | Midrand LEGAL PRACTICE

Bl=ase quote your reference number on all correspondence:  Your refl:

Our raf.: JySIAR/Schumann, Van Den Heever &
SlanbarifF40

. BY HAND : 7 Ocloher 2020 k

The Senior Farmer
Schumann, Van Den Heever & Siahbert inc,
32 Kempton Road, 1619

Kempton Park
Madam

RE: INSPECTION OF RECORDS

Mr Ashwin Reddy, who Is to hand you this letter is representing the Legal Practice Councll to conduct an
investigation in terms of Section 37(2){a) of the Legal Practice Act Mo. 28 of 2014,

In terms of Section 37{2)(a} of said Act, you are o produce far mspection any book, document or article
which is In possession or custody or under contral of yourselves or any employee which relates fo your
pracice. The invesiigator will explain o you during the initial interview, the scope of mandae and the
procedura fo be foliowed, '

Please nole that the investigation Is to enable the Councl to decide whether or not a disciplinary enauiry in
terms of Section 38 of the Act, should be held. You will therefore be afforded the opporunity to comment
on the findings arising from the inspection.

We are appreciaiive of an investigalion being conducted at a member of the Legal Practice Council and
thug to approach it with the necessary sensitivity, -

Your co-operation herein is appreciated,

Yours falthiully |

MR J VAN STADEN
HEAD + RISK & COMPLIANCE

; - Ms. Trudle Nichols
ittao: Ms. Kathlaen Matola - Diepy - Chairperson, Adv Anthea Platt SC - Deputy Chalrpersor:, Adv. Greg Harpur 3C, :
Executive Gomanite M Lutends Sigoge, Mr Jan Slemmeti, Adv. Philip Ziwa 3C, Executive Offficer; Ms, Charity Nzuza

GAUTENG OFFIGE - DIRECTOR: JOHAN VAN STADEN (ACTING)



Page 55 of 310

GCertificate issued by the Commissioner of Companies & Intellectual

Property Commission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:83

Disclosure Certificate: Companies and Close Corporations

1384/ DODE13 21
SCHUMANM VAN DEN HEEWER EN SLABRERT

Ragistration Mumber:

Ergarpriss Neme:

ANNEXURE B

e
=

sl

ENTERFPRISE INFORMATION

Registration Number 1994 1900810 721

Erterptise Mame SCHUMANN VAN DEM HEEVER EN SLABRERT

Registration Date 1110211594

Business Start Date 11f0211984

Entsrptise Type Personal Liability Company

Erterpnse Status in Buslness

Compliznce Notice Status NOMNE

Financiat Year End February

TAX Mumber S035398842

Addresses POSTAL ADDRESS
PO BOX 74960
LYNNWQOOD RIDGE
PRETORIA
GAUTENG

Q044

ACTIVE MEMBERS / DIRECTORS -

Busrname and First Names 2 Nomber Contrib,

Bate of Birth

SLABBERT, JACQBLS JOHANNES

KLEINEN, AZELLE Directer SE0E310041G80

.00

LOUYY, BVAN Rirector SE01215018667

BOSMAN, 124K Dirsctor 5810115030089 0.00

JOHANMESBURG

ADDRESS OF REGISTERED GEFICE

32 KEMPTON ROAD
KEMPTON PARK

Address

Postal: P O 30X 87, KEMPTON
PARK, JOHANNESBURG,
GAUTENG, 1620

Residantizl; 10 IMPALA ROAD,
NIMRGD PARK, KEMPTON PARK,
GAUTENG, 1620

DO3Z005  Postal P O BOX &7, KEMPTON
PARK. JOHANNESBURG,
GAUTENG, 1620

Residential: 5 MOORHEN CLOSE,
BLUE GILL WATEFRONT, GLEN
MARAIS, GAUTENG, 1519
0.400 17320 Posial. 32 KEMPTON ROAD,
KEMETON FARK, KEWMPTON

BARK, GAUTENG, 16819

Residential 32 KEMPTON ROAD,
KEMFTON FARK, KEMPTOMN
PARK, GAUTENG, 1819
0.09 01032003 Posial. P O BOX. 67, KEMPTON
PARK, JOHANNESEURG,

GAUTENG, 1620

Residertial 85 STRYDOM STREET,
BIRCHLEIGH NORTH, KEMPTOHN
PaRK, GAUTENG, 1820

Page 1 of 10

Physical Addrass Postal Address: Companias Docey: 253

the d6 Campus - Block F B O Box 429 Wab: www.clgs.co.za
77 Meintjies Street Prators Contact Centre: 088 104 2472 (CI1BC)
Sunnyside SOUT 8001

Contact Centra {Internationai: +27 12 394 9573




Page 56 of 310

Certificate issued by the Commissisner of Companies & Intsliectual
Property Commission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:53

Giscinsure Certificate: Companies and Close Corporations

19%4 f 0GGE10 f 24
SCHUMANN YAN DEN HEEVER EN SLABBERT

Fegistration Mumbar;

Enterprise Mame:

11 v

MAGAGULA MATOLWENI, INNDCENTIA GUGH Nan Exacutive SO03200262680 Q.00 0,990 19032021 Posial 5858 WINDMILL PARK
- Dirmctar ESTATES, RONDEBULT ROAD,
BOKSBURG, GAUTENG, 1452
Residantial 5856 WINDMILL PARK
ESTATES, RONDERULT ROAD,
BORSBURG, GAUTEMNS, 1462
AUDITOR DETAILS
Auditor Mame Type Status Appointmaens Resignation Email Address
Date Date
MG LONALD WOLMARANS Audiior Rasign 1984 -11-02
iNCCRPORATED
Profession Number: 5028024
BRAKD WOLMARANG INCORPORATED Avgditor Rasign
Profession Numbee: 901185
CERTIFIED MASTER AUDITORS Auditer Resign 20110223

[BAUTENG) IHNC
Brofession Number: 91z47s

CHANGE SUMMARY

11402¢1954 Registiziion of CCCO on 11422/1584.

12022115 Siatus changed to Unknown, ) . .
o Valid SMS ar Emai Address fos rierprise M1994000810

0100212016 Status cranged o Uskeewn, © s
o Valid SMS o Ema

110272018 Email Notification tat Afmua I%eturn is e was sert
E-Ntail sam Lo'_l;u_".'_E LE KJ_E NEN For 2019 3

Q2/02/20920 Email Matification §rat Anrual Raturn 15 dus was sen! on ozhizizy

’ E-utail sert ic J.QCOEUS JOHANNES: SLABBERT for 2020

Q20212020 Emalt MNotificatian that Annuel Retur is due was sect on D202/2020.
E-lail sert to JAKKIE SUPRA for 2020

ORADZIZ021 Email Natification that Annusi Return is due was ser on G8AI2/2021,
E-iail sent o AZELLE KLEWEN for 2021

1780819585 Member Change on 17BN 239,

Q30242018 Status changed ta Unknown.
MNeWalid SMS or Ermail Address for enterprise M1S24OO0S10

111022018 Email Matification that Annual Retarn is due was sent on 11/02/2019.
E-Mail sent to JACOBUS JOHANNES SLABBERT for 2013

110212019 Email Notification that Annuat Return is dus was sert or 11/02/2018.
E-ail sent to JAKKIE SUPRA for 2019

OO0 Email Natificaticn that Annual Return is due was sent on 02022020,
E-hail sent to EZAK BOSMAN for 2020

030272047 Statess changad ta Unknowr,

Mo Yalid SMS or Email Address for enterpnse M1994000840

Faga 2 of 10

Physical Address Fostal Address: Companiss

the dtl Campus - Block F P Box 429
77 Mainfjies Street Pretoria
Sumnyside 0001

BA1

Doecex: 255

Wely: wawa.Cipe. oo,z

Contact Centre: 0BS 100 2472 (CIPC)

Contact Centvs International) 27 12 384 B5T3




Page 57 of 310

Certificate issusd by the Commissioner of Companies & intsliectual
Properity Commission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:83

Disclosure Certificate: Companies and Closes Corperations

A ol T P
ik i liniak

Registratéon Mumber: 1934 1 000B1EY 21
Erigrprise Name: SCHUMANK ¥&N DEM HEEVWER EN SLABBERT

TMIZNE Email Nobfication fiat Annual Retum is dus was sent on 1111262019,
E-aif sant to 1Z4K BOSMAN for 2019

Q210252020 Email Matifleation that Annual Relurn is due was sent on 0202/2020,
E-dulail sent to AZELLE KLERMEN for 2020

080272021 Email Metification that Annual Refurn is due wes sent on BO2/2021,
E-filzil sent o JAKKIE SUPRA for 2021

OB22021 Emzil Nolification hat Annoal Retum is due was sent on JB/A02/2021

. E-iail sent o JACOBLIS JOHAMMNES SLABBERT far 2021

os022021 Email Nnt'[ﬁcétion that Arnuad Return is due was sent on 80272021
E-Mail 2ert tn FAK BOSMAN for 2021

CBKIER200S Member Change an 14/042C03.

Changea Racord
Surname = VAN DEN HEEVER
First Wames = LUKAS JOHANNES
Status = Resigned

CB/A52003 Member Change an 14404/2003.

Add Record

Surname = BOSMAN

Firsl Mames = 1SAK

Status = Active
CEAO52003 Member Change an 14/04/2603.

Change Record
Sumama = CRONJE
First Mames = PIETER ARNOLDUS
Status = Rasigred ..
1041 2/2003 Aceounting Oficer Charge on 2501 112003, -

Charige Record

Marne : = MC DONALD

Status 1 = Resign
1041 22003 Aceounting Officar Change 'an 25 12003

acd Record

WOLMARANE

72004 Fegisterad Address

FIRST FLOOR FORY
SI% THISTLE ROAD
KEMPTON PARK

A6
OF12004 Pastal Address Change o 31122003,

PO EOXTTE
KEMPTON PARK

1620
13M82000 Accounting Oficer Change on 030372000,

Change Racerd
Mame : = SANDBERG SND PARTNERS
Status | = Resign

13062000 Accounting Dfesr Change on J3/0372000.

Add Recort
Mame ; = MC DONALD WOLMARANS INCORPORATED
Statug ;= Current

Oa/GE2000 Frstal Addrass Changs on 21/04/2000.

PCSBUS 87
KEMP TGN PARK

1620
Page 3 of 18
Physical Addresa #ostal Address: Cempanies Docex: 258 iy
the off Campus - Block F PO Box 429 Web: www.Cipc.co.za
77 Neintjies Streat Fretorta Contact Centre: 086 100 2472 (CIPC)

Sunnyside 000t coo Contact Centre (Intemational): +27 12 394 9573 gt



Page 58 of 310

Certificats issuad by the Commissioner of Companies & intsllectual
Froperty Commission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:83

Disclosure Certificate: Companies and Close Corporations

Ragistration Number:

Erterprise Marne:

1394 1 00850 T 21
SCHUMANN VAN DEW HEEVER EM SLABRERT

TA0E2000

100412003

100412008

11021994

10042008

10IG472006

10442008

220512005

Registered Address Change an 210422000

PERMANENT PLAZA
12 VOGOR TREKKERSTRAAT
KEMPTONPARK
1620
2185
Member Change or 10042008

Change Record
Surname: = KOTZE
First Mames: = MAGRTEN JACORUS
Stetus: = Acthe
Member Changs on 10/04/2008.

Change Recard
Surmame: = KEEINEN
First Names: = AZELLE
Stalus: = Active
Registration of CC/CO on 1170241954,

Member Change on 1Q/04/2008.

Change Reecord
Sumame: = SLABBERT
First Mames: = JACOBUS JOHANMES
Status: = Active
Accounting Officer Changa o 1042008,

Change Record

Name: = BRAND WOLMARARS INCORPORATED

Status: = Currert
Member Changs on 1042008,

Change Record
Surmame: = BOSKAN
First Names: = 184K -
Slatus = Actlve -
Mermber Changs on 20052

i Ne=B510T1503
Birth Daie=1 11111585
Nationality=SCUTH AFRICA
REA Resideni=0
Cate of Appaintment=01/43/2003
Profession=(iRECTOR
Besigration=DIRECTOR
Residettial Address

A5 STRYDOM STREET
BIRCLHEIGH NGRTH
KEMPTON SARK

1620

Business Address

32 KEMPTON ROAD
KEME"TON PARK

1820

Postal Addrass
FOBOXET
KEMPTON PARK

el

Nature of Change=N0 CHANGE

Status .ACTNE

Page 4 of 10
Fhysical Address Posial Address: Companies Bosex: 256
the dtf Campus - Block F P Q Box 429 Weh: wwwe ClpC.50.2a
77 Meintjies Street Pretoria Cantact Centre: 086 100 2472 {QIPC)
0001t Cantact Cantre {fntarmatianali: +27 12 394 9573

Sunnyside 0001




Page 59 of 310

Certificats issued by the Commissicner of Companies & Intelisctual
Property Commission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:583

Disclosure Certificats: Companies and Close Corporations

Registration Number 1894 | Ga0B1D /) 21
Entarprise Name: SCHUMANM VAN DEM HEEVER EN SLABBERT

220542008 Member Changa on 20#05/2005

Sumame=KOTZE

Frilf ForeMames=MAARTEN JACOBUS
Id No=T104148076082

Birth Date=14/0441971
Mationality=30UTH AFRICA
REA Resident=1

Date of Appaintmert=17/05/1999
Profassion=0IRECTOR
Designation=RIRECTOR
Residential Address

4 FASMYN STREET

KEMPTON PaRK

1620

Buslness Address

32 KEMPTON ROAD
KEMPTON PARK

1620

Postal Addrass

P QO BOXEY
KEMPTON PARK

1820

Mature of Change=NO CHANGE

Siatus ACTIVE o
22052005 Member Change an 030142005,

BumamesKLEIMNEN i
Full ForeNames=AZELLE :
Itf No=1969083100410

Birth Date=31/08/1968

- i PV YTV
rofesaion=DIREDT

Designation=DIRE
Residential Addrass
12 CHAMILION AVENLUIE
HlzHWAY GARDENS
ERENVALE

1608

Busingss Addrass

32 KEMPTON RCAD
KEMPTON PARK

1620

Postal Address

P O BOK 67
KEMPTON PARK

Sunnyside 0001 4001 Contact Centre {nizmational); +27 12 394 6573

1620 .

Mature of Change=AFPOINTMENT 1 MARCH 2008

Staius (ACTIVE
FRANE2005 htember Change on 200052005

Page & of 10

Physics] Addrass i Postatl Address: Companies Docex: 258
e dff Campus - Block F P QO Bax 429 Wah: www.CipC.on.Za
77 Mainfjiss Straet Rratoria Ceontact Centre: 0BG 100 2472 (CIPC)




Certificate issued by the Commissioner of Companies & intellectual
Property Commission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:583

Disclosure Certificate: Companies and Close Corporations

Registratian Nurmber: 1994 F 0006818 f 27
Enterprise dMame: SCHUMANM VAN DEN HEEVER EN SLABBERT

Page 60 of310_

Surname=SLABHERT

Full ForeMames=JACDBUS JOHANNES
i No=4701118021007

Birth Drate=01)11/947
MNatiaraliy=30UTH AFRICA
RSA Resident=1

Crade of Appoirtmani=C2(11/1984
Profession=0IRECTOR
Besignaticn=E4RECTOR
Fesidential Addrass

1% IMPALA ROAD

NIMRQD PARK

KENPTON PARK

1620

Business Addrass

32 KEMPTON RCAD
KEMPTOM PARK

1820 .
Peasial Address |

PO BOX BT
KEMPTON PARK

1620

Mature of Change=M{O CHANGE

Stalus ACTWE
2205A2008 Memnbier Change on 22052005,

Surnama=SLABBERT
Full ForeMamas=[AC0OBLE
1d We=4701 115021007
Birth Date=11/01/1547
Nationgiiby=30UTH AFRICA
R3A Rasident=- i

Qate of Acpointment:=] 1/0241954
Prafession=DIRECTOR
Designalion={HRE :
Residential Addra
10 IMPALA ROAD
NIMROD PARK
KEMPTOMN PARK

1620

Business Address

32 KEMPTON ROAD
KEMPTON PARK

1620

Pastal Addreas

P & BOX BT
KEMPTON PARK

1620

Mature of Change=NG CHANGE

Status (ACTME
2542005 Mambsr Change on 22052005

Page & of 10

Physical Adoress Postal Address: Companies Docex: 256
the off Campus - Bloek F PO Bax 429 Wel: www.cipc.co,za
77 Meintiies Strest Pretara : Contact Centre: 088 100 2472 (CIPC)

Sunnyside 0001 0a01 Contact Centre {Interaational)s +27 12 394 9573




Page 61 of 310

Certificate issuad by the Commissioner of Companies & Intellectual
Property Commission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:53

Disclosure Certificate: Companies and Close Corporations

Ragistratian Mumber: 1994 | 20816 21
Entarprise Mame: SCHUMANN VAN DEN HEEVER EM SLAEBBERT

Surname=BOSMAN

Full FeraNamas=13AK

fd No=3810115030008
Birtht Date=11/101558
MNationality=50UTH AFRICA
R34 Rasident=0

Date of Appointment=0301/2003
Profession=0IRECTOR
Designaticn=0IRECTOR
Residential Addrass

85 STRYDOM 3TREET
BIRCLHEIGH NORTH
KEMPTON PARK

1620

Business Address

32 KEMPTON ROALD
KEMPTON PARK

1826

Paostal Address

P Q20X 87
KEMPTON PARK

1620

Mature of Change=t 0 CORRECTIOH

Status -ACTIVE
22052005 Member Changs on 220572005

Sumame=KOTZE . :
Full Forehamas=MAARTEN. JACCBUS
Id No=7104145076082 )
Birth Drate=14/04/1 9
Mationafity=580

KEMPTOM PARK

16820

Business Address

32 KEMPTON ROAD
KEMPTON PARK

16820

Postat Address

P OBCX BT
KEMPTON PARK

1820
Natra of Change=NG CHANGE
Stabus ALTNE

22512005 Member Change on 22/06/2008.
Page T of 10
Physical Address Postal Address: Companles Bocex: 288
the dt] Campus - Block F P O Box 425 wieh: www.clpe.co.za
77 Meinties Street Pretotia Contaet Centre: 088 100 2472 {CIPC)

Sunnyside 0001 fula[s}] Contact Centra {International}: +27 12 304 8573




Page 62 of 310

Certificate issued by the Commissioner of Companies & Intellectual
Properiy Commission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:53

Disclosure Certificate: Companies and Glose Corporations

Registration Mumbear:

Enterprise Name:

19341 0002810/ H
SCHUYMANN VAN DEMN HEEVER EN SLASEERT

GSI02i2009

OSHCH2009

Der2/2008

Daf0212009

OE05/2000

OSI052008

05052008

Sumame=KLEIMEN

Full FaraMamessAZELEE
Id Mo=18880B3 100410

Birth Date=31/8/1 983
Nationalty=S0UTH AFRICA
R2A Resident=1

Date of Appointment=C2001/2008
Frefeasion=DIRECTOR
Designatien=DRECTOR
Resldanilal Address

12 CHAMILION AVENUE
HIGHWAY GARDENS
EOEMVALE

1605

Busingss Address

32 KEMPTON RGAD
KEMPTON PARK

1624

Postal Address
P OBOXET
KEMPTOM PARK

1620

Nature of Change=N CHANGE

Status ACTIVE
Member Change on 3110112002

Sumame=BOSMAN
Fuill ForeMames=E5AK
It No=3210115020089
Status :ACTIVENature
Member Change an 31/042008.

Sumame=KOTZE ;
Full ForeNames=i
id No=T 104145075067
Staius AGTIVE
Mamber Change an 31701

nNange=RESIGHED

Surname=kKLEINEN

Full ForaMames=AZELLE

d No=1569083160410

Status ACTIVENatre of Changs=NO CHAMGE
Member Change on 31/01/2009.

Surname=5| ARBERT

Fult FaraMames=JRC00US JOHAMNES

1d No=47011 15021007

Statug (ACTIVEMalUrs of Change=NO CHAMGE
Registered Address Change on 26f05/200,

CMA INC OFFICE & CONFERENCE PARK
234 ALEXANDRA AVENUE
HALFYWAY HOUSE

1665
Posatal Address Change on 28052009,

PRIVATE BAG X168
HALFWAY HOUSE

1685
Accaunting Officer Change on 05052008,

Page & of 10

Physical Addrass
- Block £
TV Weintfiss Straet

the oti Campus

Bunnyside B001

Fostal Address: Companiss
F O Box 429

Pretoria

Q001

Dotax; 256

Web: www Cipc.ca.72

Contact Centra: 086 100 2472 (CIPCY

Coniact Tentre {International): +27 12 394 8573




Page 63 of 310

Certificale issued by ths Commissiconer of Companies & Intelleciual
Property Commission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:83

Disclosure Certificate: Companies and Close Corporations

Registration Number, 994 ¢/ DO0RE0 [ 21
Entafprise Name: SCHUMANN VAM DEN HEEVER EM SLABRERT

FRIVATE BAG X163
HALFYWAY HOLUSE

16RS

Status @ Addrass Change
Q9052009 Aszaunting Cificer Changs on 05052008

1Tio32011 Status changed te Annual Returm It De-registration on 170362011,

DEREGISTRATICN FOR ANMUAL RETURN NON COMPLIANCE. REGISTRATION MONTH = 2 - AR NON COMPLIANCE DATE = 01042010

-EMONTHS AFTER = D2H2/2010.
&g,z Status changed & Cancallation of De-registration Process on 28082012

Anruat Return Nor Campliancz - Gancefiation of Deregis\#ration
10242013 Arnuat Relum complated on 10/12/2013.

Company f Close Curpcr.atjan AR Filing - Webh Senvices | Ref No. - 51380620
CA03Z014 Annusl Returm completed on 04032014,

Company | Close Corporation AR Filing - Web Services | Ref Mo, ; 54303870
GTI0BAG10 Mamber Change on 31411/2009.

Surmame=KOTZE

Full ForaNames=MAARTEN JACOBLIS

Id Na=7104145078082

States RESIGMEDNature of Change=DIRECTUR RESIGNED
A7CE2010 Membef Change on 310142005

Surname=KLEINEN

Full ForaMames=AZELLE

I Mo=A908310041080

Status RESIGNEDNalure 01' Chaﬂga— IREC"'OR RESEGNED
D7 ICE2010 Member Changs on 31/01/200 :

Sumams= SLABBERT

Full Fareiamas= JACOBUS JOH

Id Mo= 4?0111502100?

Slatus ACTI\{_E_N_
O7/0BI2010 Member Change on 3101

Sumame=B808M:
Full Foratiames=1SAk
Id No=58101 15030088 H
Slatus (RESIGHEDMalure of £
Q7ACER010 emtxer Chamge on 01032003,

Sumame=B08kAN

Full ForeMames=13AK

Id Mo=5810115030083

Status (ACTIVENature of Change=NG CHAMNGE
OFAEM2G10 flember Changs cn 010372005,

‘of Change=N

WECTOR RESIGNED

Surneme=KLE INEN

Full ForeMames=AZELLE

Id Mo=B&08216041080

Status (ACTIVENature of Change=NO CHANGE
0762010 Mernbar Change o 07/CE2010.

Surname=SLABBERT

Full ForeNames=JACOBUS JOHAMMES

d Mo=470111502910G7 ’

Stalus ACTIVEMature of Changa=NQ CHANGE
2¥IC312018 Arnysl Return completed on 27/03/2018.

Caompany f Close Gorparation AR Filing - Wab Services ;| Ref Mo, : 5111438097
TAHUBIZ0I8 Wember Changs an 1408/2018.
Dirgcior [2AK BOBMAN details was Changed

Page S of 18

Fhysical Address Postal Addrass: Companiss Decex; 256
the dti Carmpus - Block F P O Box 429 Webs: www. GpG.Co 23
77 Meintjies Street _ Pretora . Contact Centre: 086 100 2472 [CIPC)

Surnyside 000 oG Coniact Centre {imternational): +27 12 394 9573




Page 64 of 310

Certificats issued by the Commissioner of Companies & Intellectual
Froperty Comimission on Friday, May 7, 2021 at 15:52

Disclosurs Certificate: Companies and Close Corporations

Regisiration Numbar 1994 £ 000846/ 21
Enterprise Hame: SCHUMANN VAN DEN HEEVER EN SLABBERT

144082013 Mamber Changs on 144082018,

Director JAKKIE SHPRA was added
14{GH2018 Member Change on 1408/2013.

Direcior AZELLE KLEINEN delails was Changed
TAMB2016 Mernber Change cn 14/08/20183,

Hirsctar JACOBUS JOHAMNES S5LABBERT deteils was Changed
2OICR2018 Registered Address Change on 22/08/2018,

32 KEMPTON RGAD KEMPTON PARK JOHANMESBURG GAUTENG1620
pafania " Anreal Return campleted an 060342019,

Company ¢ Clase Comoration AR Filing - Web Sorvices © Ref Mo, - STE77T61137
26142015 Annual Return completed on 25411720135,

Cempany / Close Corporation AR Filing - Wb Sarvices | Ref No. . 530027577
1TRHZNE Annuat Return completed an 17/0242016.

Company / Glose Cerporation AR Filing - Wab Sarvices : Ref No, - S33263087
28M312021 Mambar Change on 29403/202t,

Diractor IVAM LOUW was added
29320 Mesnber Change on 29433/2021 .

Dirsecter AZELLE KLEINEN - Change was made.
: - Email Changed fram MOHE@GSMAIL.COM o AZELLE@SHUMANNS.CO.Z4,
paslinictylocy | iarnber Changs on 290032024,

Birectar 124K BOSMAMN - Change was made.
- Email Zhanger fram MDVH@GMAILCOM & SAKK]E@SCHUM.&NNS
paclinatialuid Mermber Change on 290212021,

Drrector INNCCENTIA GUGH MAG_AGULA'MATOLWEN# was added

29032001 Mermber Change on 291’03.‘2021

2352021

MBVGGMAL COM s JOHARGSCHUMARNS

15082011 Accounting Officer Change:

Changed Record
Mame = CERTIFIED MAS?ER AUDITORS [GAUT:NG} W
Status = Rasign

1540812011 Acceurding Offiesr Change an 2310202011,

Chanpged Resord
. Name = FQURIE EN BOTHA
Status = Cumant

Page 10 of 10

Physical Addrass Postal Address: Companles Decex: 256
the ol Campus - Block £ P QO Box 428 Wabs: wwwv.cipe.Co.za
77 Maintjias Street Pratoria Contact Centre; 0BE 100 2472 (CIPC)

Sunnyside QGG 0ot Contast Centre (International): +27 12 3594 9573




Page 65 of 310
., ANNEXURE C
#m & 23 B s o o i s stain 2 g %‘ )§1 véf
3 A 1107 E M 3 i FF i O E \*@ .@d
Protea Tawers | C/o Pretorius Street and Bank Lane| Pretoria | G002
P O Box 1493 |Pratoria 0001 |Decex 50| Pretoria
Tel: +27 {0) 12 316 0600 |Fax: +27 (0) 12 323 6559
E-mail: members@lpc.org.za

MAEATIONAL OFFICE

Address: 20 Thornhil Office Park|94 Bekker Road| Vorna Valley ' .
Talt +27 {0310 001 8500 LEGAL PRACTICE

COUNCIL

Please quota your referance number on il correspondence:  Your ref.:

Our ref.: FE40/ARS23102020

By e-mail: sakkis@schumanns.co.za 23 October 2020

Schumann VYan Den Heaver and Slabbert Ine.

Dear Mr | Bosman

Thank you for meeting with me at your offices on 22 October 2020. As per our discussion below is a list of the
records which are required for the inspection:

1. A complete list of ali closed maiters relating to claims against the Road Accident Fund (RAF) since 2015,

2. Laedger printouts in respect of all the RAF matters referred to in paragrapn 1 above {from the
commencement of the matter untl! finalisation thereof),

2. A frust craditor listing / trust crediiors ‘age analysis as at 28 February 2018, 2¢ February 2020 and
30 September 2020;
3. Bank statements for all trust banking accounts (386 (2), $86 (3) and $86 (4) accounts) for the month of

February 2020 and September 2020;
4. Trial balance for the business as af 28 February 2019 and 29 February 2020;

5. Bank statermients for the ABSA savings account for the period 1 March 2019 — 29 February 2020,

Kindly nots that the above-mentioned list of records required is not exhaustive and further information, documents,
records and explanations may be requested at a later stage.

Yours Faithfully

A pality

Mr A Reddy CA (SA)
Auditor: Practitioner Affairs (Risk & Compliance)

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE: Ms Kathleen Dlepu (Chairperson) | Adv Anthea Platt SC (Deputy Chairperson)|

Adv. Greg Harpur SC | Ms Trudie Nichels |Mr Lutendo Sigoga §Mr Jan Stemmett | Adv. Phillip Zliwa SC
Executive Gfficer (Acting): Ms Charity Nzuza

GAUTENG OFFICE - DIRECTOR: THINUS GROBELER



PagR BRSLAT0.

SCHUNANN VAN DEN HEEVER &
SLABBERT ING. {NC.
Reg, Nr./No. 1894/080810/21
PROKUREURS * NOTARISSE * AKTEVERVAARDIGERS
ATTORNEYS * NOTARIES * CONVEYANCERS
Gestlg / Established in 1948

L

CLIENT REGISTRATION FORM

g

Personal Details: (This information is mandatory)

Surrame:
Full Mpmes:
IE Numbeﬁh: l!atiunl‘llll!tumn:ulvﬂ:lluonK;#ldtun!l‘wﬁ!llM:u\en!I BN Edan T YT F ST BAaN G N RdANE PNt AN O a2 TS EOTAD O N AT 4IRS
Home Address:

nuuunauanu----unsnn-a-uunnnuuuonua..a.-u”ununud|uauuaunn:u:eannnnnn:»:unzoxunuonvun-uaauq:snuunuwnu

[l . . .
POSTA] AGIIIBEST i ioniiuncasoirincnnnss tsaurs ssstrsbastavaneussasmes svess senseasn ennentsobenrnss soesss nnsssesernscessbons o
Work Address: ' '

A sl !4I\IaullII:alubn!linsnalu-Ilwﬂwilﬂ!Jn-u:u‘(sne!nﬂyxxuux!aoanxu:na»B\]ivEIiaInl!xnilIIlnll%!!li'usrznoellntnas‘llﬂlnat
I!tlIIIIlnal}’aul):lqhvlvdij!hnaxza\;!llsadl=a'q=l!5.1pEnnlttuglllsin\ru?l)aﬂl!:snalnn!nos‘|Z:|ﬂ=v!|Iun‘nn:q-Iullknunxxr:ln{xiuann‘n-snx(ﬂ:nﬁ&u
Tel Mot (B e (W

Qi 3 |.s-u¢lUnl'lucelilonv:zw'_\n:ltuna-t-liolunﬂnllnhi!lnallthitﬂbb »lll'nl-xRItll!DDI“\!Ilﬂl(lel\iﬂnuI-lIlnﬂnl:o!litn!vﬂ
(FBXY cioniiromssimenmnicascorerssrsansscosass (BT wernirsnnevssnresssrsns coersconsorn somseeessmesssronssnessssommnes enmen

#

- o ; . .

{E mail add: 853}.-..“.5....3‘1.;-z.“."auuu.muuu.rm.a.-.-mu.:un..”.uu..,”uu”“n".eu..u.-".u"“.m”““....x
’ e

2atadls of vour naxt of kin: {of someone not living with you)

Name- e e L L R e B S S

y *
Aﬂdi‘&%- e N R TN A R AT R MR A AR A E AR KT R T O KT RIS I NG A S KA LN RGA A AB AT YR O a0 40adnArE A rgda

T&i NO- T2V NN A AL T UG ERAN A RRTA AT AR AR AR T Ce!g Nesunuuauu_u-lueeunuawnunwnununu-:uuquxuul--pn-uu

Consuiiation Fee: ' '
BEPGSETS ai‘iﬁ FEE AGREEME%T: :'tauapun:\mu_unan:u-inunﬁnnu-:.wun—fu‘u.c-xn“n“uau)snnntnu-nu‘uln\unru

I have read the altached form and have noted the consents thersof. -

Irequire a weeldy / twice s wesk / meonthly progress report, I acknowledge that the
presoribed fees will be randered for the aforementioned report,

ELL IR TR TR TR P L FY FETEE T v P BIBEA3EIEANAREIS PN AEd eI A BEET Og

Kemplonwen 32 Kempton Road, 18619 Direktenr / Directore
Poshiss | P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 . 11 Slabbert {B luds)
Boces 7, Kempton Parck [ Bosmen (B Lurls, LLB}
. A Xlainen (BLC, £LB)
Tal: {011)394-9960/7 J $upra (L8}
Fax: (011) 394-1501 AssosiaatiAssoclate
Emergency/Naod Tel: 083-454-0667 Stefsn Du Presr
] HMareifa Du ol ;
ad ;;4 dag-Dand E; fThursday 0Bh00 — 16h30 g a; Lm{
MandayfMaandag-Danderdag day = 1k - HE :
Vrydae | Friday 08h80 - 16000 - ot?o o @Eﬁ;‘a“' 5.00.7
_ YAT/BTW NG: 424-014-145 :
Kantoorbestunrder ¢ Offfce Manager: A B Yiijoen (B Comns) '



Page 67 of 310

SCHUMANN VAN DEN HEEVER &
SLABBERT NG, f INC.
Rog, NrMo. 1334700081021

PRORUREURS L MOTABISBE " AKTEVERVAARDIGERS

ATTORMEYS * MOTARIES * CONVEYANCGERS
Gastig { Estabiishad In 1945

BEE campfiant {Certificate Nov 84813

Fee Agreement
General

1. Abached herzlo ts a schedule of our fees in respecs of ihe Hems for which we charge. Please noie thatihe
sehedude does nel ganlain an exhaustive Iist of the ilems [or which we may charge.

2. We reserve the right to vany our feas from ime o tme. An Bulomalic herease of 10% per calendar year will
pecur, Showtd there be an upscheduled increase or hcresse in excess of 10% per caleadar year, you wilt be
nalilied immediataly in wiiling.

3. Aftorneys charge for their iime on an hourly basis. All ime s recorded and our policy is, 25 far as possible, to
¢o all work 3l an ecenomical and efficient teve!, We do not act for slients uniess we are placed 1 funds i
gdvancs for services 1o be rendgred.

4. Account inrespadt af interim fees snd olher eharges are dispaichied monthiy and are payabie onf
presentation. nferest on jate payments is charged ai 24% per annum capitatised monthiy,

Signatory heralo, means that ane specifically agrees thal sl paymend of Tees shall be made withoul deduction
or s2t off. 1l is furlhermors agreed that no addition (o, variation, waiver or agreed cancellation of this
samorandum and Scheduie of Fees shall be of any force or aifect unless same is reducad o wiling and
agraed 1o by 3 director of Schumanna Van Den Heever & Sisbter! the.

o

8.  Counsel

wihen counsil is briefed i order 10 obiain opinigns o 1o perform senvices, we endeavour 10 gblain an
ealimate from counssl of Bkely charges. 1t must Be understood thal only reugh estimaltes can be given as
{réquanlly in litigious matters it & difficult, If nol impossibie. o give an accurale esfimate of (he amounl of work
invelvad in 3 matier.

7. Disbursemends.

Al disburgaments ace debiled o the clant’s agcount a3 snd when they ars inouirad and detaila are sel ad in
cur accounts randersd 1o you,

2, [Digcounts SFees nal chames

8.1 Iishe frm's discration to give clisnt's discount o fess charged 1o them. Al discounis by the fivm are subject
{o the following conditions.

8.2 In the evanl of a dispuie arising In respect of fees charged, e discounts will no igrger apply and any
ampunts written off i respect of such discounts. wilt inmediately become dus and payable and shait farm
part af a bl of cests on taxation.

8.3 Thal our fees are paid on prasenation of invoice; ant

8.4 Al giscounis are only valld IF approved by a Divestar in weiting.

& Sy signing this Memorandum and schedule of Fees, le signatary acknawiedges that shefhe is fully
acguaired wilh the contents herein and has agresd ko same.

(Please Initial)

tadsy 1van &




Page 68 of 310

15 The signalory by signalure hereln, acknowledges receipl of a popy of the Memorandum and schedude of Fees
and i aware of the fact thal our mandate may be lerminated at any lime whalsoever.

11, Should a clian] refer an account for assessment or reguest Hhat an account be laxed, Schumann Van Dan

Heever & Stabber tncorporated reserves the right te inelude in ils Bl Hems which have nol been charged for
or have bean discounied and to recoves such amount as i taxed.

12. ﬁomic‘llium Cilandi 3! Exesutand:

12.1 The padies hersby chouse iheir respeclive domicifum cifandi sl exgcltandy for aill purposes under this fee
agreement, whether in respect of court processes or docurnenis, giving retice of making any oiher
comyminkcation of whaltsaever nature and far amy olher purpese ardsing lrom this fee agresmant, the folfowing
addresses:

Sehumann Van Den Heaver & Slabbert Incomorated
32 Kemplon Road, Kemplan Pari

P i3 Hox 87 Kemplan park 1619

Tal {011) 394 950

Fax: {014 294 1501

Clieng:

Tel

Fax Ao

Smal:

12.2 Either of 1he pasties hereto shail be. enlitien to change their domciium cilandi 4t execitanci 1o any address in
the Republic of Soulh Africa, pravided thal any notice of 2 changs of address shall be given in writlng and
shail be deliversd or seni by presaid registersd pos{ or by hand by the ane party o the.other, in which
case such changed address shall serve 35 the domicilium citandi ef sxscutand of tha parfy who has given
such nolics.

12.5 Arty notice of procese addressed by aither parky la (e other shail be dsemed 1o nave received by the
ajgressee [hereal

2.3 Onlhedaie of delivery thereof il defiverad by hand o (he addressae; or

4232 5 (hve) days afier e date of posting thereo! (inchusling the dale of posting} if posted by prapaid
fegisterad post.

13, Should vou require the memicrandm and sehedule of Fees v be transiated. Kindly astify us prior ke
signatura and we will altzpd to the same. [ you sign this memorandum and Schedide of Fees, you
acknowledge that yow understand ihe antire contents contained herein,

14, Uma vfuna Imemorandum nokumiswa kwama fees kutelikwe ngaphambi kokusayina, ungasayini kuze
kuliungiswe: Uma usayina te memorandum nokumiswa kwama fees uyevuma ukuthi uyakufwa
chugqukzibwe lapha.

15 Ungacela incwadi olftuthivd imemorandum kanays nencwad] yokukhokhetwa Kumele uma uylletha
ithunyelae nokusayinwa kodiwa ngaphambi kokuba uyisayine kumele ibonwe ngahanye.
Makungenzaka usaylaes lercwadi yokukhokhelwa, usuzobe ukugonda fonks skuzobe kubhalwve
kulencwadi

16 Bou  versaek dat die memorandurs en skeduls van focie vertaal moet word. Vrlendstik stef ans in -
kennis voor u tekan sodat ong dit kan vertaal, Ax u die memorandum an fagle skedule teken, erken u
dat u dle inhoud daarvan versiaan.

(Plaass (miliah

Blatisy 2 van §




Page 69 of 310

LITIGATHON

1.

o

Litigstion General

1.1 Whiers a matiar broughl on application tmedton proceedings) o trail (achon precesdings), an
eslimale calcutated on ihe daily rale a3 sal out herain below over the number of days sef aside or
the {rail will He made anid cover will be requasted in advance in the aforesiid amount, We are not in
8 positio: to appear in court proteedings wress we dre placed In fends in advance.

L2 Piease nole that il is slandarg practice [hal an attormey who briefs or instrucls counsel {advotates)
na hehall of a clierd betomes resgonsible o gay the agreed to, proger fees of counsel. For thig
reasdl, in order to gnable us to hrlel counsad on your behalf, we wilt regulre you o srovide us
with cover in advance of ug formally lnstracting counsel:

1.3 Wihen counsat is brieled on major matlers, and paticularly on (ral, we endesvour 1o oblain an
estimate froni counsel of the Skely charges and the tength of thme 8 rail is likely [o run, Due to the
nzlyre of lenal proceestings, fowaver, this estimate cannot be viewed as 3 comprehensive
nuote of the fess that will be pavable. ’

Lower Court = Magistrate’'s Court, Local and Regional:

2. Whera 3 matter is 1o be conducted it the lower counts. an inital deposit of B2 500.00 wil e required al
sommaencement of the matter.

2.2 YWhere a malleris defended, Ihe deposd will be ingreased by R2 S00.00 o a ietal amoun( of
RS 00000, _

2.3 As the mialter progresses, we will call upon you from time 1o lima to lop up the deposit (o keap us

covered for-feas and disbursements o be incurred in the condudt of the matter.

Motien Caurf procedure

j Unopposed Application.~ initial depasit of R2 500.00
g Ciopozed Spplicsliong — a0-initial deposit of R2 50000 plus a further deposilof R2 50000 oo receipt af
tha Answering Affidavil. Cover o be ntaintaired 2t a midmum of R7 500,00 ai alt times.

3
3

High Count Civil litigation

4.1 The issuing o defending of a summons ~inftial déposit of R1G 000.00

4.2 Motions - initial deposit of R10 0000

4.3 Cover o be maintained al & minimune-gmaoaunt of B5 000,00 & all mes.

A4 As the matler progresses, we will call won you-from time te time io fop up e denosil in order o keap

us covered for iees and disbursameants [0 be inourred in the conduct of the matter,

Expert Testinony

5.1 The responsiiiily lor payment of expert's fes fies with the cient, bit when wa sngage expans on
client's wslruclions we recognise a responsibiity Lo ensure that the expert's professional charges ame
duly paid. When 1he charges are likely fo be subslantial, we usualiy require ddvance gover as
above,

5.2 Liligious matlers can take in 2xcéss of 2 vears o fie cdmmencameant of proceedings o ihe
comgiation af the rall, circumstances of e panicular matter dependant, i the maligr goes on appsal,
the proceedings will be fisther exiended by approximately 12 Lo 18 months.

53 if the ackion is succasshul, or If a defendant’s defence s succassiul, the court will usually order the
unsuccesslisd party @ pay the successiut party's "party and party” cosi, which amounlis delermined
by the Taxing Masier, and is taxed sccoiding (0 2 tarilf laid down by the cour. The “party and pary”
casis, for vaious reasans amount 1d very much jess than the sctual outlay in cogls, bt e party and
party fees recoversble rom the losing party may cantrlbule io 3 degree to tha overal! chames thal will
be made on ihe Gnafisation of the malter. Please note that the unsuccassiof party may in ary
st nol be In & gosiiion 1o pay these cosis which can only be recovered by the mormat
execution process.

54 Should the client's action fail or client’s dafence Be unsdccassiul, ther the client is Hable for ali
fils gwn {egal costs. plus the other slde’s “party and party” custs or, a higher seals, If sg
proered by ths refevant courd.

55 Five hours devaizd to a clieni's maller in any day, shall be chargad at the daily rate.

{Please Irlial)

Bladsy 3van i

:
H
i
£
:




Page 70 of 310

6, Gommerciai maters;

&9 Wihisre we ars briefed fodraw contracts or assist Iy negotiations of any sor an a comeercial basis, a
cos estimale will be made at Ihe ouiset of the maiter. & minimum depesit of R2 500.00 wifl be required
in order io commence sy work e 3 commarcial dralling pofal of view and whese the drafling andfor
-alendances are deemsd o be extensive, a depesit of 50% of the estimated tosts of e matter will be
ievisd prior to the further conduct Ihereol. From lme fo tine and as e deposit bacomes depleted, we ;
Wil calt an 304 10 top up the depesii. i

SCHEDULE OF FEES

1. Simple letisr of demand £85.00
2. instruclions to issus f Oafend lower Courl Summonses
{ Applications where the amount sued for is:

a.  Aliess than R 2 Q00.00) R 200,00
b, 8 (More than R 2 000.00 bui less then R 5 006.00) R 84090
c.  CiMore than R 5 080.00 but less than K 10 Q00.00} . R 800.40
4 0 iMaore than R 10 I00.60 bt less than R 100 000.50 3 Rt 000.00
3 Summons costs for Lewer Courl R 500.00
4. Casts of drafting Pariculars of Claim o Summens of
Braterneny of Claim Raurly rale
5. [Drawing decuments snd pleadings - hourly rale
BE. Talephone calls, incluging celbdarcalls - Houly rate
7. Leliers Hourty rate
3. Couor Appearance for Lower Gourt Applications
a.  Unepposed par matier ) haurly rals
b, Opposed hourly sate
c.  ‘Section 88 par maltar hourty 1ale
¢, Seclon 65 with interrogatian haurky rate
e. Preparation for ppposed applicalions hourly rate
3. Traveliing expensss -pro rata per Kivl R a.40
-Travsating ime heurly rais

0. Eaxes and o-maits sent and recelved drafiing and [ or perusing Have pluy disbursement

1. Atianding to serve and file pleadings-messanger & 50.00
{Professional f semi -prafessional staif} houriy raie
12, Copies per page R 350 :
13, Congulialions hourly raie . ;
14, Altending on deliverdaes - messsnger R 50.00 : ;
Professionat f Semi-profgssional siaft housty rale

15, nsiruztion to launch / defendsd apglicationst summmns in tha High Court

-simpie instruckion by mall ar fax 500,00
-instructions taken in consultation hougy rate
16, Alterding loig5ue documents — messengsr R 50.00
Professional / Semi-professional stalf hourly rals
17. Atiending on debiors fourly rats .
18, Orawing High Court Summens, altending to ssue, delivary to Sherrif
Subject to & minirurn fee.af R 1 500.00 hauwty rate
1, Seding documents for Counsel havrty rale .
20, Deeds dffice searches neury rate plus disbursements
21. Research } hatirly fate
273, Altending o pay disbursements (including Caunsed, shevifls, !
Corresfigndant - altaineys ete.) hourty rate plus disbursements i

{Flease Initiat}

Bladsy 4 ven &




Page 71 of 310

23, HOURLY RATE - Lower Caurt - Labour - COMA - High Court - Suprema Gourt of Appeat (including
criminal maters, bath in Lower and Migh Courls. aiid Motar yehicle Acctdent Claims against the Read
Accidant Fund)

- Paringr R1 80400
- Senler Associale f consullant R1 500.00
. Associale. Profassional Azsislanit R1000.00
- Candidate Atforneys or Para Legal lif gvaitable) R 50000
- Seclartes R 300,00

74, HOURLY RATE - Comrmercial Matlar

- Partner R1 380.00
- Senior Associate ¢ consultant ]1 500.00
- Aszociale, Professional Assistant R DOQ.OF
- Candidaie Allerneys or Para Legal {if svailebiet B a00.00
- Eeclaries BO300.00

25. Afl fees charged for arbilration procedurses shalt be on High Dol Hourly rates.

26. Al our disbursemerits are charged and haged upen the cost to ourselves of the zctual disbursement.
Such dishursements include, bul ar& not limited to. telephona calis, postage, payments of Counsef's fess
and payment of fess o expéns. :

27. DALY RATE

- Partner R18 00003

- SBenior Associste / conslilant R15 00C.80

- Associsle, Professional Assisiant R 800040

- Candigste Altorneys or Pars Legal {ifavailable} R 5 08C.8Q

- Zectaries R 3060.00
28, Typing chargss [ 28 per page
29. Al after hour wark and / o urgent work heurly rafe plus 25%
an, Phowaraphs, colowr coplies R 2500 gach

11, Cancelizlion f sppointmenl or faiture to altend appeiniment

(it lese 1han 24 hours' notice50% of hourly rale at a minimum of 1 hour
32, Company ! | TG/ Deeds offices Searched (per searchisnguinghouity rate plus dishursesments
33, Banking lransactions R30.00 per transaction plus bank administralicn tee

THE AROVE FEES AND CHARGES ARE EXCLUSIVE GF VAT

Thus signed al Keenpion Park ant the day of 201

Ciient's full naime and surmarna Clignt's signatura

Biadsy Svan §



P__age 72 of 310

NNEXURE E
= '?"::',5.:
_.n@?@'@ Cell: 072 451 6074 | Tel: 01 802 7705
e RN Emall: stephen@sgmlaw.co.za
STEPHEN G. MAY" - :
ATTORNEY-AT LAW Website: www.sgmlaw.co.za
Date: 22 July, 2020

TG: : THE LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL
STTENTION. Mr M. KHOLOFELG
°ER EMAIL: kholofelom.
JOMHIDENTIALITY:
*his corraspondence centains confidential andfor fe

gally privleged informatlon. The information is lntended anly for the use of the named recipient
nd the diselasure, copying, dissemination or ta king of any action in reliance on the contents of this e-malied infermation is strictly peohibitad. ¢ L=0]
lave recetved this &-mail in error, please notify me immediataly by telephone to arrange for the return/destrisction af the original documents,

Jear My Mased],

TE ON THE MATTER OF DHLAMINLy SYDH ATTORNEYS

IENERAL BACKGROUND

he Contingency Fees Act {Act 85 of 1887} (“the CFAY)

Tne CFA aliows an atiorney to entar into 2 "No win, no fee” agreement with client in terms of which:

1.1. the cllent’s success in the matter is a condition for the cliert’s liahility for the atiomeﬁz’s fegs

and disbursements (which are then deductad from the award received into the altorney’s trust
account); and

s

1.2, the aftorney charges a fee which is higher than his normal fee, as a form of Guid pro gue for
the sk inherant to the arrangement.

The higher fae is called a "success fee” and is limited in terms of the CFA to the L ESSER of
2.1, 25% of the amount obiained by the client in the matter: or
2.2. the practitioner's normal fes, plus 100% (that is, double the normal fee).

The contingency fee must be in writing, a copy must be given to the client and the atforney's
normal fee structure must be set out and explained to the client.

This is the only way that the "success fee” can be calculated since one cannot calcuiate the lesser
between 25% of the award and double the norma! fee if the normal fee is never calculated.



Page 73 of 310

Litigation in the High Court

5. Litigation in the High Ceurt, and especially personal injury litigation, involves substantial ‘cosis,
including:

5.1, the attorney's fees; and

5.2. the attorney’s disbursements, namely payments to:
2.2.1. expertwithesses;
£2.2. counsel who appear,
. 5.2.3 shersiif's costs;

5.2.4. miscellaneous costs (lncluding travel coste, copies of documents made at court etc)

6. Atthe end of the matter, the court will give judgment and make an order which will usually include

an order as ta cosis - usually on the “party and party scale”,

6.1. "Attorney and client costs” are awarded quite rarsly - uniess thera Is an agresmant between

the parties ~ it is yessnved as a “punishment” for “frivolous and vexatious” fifigants.

=l

Parily and party costs werk a little like medical aid rates ~ the doctor / atlorney usually charges you

a higher rate and tha patien! / client remains responsible for the diffsrence,

8. This means that, in litigation whers thers Is a2 contingency fee agreement, the attorney must draft

2 {two) bills of costs;

8.1. one on the altorney and clisnt seale, for his client {in order to calclate the “success fee”; and

8.2. one on the party and party scale, 1o be “taxed” or agreed with the cther party (in this case the

8.2.1. "Taxstion” is & process where a "taxing master” checks and vets the bill of costs and
removes itams that are unreasonable or that are not supported by decumentation in
the attorney's file for that client/matier,

8. The purpose of the costs order is to partially indemnify the successiul litigant against the cost of
geing {o count, singe in theery he never should have had to incur legal costs in order to protect or
assert rights that he had in the first place.

9.1, in other words, the cost order is there for the benefit of the olient to reduce his indebtedness
o his attorney, nof for the attorney to get paid a sesond time over.



Page 74 of 310

£ COUNTS OF FRAUD, EMBEZZIEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT BY
ATTORNEYS

0. Atthe cutset it should be noted that the evidence overwhelmingly suggests that SYDHS Attorneys
conducted their RAF practice according to 2 formula — and se what was dong in Ms Dhiamini’s
matter was the norm and was done in virtually every other RAF matter handled by SVDH, with the
only substantial d.fﬁerence being the amounts of money involved. ' -

1.1t should also be noted that, according to the whistle-blower, the RAF depariment was managed
and oversaen compietely by Jakkie Supra — where | mention SVDH | am in sffect referring to

Supra.

ke “touting” of cliants

! Touting is a form of professional misconduct where an attorney payé some or other third party to

solicit clients for him,.

. In Ms Diiamin's case it appears to have been a SAPQ member who forwarded them her aceident
report irom the Parys Police Station.

. Ms Dhlamini was thus induced to appoint SYDH, to travel to their offices in Kempion Park and pay

the travel costs from her award {even though it was never explained ic her thai these costs would
vitimately be deducted from her award).

e confinaency fos agreement between SVDH and its clients

Although we do not yet have possession of the astuaf agreernents, which are still in the possession
of the Sheriff (and 8VDH did not provide a copy to its clients), all of H1e RAF dlients of SYDH with
whom | have consulted have indicated that the arrangement/agreement was that SVDH would
take 25% of the fee, without any mention of their normal fee structure or hourly rate.

This amangsment/agreement is conirary to the CFA and is consequently unlawful and is aiso 2
form of professional misconduct since the Legal Practice Council has also laid out rules which

effectively supplement the CFA.

Thig is also the basis for the main thefi or smbezzlement {le the intentional and unlawful
misappropriation of funds held for and on behalf of another person by using them for an unintended

purpose) which | will explain below.



_ner in which the matter was settled and finalised

I Each of SVDH's clients to whom | spoke described an almost identical process at courd, on the
day of trial, when the trial date eventually arrives some 2 = 3 years aiter the initial consult,

. The court date (and the set down for trial and allocation of trial days and a judge) appears to have
been a farce designed only to allow billing of fees for attendances and consults with withesses
which never actually happened.

. The client is called to come ta court on the trial date and is expected to make his or her way there

from wherever he or she lives — in Dhlaminl’s case this was Parys.

At court, the client mests counse! (there seems o have been the same counsel regularly briefed)
along with Supra, There are no witnesses there, and none of the doctors that the client had
previously consulted with, which one would expect to be present on a trial date.

1 The client is told that thers is a sefflement offer on the table and js advised 1o take i,

If the client is raticent to accept the settfement offer, they are told that this is the best they will get
and they will end tp getiing less or waiting for years Tor another trial date.

Certain documents are signed (the settlement agreement and an aifidavil) and the clisht Is told to
wall, either in a coffes shop or in the passage at cour, while the satilement sgreement is made

an order of ceurt. Thay are told not to come intc the court.

ure {0 nroperiy account to client

5VOH never properly accounts to client, as they are required o do, by sending them a statement
f account indicating all of the receipts {crediis), and fees and disbursemants {clebits) on their
iccaunt with SVDH.

1 Ms Dhizamini's case, she was given an unsigned, unstamped drafi court ordar which reflected
n amount which was R100 000.00 lower than the amount received from the RAF into SVDH's
ust account {on behalf of Ms Dhlamini).

‘ther clierits are not so lucky and are simply fobbed off and given the run around at every request

) & proper statement/bill,

Page 75 of 310




ubezzlement of client’s award

3. When the RAF pays the setlement amount o SVDH's {rusi account, SYDH merely deducts an
amount from it — which is offen in excess of the 25% they agreed with the client (so they breach
their own uniawful agreement), but never lass than 25%.

. The money held in frust belongs to client and SVDH is entitted only o thelr legitimate fee or
“success fae” in terms of the CFA. Any amount which they deduct and retain over and above that

legitimate fee constitutes an embezziement of those funds which belong fo the cliert.

. The fact that SVDH's “normal fee” is never calculated (and Supra has admitted that he never
drafted an attorney-client bill) indicates that they had the intertion to embezzie that rmoney,

in Mz Dhlamini's case it would appear that she has a claim of roughly R250 000.00 against SVDH
in respect of this embezzlement {we cannoct accurately caloulate it yet, unti we have SVDH's fites),

and hers is by no means the largest,

Our search gt SVYDH only vielded about 30 files, but we are reasonably certain that 2 subsianiial
amount of other files (up to 170 fifes) have been “sphrited away".

This means that the amount stolenfembezzled totals in the region of R30 millicn (in the last 5 vears
alone), without even locking at the amounts fraudulently extracied from the RAF.

ition of bills of costs sent to the RAF

The party and party bill of costs which is sent {o the RAF is inflated with fictitious attendances
. which SVDH never carried out,

‘hey rely on the RAF's aitorneys’ apathy and complacency (because they seem to favour a
[uantity over quality approach) in:

8.1, rarely if ever cross checking the bill of costs with SVDH's file; nor

5.2. taxing the bill before the taxing master at court, but rather just agreeing on the bill after
some minor deductions {for which SVDH padded their bili, to give the RAF’s aftorneys and
‘easy win” to justify their fae),

Page 76 of 310




Page 77 of 310

36, tis impossibte to calculate whatdhe frue costs were without access to the files that are currently
with the sheriff.

The fraudulent correspondent bil}

37. The correspondent attomey is an attorney whose offices are close (within a 15km radius} of the

seal of the court. The attorney of record can use a correspendent in one of two ways:

37.1. an active correspondent, who receivad documents and peruses them, attends court to file
documents, index and paginate the court file and other administrative tasks: or

' 37.2. 2 'post-bex correspondent’ who acts as nothing more than an address for service, and

obviously charges a much lower fee.

38. SVDH appointed cne Jacques Swanepoel r’%ﬁorney as a mere post-box correspondent and then
misrepresented {c the RAF that he was an active correspondent.

38, Itis clear thalin sach matter Swanepce! charged and was paid an amount of hetween R1 300.00
and R1 700,00 while SVDH drafled up a bill of costs of R30 §00.00 ~ R40 000.00 in his name and
even added VAT to this bill {which they never paid, since Swanepocel is not 2 registersd VAT

vandor).

40, This represents a subsiantial fraud against the RAF, when yoli spread this out over 150 — 200
malters, over the last 5 years — conservatively about R4.5 million.

- The failure to pass on the party and party costs to client

4t. As'I'mentioned abeve, the purpose of & costs order is to partially in_éemnify the client against the
costs of successil itigation; ot 1o be #r adeMiral profit for the attorhey,

42, [n each and every matier there would be two paymenis by the RAF to SWYDH's trust account:
42.1. first, payment of the setilement amourt; and
42.2. second, after the bills of costs were sent to the RAF, payment of the agreed costs

43. SVDH would deduct 25% {or more from the first payment) and then simply retain the second
payment and never mention it to client (since most lay-peopie would not think to query the costs)




Page 78 of 310

44. This of course constilules a second count of embezziement in cach and svely matier ~ roughly

150 — 200 of them.

43. In Dhlamini’s case alone the costs payments frorm the RAF (including the correspondent bill) was
R311 882.69 and this was hardly the biggest matter or costs order submiited by SVDH,

CONCLUSION

46. 1 hope that this note streamlines and simplifies the issues in this matter somewhat so fhat they can

be more easily digssted and converted inic news-piece or investigative insert format.
18]

47, Pleass note that:

471, this is only an explanatory note for the purposes of simplifying the issues - i is not to be

usad or relied upon for legal purposes: and

47.2. the information in this explanatory note does not originata from me but is drawn from:

47.2.1. the founding of Ms Thandi Dhlamint and

47.2.2. the affidavit of the whistle-biower, Mr W.R, Crichton; and
47.2.3. the supperting affidavits of other clients of SVDH, namely;

47.2.3.1.
47.2.3.2.
47.2.3.3.
47.2.34.

Ms M.A. Mogals;

Ms P.A. Mokoena;
Ms S.N. Mlambo; and
Mr M. Xzkama

in thé matter under case number 2020/8518 in the Johanneshurg High Court.

48, 1 trust this is in order,

Yourg faithfuliy,

MAY ATTORNEY




Page 79 of 310
5%5}/2@

pe

Mpho

From: Sakkie Bosman <sakkie@schumanns.co.za»

Sent: 07 October 2021 03:28 PM

To: Mgho Molokoane

Cee azelle@schumanns.co.za; Johan Slabbert

Subject: FW: Schumann van den Heever & Stabbert Inc. // LPC and RAF
Agtachments: Scan.pdf; Scan.pdf; Scan.pdf

Good day.
We refer to our previous emails dated 20 and 23 September 2021.

Find attached hereto our response and/or comments to the Monitoring Report dated 21 June 2021 for your
attention.

Kindly acknowledge receipt hereof.

Sakkie Bosman

Direlcteur / Director

Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert Incorporated

Tel: 011 394 9960, Fax : 011 394 1501, Mobile 083 461 2143
sakkia@bschumanns 0 28




Page 80 of 310

Kemptonweg 32 Kempton Road 1619
Posbus/P O Box 67 & 188 Kempton Park, 1620

SCHUMARNN
- VAN DEN HEEVER &

= TR FTREE Docex 7, Kempton Park
SLABBERT ING/INC. S e

PROKUREURS e ATTORNEYS Fax: (011) 394 - 1501
Emergency / Nood Tell: 083 461 2143

Ons Verw / Our Ref: A Kleinen/B0100/0096
U Verw / Your Ref. Mpho Molokoane
Datum / Date: 5 Oclober 2021

Legal Practice Council {Gauteng Office}

For attention Mpho Molokoane
E-mail. mphomo@lpc.org.za

Dear Sirfladam

RE: Schumann Van den Heever and Slabbert /f L PC and RAF

1. We, the undersigned directors of Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert Incorporated
{(*Schumanns”), herewith provide our response andfor comments to the Monitoring Report dated 21
June 2021 (“the report”) which was received by us on 2 September 2021 and as requested by the
Legal Practice Council (*l.PC") as represented by its Investigating Commitlee as contemplated in in
terms of Section 37(1) and (2)(a) of the LPC. From the outset of this document, and as we had done

previously, we tender our co-cperation, which includes but is not limited fo:

1.1 Interviewing us, jointly and/or severally at such times and in such reasonable manner as may

be necessary,
Kemgptonmweg 32 Kempton Road, 1619 Direiteure / Birectors
Pasbus { P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park,1620 1) Slabbert (B Iusts)
Docex 7, Kempkon Park T Bosman (B uris, LLB)
A Kainen {(BLC, 1LLB)
Tef: {011) 394-9960/7 ! G Motolwent (Magagula)(us)
Fax: (011) 394-1501 fm
ATN Ndwayamato (LLB)
L Van Yuuren {LLB)

YAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1459
Emergency/Nood Tel; 083 461 2143

Henptoanre / Offce Hours:
Monday/Mazndag-Donderdag/Thursday 08h0D - 16030

SELEBRATING OUR 75™ ANNIVERSARY

Vrydae / Friday 08h00 — 16100




Page 81 of 310

1.2  Providing all documentation under our control for scrutiny which is requested from us; and

1.3 Providing expianations in respect of queries which may arise from interviews or scrutiny of

documentation,

in order to facilitate an expeditious, cost-effective, transparent, and fair investigative process.

2. We aiso accept that Schumanns, as well as we (the undersigned directors), are liable o such
refevant third parties, as there may be, in terms of Section 34(7){c)(i) and or (i} of the Legal Practice
Act 28 of 2014 ("the LPA") as read with Section 18(3) of the Companies Act 71 of 2008 (the
Companies Act”). Although such acceptance falis outside of the scope of this investigation, we
confirm that we will continue to give our full co-operation, which co-operation is tendered, infer alia,

fo the LPC and the Road Accident Fund ("the RAF").

3. We also tender to participate in any review as contemplated by Section 5 of the Contingency Fees

Act 66 of 1997 as claimed by any client affected by the events presently under consideration.
4. We confirm that as at the date of the report, the directors are as indicated at paragraph 2.2 of the
report. It must be pointed out, however, that during the material period of time that is covered by the

repoit, the directors of Schumanns were:

4.1 Jacobus Johannes Slabbert (*Slabbert");

Kemptonweg 32 Kemplon Road, 1619 Diraktaure/ Direciors
Posbus / P O Bax 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 13 Stabhert (B Iuris)
Docex 7, Kempton Perk I Bosnan (B luris, L1B)

A einen {BLC, LLB)
Telk (011} 394-9960]7 16 Mobolwenl (Magagula){LLB}
Fax: {(0311) 394-1501 Proastan dou:
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-461-2143 AD  Reweyamato (L)

L Van Vouren (LLE)

Azrporire / Ofkee Haurs:
Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/Thursday O8h(0 — 16h30 .
Vrydag / Friday BEh00 - 16b00 VAT/BTW ND: 424-014-1459




Page 82 of 310

42 lzak Bosman ("Bosman'};
43  Azelle Kleinen ("Kieinen"); and
4.4  Jakkie Supra ("Supra"}.

5. After the receipt of the Anton Pillar-application with Ms. Thandi Caroline Dhlamini ("Dhlamini®} as
applicant under Gauteng Local Division, Johannesburg case number 2020/9518 (‘the application™),
we the undersigned directors, reguested an explanation from Supra as to the allegations contained in

the application. The request for an explanation was scuppered due to:
5.1  the lockdown resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, and

5.2 the fact that the files seized in terms of the order emanating from the application is kept

under lock and key by the Sheriff.

6. We have attempted to overcome the lafter aspect by:

8.1 tendering to Mr. Stephen G. May (“May"), the attorney for Dhiamini, the file of Dhlamini,

provided that we can make copies therecf for our own records;

Kemptonweg 32 Kempkon Road, 1619 Direktoures Directors
Pasbus / » O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 31 Slabbert (8 Turis)
Docex 7, Kempton Park 1 Bosman {B furls, LLB)

A Keinen (BLC, LLB)
Yel: {011) 384-0960/7 1 G Motolwend (Magagula{LLB)
Fax: (011) 394-1501 Bygestaan m;’“’"
EmergencyfNood Tel; 083-451-2143 A J N Nowayamats (L8]

L van Viuren {LLB)

VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1459




Page 83 of 310

6.2 tendering fo May, all files of such persons he can prove he has the authority to act for,

provided that we can make copies thereof for our own records;

6.3 tendering to May that all files in respect of which he cannot prove authority o act for, is fo be
entrusted to the LPC for safekeeping, provided that we can make copies thereof for our own
records, alternatively that we will keep the files and make copies for the LPC for

safekeeping.

in all of the aforesaid events, it was proposed by us, that copies of the files be made under the
supervision of a representative of May's office, a representative of our office and a representative of
the LPC. This proposal was made in order {o protect the integrity of the process and to ensure that

all parties have the same file contents.

7. May rejected the tender and proposal. We will revert to the status of the existing liligation wherein

May represents Dhlamini later.

B. We have also, repeatedly, both in writing and orally, requested Supra to provide explanations to us on
various of the aliegations as confained in the application and later emanating from the complaints to
the LPC. AfRer we (Slabbert, Bosman and Kleinen) abtained legal advice from senior counsel, we on
3 December 2020, addressed formal correspondence to Supra containing a number of pertinent
questions emanating from the varicus complaints and the application. We annex hereio the

questions posed to Supra marked Annexure “S1” and his written response marked Annexure “S2”,

Kemptonweq 32 Kemplon Road, 1619 Birakiewre/ Dircckns
Pasbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 3] Stabbert {B Luris)
Daocex 7, Kempboo Park 1 Bostnan (B Turis, LLB}

A Klelnen (BLE, UEB)
Tel: {011) 394-5960/7 1G Motohwen! {Magagula{tLB)
Eax: (011) 394-1501 ttrrr o
Emergency/Hoeod Tel: 083-461-2143 A1 M Ndwayamato (LLB)

L Var Yuuren (LLB)

Ao ‘ '—-.!‘ 2 L '
Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/Thursdey 02h00 ~ 16h30 e,
Vrydae / Friday BRROO — 16hG0 VAT/ETW NO: 424-014-1459




Page 84 of 310

9. Much as with his response to the LPC in response to the report, the most repeated answer is that an

answer cannot be provided as the files are not available to him for inspection.

10. It bears mentioning that in so far ledger details are available on the LegalSuite system, very little (if
any) effort has been made by Supra to seek to actively address the complaints. As a matter of fact,
Bosman received an e-mail from Supra on 22 September 2021 requesting certain information. Wea
annex hereto the e-mail marked Annexure “S3”. It is noteworthy to mention that Supra’s request for

certain information was only made 2 days after the reply to the LPC was due.

11. As such, we stiil do not have a full explanation from Supra In respect of the allegations contained in
the application or this report. Partly we must concede that the fact that the files relating to the issues
identified in the application cannot be perused may have hampered Supra in this regard, however we

repeat that Supra has not availed himself to the information that is avaiiable.

12. During the course of our investigation in respect of the allegations in the application, a complaint by a
correspondent attorney, Swanspoel Attorneys (‘Swanepoel”), came to our attention. The complaint
was immediately investigated by us and it prima facie had a ring of truth about it. We confronted
Supra thereon, and he admitied that the complaint was correct. We found the nature of the conduct

giving rise to the compilaint as being incompatible with:
12.1  the ethics of our profession:

12.2  the values and ethos of Schumanns; and

Kermptonweg 32 Kempton Road, 1619 Direkteure; Diroctors
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 3 ] Slabbert {B Tuts)
Docex 7, Kempton Park I Bogman {B Turis, LB}

A Klelnen (BLC, LLE)
Tel: (911} 394-9860/7 _ 16 Motohwenl (Magaguia)(Lt8)
Fax: (011) 364-1503 s
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-461-2143 A 1N Hewayamato (LLE)

L Van Vuuren (118}

agﬂ‘hursday GEhGO — 16h30 .
Vrydae / Friday 08h00 — t5h00 VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-145%




Page 85 of 310

12.3  the law generally.

13. A Diractors’ meeﬁng was held, which included Supra, and it was put to Supra that his continued
involvement in Schumanns is intolerable, upon which Supra immediately indicated that he is resigning
from Schumanns, both as an employee and a director. Since 10 December 2020 Supra has not been
a director or employee of Schumanns. We informed the LPC of the aforesaid development on 11

March 2021, by way of correspondence, a copy of which is annexed hereto marked Annexure “S4%.

14. in addition to the requested explanation from Supra, we also conducted our own hampered
investigation into the issues raised in the application. We again refer to our repeated requests to

Supra in this regard.
15. We point out that our own internal investigation was hampered by:

15.1 as already indicated, the files relating to the issues raised in the application is not in our

possession and we do not have access thereto;

415.2 Supra was the director in charge of the RAF-division of Schumanns, with much of the

information required falling within his peculiar knowledge; and

15.3 Supra has not been fully and in a frank manner been forthcoming with information and

requests for information by us.

Kemptonweg 32 Kempton Road, 161¢ Direidsure/ Directors
Pasbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 J ) Slabbert (B Jusis)
Docex 7, Kempton Park 1 Basman (B Luds, LLE)

A Keinen (BLC, LB)
Tal: (011) 354-9960/7 1 G Motohwen! {Magaguéa){LL8)
Eax: (011) 394-1501 T
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-461-2143 A1 N Ndweayamato (118)

L vVan Vuuran {LA8}

Kanfoy

daaanaagﬂ'hwsday 08h{0 - 16036 VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1459
PROKUREURS * NOTARISSE * ATEVERVAARDIGERS




Page 86 of 310

48. However, in so far, we have been able to oblain information andfor draw inferences from available

information, we will deal with same in direct answer to the report later on.

17. AfRter receipt of the report, our attention was drawn to issues that we were previously unaware of
and/or which were not discoverad from our own hampered investigation. YWe will also deal with these

issues in direct answer {0 the report later.

- 18, What is clear is that no matter the scope and nature of “checks-and-balances” that is impismentad,
where a trust refationship exists between directors (as there rightfully should), there is scope for
subterfuge to take place and no degree of checks and balances will ever fully prevent afi nature of
fraud that can possibly be conducted. We are, should we be directed 1o altemate methods of checks

and balances to be introduced to curtail this nature of fraud to integrate them into our system.

18. We will now proceed to deal with the report in so far it is required. References to paragraphs

hereafier relate to the paragraph number as utilized in the repon.

AD PARAGRAPH § GENERALLY

20. We note that there are a few instances in the report where the fuil explanation as to how our system
works is not recorded if full. We do not view this fallure having been done in bad faith or being

material in nature as the essence of how the system works is recorded correclly. However, in so far,

Kemptonwen 32 Kemplan Road, 1619 Direkterra/ Directors
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park,£620 1 J Siabbert {B Iuris)
Docex 7, Kempton Park I Bosman (B [uris, £18)

A Kleinen (BLC, LLB)
Tal: (011) 304-9960/7 1 Motolwen! (Magagula)(LLE)
Fax: (011) 394-1501 e
EmergenW!NWd Tel: 083-461-2143 A ) N Ndwayamato (LLB)

L Van Vuuran (LLB)

Kanfoortye £ fice Howrs:
Mondoy/Maandag-Conderdag/Thursday 0800 ~ 35h30 . -
Vrydas / Friday D8hD0 — 16h00 VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1458




Page 87 of 310

the aforesaid failure does become material in the future, we reserve the right to fifly elucidate the

process and procadure of our system.

AD PARAGRAPH §.4.1.3 as read with §4.2

21. This process, in particular the statement that “beneficiary banking defails are verified® must be

qualified.

22. Depending on the nature of the transaction to be conducted, it is not possible in all instances that the
full nature and extent of supporting documents is provided by the relevant head of department when
requesting payment. For example, a payment requested that is to be made in ferms of a liquidation
and distribution account to a beneficiary will have its foundation in, potentiafly, a will and a liquidation
and distribution account. The liquidation and distribution account wili, in turn, consist of various
pages supported by — more often than not = voluminous supporting vouchers. To provide copies of
each such item in order to authorize a single payment will be simply unpracticable. In such
instances, the bookkeeping department and Bosman will have to rely, as a matiter of trust, on the
head of the relevant department for the comrect information when a payment is requested.
Specifically, in earlier years the now requirement that the bank details provided must be verified or
confirmed by the account holder by way of an official verification document issued by the relevant

financial institution was not a strict requirement.

Kemptonweg 32 Kempion Road, 1659 Direiteure/ Directors
Posbus / P O Box 57 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 3 J Stabbert; (B Iuris)
Docax 7, Kempion Park 1 Basman (B furis, LLB)

A Klelnen {BLE, LLB)
Tel: (011) 204-9960/7 1 G teotelwen: (Magaguta)(U1B)
Fax: (011) 304-1501 T

uw (LLE)

Emel‘geﬂwfmﬂd 'E'el: 083“%1"2143 AIH mWavamatg (LLB)
] o L Yan Visuren {LLES)
it Nl iiie-Rrinlien
Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/Thursday 08h0G — 16h30 YAT/BTW NO: 434-014-1459

Vrvdae / Friday 08hO0 — 16h00




Page 88 of 310

23. We point out that the fraudulent fransactions relating fo Polmed was not rife in that it occurred
freguently. It was the haphazard and infrequent nature of the Polmed transactions that allowed i o

go through undetected.

24. The requirement of a proper verification of banking details only became an institutionaiized
requirement once wamings were being issued by the LPC that various members have brought to iis
attention fraud is being committed on payments in so far account numbers are concerned. The LPC
issued warnings relating to instances where account details were changed on e-mails, with the emails

being hacked, resulting in payments being made to incorrect and/or fraudulent accounts.

25. Once it became apparent that attormney firms are being targeted and was highly susceptible fo
intemetfemail hacking and a rise in such instances were being reported on by LPC as well as
attorneys’ firms which had been fargeted, the requirement of banking detail verification was
incorporated into our payment system. We saw the threat of fraudulent account numbers being an
external threat and, placing faith in the ethics and integrity of our staff, not as an infernal threat.
Account verification is thus now necessary as part of our payment system. The account varification

must be a bank letter confirming the account number and holder.

26. However, it may be argued that a flaw has now been identified as ansing from the report, in that we
did not require account verification of payment accountis already loaded onto our payment system to
which payments, without any comeback queries or compilaints, had already been made to. However,

this latter aspect is where the crux of the matter lies. As ne complaints had been made by, for

Kemptonweg 32 Kemplon Road, 1615 Direkieore/ Directors
Poshus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 11 Stabbert (B Iurls)
Bocex 7, Kempton Park I Bosman [B Euris, LLE)

A Kleinen {BLC, LL8)
Yel: {(011) 394-9660/7 1G Motoiwernd (Magagulz)LLB)
Eax: (011) 394-1501 m,w
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-461-2143 & 3 N Newayamate (LE8)

L Yan Virren (LLE)

Mavaagagﬁhm‘sdw QBh0O ~ 16130 VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1450

¥Yrydee / Friday 02h€0 — 16hC0
PROMEIREURS * NOTARISSE * AKTEVERVAARDIGERS

| jlll | 1. &




Page 89 of 310

10.

example, Polmed that it had not received payments that it should have received, there was no need

{prior to the report) to verify account numbers and beneficiaries linked to account numbers.

27. Untit the introduction of the account verification, as was common praciice within the business
community prior to the upsurge of account number fraud, we effected payments to a specific account
when a payment was requested for that specific account by ensuring the request was both signed off

by the department head requesting the payment and a director.

28. To place matters in perspective, we perused the cheque account of Schumanns from the 30 April
2013 until 13 February 2019 in order o ascertain the number of payments made to Polmed, a
payment issue arising from the report. During this period, a total of 25 108 (TWENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND NINE) payments were made from the cheque account. Of these
25 108 payments, 22 fraudulent payments were requested by Supra. This amounis to 0,08% of ali
paymenis made that were not properly made. Having regard to the aspects deait with in paragraphs
18 to 23 and the particular manner in which the unauthorized payments were obtained with, ex facie,
the proper documentation relied upon, to detect such unauthorized payments over a period of 5 ¥

(FIVE AND A HALF) years is nigh impossibie.

29. We point out that all the payment requests were both generated and signed by Supra. The inference
falls to be drawn that he was responsible for the collation of the documentation in support of the
payment requests. Ex facie the documentation presenied to Bosman, the payment request seemed

legitimate and valid (see Annexurs “S6”).

Kemptonweg 32 Kemptan Road, 1619 Direkteura/ Dirackors
Posbis / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 13 Slabbert {& Yurls)
Bocex 7, Kempton Park 1 Bosman {8 Turls, LLB)

A Kielnen (BLC, LiB)
Tel: (011) 394-9960/7 1 G Mototwert {Magaguia)(LLB)
Fau: (011) 394-1501 i
Emergency/Nood Tel: 883-461-2143 A J N Nowayamato (LLE)

L. Van Vouren (ELB)

Kpntoonre 7 OffToe R,
Monday/Maaniay-Donderdag/ Thursday 08h00 — 16030 -
Virydae { Fricay 08100 = 16700 VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1459




Page 90 of 310

11

30. As can be seen from the supperting documeniation fo the payment requests, the account number into
which the payments were made is an ABSA account. From information received from Poimed, they
do not have an ABSA account and would not request payments into an ABSA account. Moreover,
the beneficiary account number seems to be a credit card number and is, over at least 8 identified

payment requests (despite pertaining to different clients) the same account number.

31. We are alse duly bound to indicate that a total of 29 payments to Polmed have been identified.
However, we have only been able to verify 22 of those payments since 2013 as not being true and
lawful Poimed payments. We are still awaiting archived information from ABSA relating to the other 7

identified Polmed transactions in order to determine the veracity of such payments.

AD PARAGRAPH 6.8.8.3

32. The impression is created, purposely or inadvertently, that we:
32.1 did not co-operate during the search occasioned by the Anton Pilier-order; and/for
32.2 obstructed the proper execution of the Anton Piller-order; and/or

32.3 hid files away.

Kemptonweq 32 Kempton Read, 1619 Direkievres Directors
Posbus / P Q Box 67 & 168, Kempion Park, 1620 J 3 Slabbert {8 Iuris)
Docax 7, Kemphon Park 1 Besman (B Iuris, 11B)

A Klelnen {BLC, L1B]
Yel: (011) 394-9960/7 1 G Mototwenl {Magagula}(LLE)
Fax: (011) 304-1501 Pypesiaas m;’”’
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-461-2143 AJ N Ndwayamato (LLE)

1. Van Vuuren {L1B)

LA

Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/Thursday 0BHOC - 16h30 o
Viydae / Fridey 08h00 — 16h00 VAT/BTW NG: 424-014-145%




Page 91 of 310
12,

33. This impression, created in whatsoever manner for whatsoever purpose, is vehemently denied and is

contrary 1o the true factual state of affairs.

34. The Anton Piller-order allowed for the presence and usage of a computer expert during the execution
of the Anton Piller-order. This right afforded in terms of the Anfon Pilier-order was utilized and at the
time that the Anton Piller-order was executed a compuier expert was, in fact, present and utilized.

The computer expert, mareover, is an expert in the LegalSuite system utilized by Schumanns.

35. The computer expert in the presence of the overseeing aftorney were provided unfettered access to
Schumanns’ LegaiSulte system and she fillered the system so that all matters to which the Anton
Piller-order would relate was identified. Of those 21 was immediately handed to the Sherff. The
remainder was misﬁie.d. After the hard lockdown ended, a further 3 of the missing files as identified in
terms of the Anton Piller-order were found and handed over to the Sheriff in order to comply with the

Anton Piller-order. This was done on 19 June 2020.

36. The contents of paragraph 5 hereof are reiterated. In addition, and after the execution of the Anfon
Piller-order, various instances of correspondence were directed fo the LPC. In those
correspondences, infer alia, the LPC was invited to conduct any such investigation at our offices as it
may deem fit, and we tendered our co-operation in this regard. These comrespoendences are

annexed hereto marked Annexure “S5 A -85 E".

Kemptonweq 32 Kempton Road, 1618 Dirakteare/ Birecos
Postus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kemptan Park, 1620 11 Slabbert {B turls)
Docex 7, Kempton Park 1 Bosrnan (B Jurls, LLE)

A Kieinen (BLC, LLB)
Tel: (021} 394-3268/7 1G Motolwer] (Magaguia}{LLE)
Fax: (011) 394-1501 il
Emergency/Mood Tel: 083-461-2143 A1 N Ndwayamato (LLE)

& Van Yuuren (LLB)
Kaniporpre / Oifice Howrs:
Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/Thursday 08h30 ~ 18h30 VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1459

Vrydae / Friday 08h00 - 160800




3.

Page 92 of 310

37. Thus, the statement by May that, during the execution of the Anton Piller-order, “they had only found

about 30 filas” is mislteading. Only 30 files were identified, by the computer expert in the presence of

the overseeing attorney (and confirmed by Mr. Crichton), as forming the subject-matter of the tenns of

the Anton Piller-erder. May has not on behalf of his client/s, since the execution of the Anton Piller-

order, sought to extend the scope of the Anton Piller-order.

LPC, such a variation of the Anton Piller-order is not necessary.

38. The ledger account details are not disputed.

However, in light of our fender to the

39. The difficuity in commenting properly on this paragraph, particularly the fees aspect, in light of the

explanation provided by Supra as set out in paragraph 6.8.3 of the report, lies therein that we do not

have aceess to this file for reasons already dealt with.

40. Supra, in his response to the report, also indicates that there may be file eniries on the cover of the

file or on file notes that are not inciuded on the LegalSuite system.

impact on the caiculations done.

AD PARAGRAPH 6.10

The veracity of this will also

41. As previously indicated, the director in charge of the relevant department is tasked, on a basis of

mutual trust, for the raising and debiting of fees against a particular client. As the financial

Kamptonweg 32 Kempton Rpad, 1619
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kenspion Park, 1620

Docex 7, Kempton Park

Tel: (011) 324-9960/7
Fax: (011) 394-1503

Emergency/Nood Tel; 083-461-32143

Mmdaymaandag Dunderdagﬂ'hursdav DBhOD - 1630

Vrydae / Friday DBROO ~ 16h20

Direliteure/ Directors
J ) Sigbbert (B Iuris)

1 Bosrman (B Rurls, LLB)

A Keinen (BLC, LB}

1 G Motohwent (Magaguiaj{LLB)
Bygesiaan deu

1 Louw (LLB)

4 } M Nedwayamats {LLB)

L ¥an Viuren {148)

VAT/BTW NO: 424-614-1459



Page 93 of 310
14,

transactions of Schumanns are audited, we have no intemal requirement that fees debited must be

double-checked by another director.

42. Thus, in so far, we as directors and/or Schumanns are jointly and severally liable to Dhlamini for any
aver-reaching commitied by Supra, we accept such liability, and we raiterate paragraph 2 hereof. In

so far, the imputation is made, or the inference is sought o be drawn that we were complicit in the

over-reaching committed by Supra, same is denied.

AD PARAGRAPH 6.11 and 6.12

43, Upon being appraised of this information in terms of the report, we immediately commenced our own
investigation and discovered a harrowing account of subterfuge, fraud as well as uttering on the part
of Supra amount fo some R2 500 000,00 (TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND RAND) in
respect of the alleged Polmed payments. We, the undersigned directors, have resolved to lay a
criminal complaint against Supra. To this end Bosman has prepared a complaint affidavit to be
submitted to the South African Police Services for investigation and possible prosecution, which
affidavit have been submitted to the South African Police Services, Kempton Park Police Station on

17 September 2021 with CAS number 375/8/2021.

44. In order to avoid a duplication of facts, the aforesaid affidavit, fogether with its annexures, is annexed
hereto marked Annexurs “S6”. In brief, 22 instances of fraud have, so far, been discovered by us.

These instances were haphazardly and infrequently perpetrated over a 5 12 year period, in sums of

Kemptonweq 32 Kemipton Road, 1619 Dirsitaure/ Direciors
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Xempton Park, 1620 1) Slabbert (B Iuris)
Docey 7, Kempton Park § Bosman {B Tuels, LLB)
A Klelnen (BLL, LEB)
Tel: (021) 394-9960/7 LG Motohwerl (Megagula)(LL5)
» FURESETF P {1
Fax: (011) 394-1501 T ity

Emesrgency/Nood Tel: 083-461-2143 A 3 N Ndwayamato (LLE)
. L ¥an Vuuren (118}

VAT/BTW NO: 424-D14-1459




Page 94 of 310
15.

money that would not attract any undue aitention, with no distinct pattern being created. These are

the same 22 transactions forming part of the 29 transactions previousiy referrad to.

45, Thus, in so far, we as directors and/or Schumanns are jointly and severally liable to any of the

identified clients, we accept such liabllity, and we reiterate paragraph 2 hereof.

48. As indicated in paragraph 6.13 of the report as read with the contents hereof, Supra no longer has
any ties to Schumanns. However, had we — at that stage — been aware of the extent of the unethical
angd untawful conduct by Supra, we would have conducted a disciplinary hearing and brought the
institution, as well as the evidence led and the outcome thereof to the attention of the LPC. We wouid

also have laid the criminal complaint much eariier.

47. We have already dealt with the fact that Supra’s empioyment and directorship with Schumanns

terminated due to his handiing of the correspondent account from Swanepoel.

48. We canfirm that a total amount of R68 400.00 was due and payable {o advocate Darby as psr her

invoicefstatement. An amount of R34 200.00 was paid on 22 October 2018 and the balance in the

Virydae / Friday GBh)E — 16h00

Kemptonweg 32 Kempton Road, 1615 Direktatra; Dirsciors
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 13 Slabbert (B Iuris)
Docex 7, Kempton Park I Bosman (B Turis, LLB)

A Kleinen {BLC, LLB)
Fel: (011} 394-2960/7 1 G Motoiweni {Magagula}(LLE)
Eaux: (011) 394-1501 S mrrriaed
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-461-2143 A J ¥ Ndwayamato (LLE)

. L Van Vuuren (L8}

Kanivorwe / Offfce Hoyrs:
Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/Thursday 08h00 — 16h30 VAT/BETW NO: 424-014-1459




Page 95 of 310
16.

amount of R34 200.00 on 30 January 2019. The aforesaid invoice/siatement and payment requests

are annexad herato marked as Annexures “S7A & 878",

49, His correct that the inveice from FundabMedical that the amount due for Dr Schutte is in the amount of

R5 700.00. We are unable to comment why the other 50% was not paid.

50. Inrespect of the payment to FundaMedicatl we point out that the agreement with FundaMedical is that
payment of 50% of the total costs for a medice-legal report is to be paid upfront with the remaining

50% to be paid upon finalization of the matter and payment being received from the RAF.

51. We cannot locate that a second payment was, in fact made and is querying whether there is an

outstanding payment due to FundaMedical in this regard.

AD PARAGRAPH 7, 8, 9 and 10

52. In respect of the issues addressed herein above, in so far, they relate to the clients referred to in the

aforesaid paragraphs, same are repeated (muialis mutandis). We, however, point out the following:

§2.1 Paragraph 7.8.1 refers fo a cumulative amount of R40 000,000 paid. We have obtained the

payment requisition and have now discovered that it was a double payment that was made.

Kemphornweg 32 Kempton Road, 1619 Dirakiours/ Dirachors
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 166, Kempton Park, 1620 1 Slabbert (B Turis)
Docax 7, Kempton Paik 1 Bosman (B Iuris, LLBY

A Klelnen (BLC, LLB}
Tel: (011} 394-9060/7 16 Motolwenl (Magagula}{LLB)
Fax: (011) 394-1501
Emergency/ Nood Tel: 083-461-Z143 A 1 K Ndwayamato [LLE)

L Van Yuuren {LLB)
Kanpoarure / Office Hotirs:
Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/ Thursday 08h0D — 16530 YAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1459

Vrydae / Friday OBhOC ~ 16700
DT AR

ORNEYS * NOT,

S

istration mu

MY FEL)




Page 96 of 310
17.

We annex hereto, marked Annexure “S8 A & 58 B”, the proof that the double payment was
made at the request of Supra. Why the double payment was requested by Supra is unknown

and we defer to Supra in this regard.

52.2 Paragraph 7.8.2 refers to a payment to Advocate Darby. We annex hereto, marked
Annexure “S9 A & §9 B", the regquest for payment and Advocate's Darby's invoices
evidencing the paid sum of RS57 400,00, The amount of R28 800,00 was paid on &
MNovember 2018 from our business savings account and the amount of R28 800,00 was paid
on 20 March 2019 from the trust account. We can only surmise, we have no aciual

knowledge, that she was briefed on irial and that the matier setiled on the day of trial.

52.3 Paragraph 8.5 and 9.6 refers to suspicious payments to Poimed. We can confirm that the
beneficiary account number is a repsated credit card number and was, alse, paid into the
ABSA account referred to earlier. We repeat the infoermation from Poimed that it did not
require payments o it to be made into an ABSA account. The payment requests were

generated by Supra.

52.4 Paragraph 8.6 refers to alleged high value disbursements, which require further
investigation. We can confirm that we obtained the payment requests with the relevant

invoices in respect thereof, which we attach marked Annexures “S10 A - 8106 4.

52.5 Paragraph 9.5 and 10.4 refers to a contravention of Rule 6.8 of the Rules made by the LPC

in respect of the Contingency Fee Act. However, during the material time relating to this

Kemnpionweg 32 Kempon Road, 1619 Direleura/ Birectors
Pasbus / P O Box 67 & 166, Kempron Park, 1620 11 Slabbert (B Juris)
Docax 2, Kemnpton Park I Basman (B Furls, LLB)

& Welnen {BLC, LLBY
Tal: (011} 384-09960/7 1 G Motahwent (Magaguia){LLB)
Fax: (011} 284-1501 fmd’”’
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-461-2143 A4 3 N pidwayamate (118)

_ _ i. Van Wyuren {LEB)

VAT/ETW NO: 424-0114-1458




18.

Page 97 of 310

matter, the Rules referved to were not yet promulgated and in operation. We merely point

this out as a matter of good order.

52.6 Paragraphs 9.12 and 10.9 refers to subsequently posted fransactions, together with a

reversal of fees. We defer to Supra as to why this state of affairs ocourred. However, we

have located the payment requests and supporting invoices confinming the transactions. We

note the allegation by Supra that “the firm® forgot to pay FundaMedical. With respect to

Supra, he was the director in charge of the RAF-depariment and the duty to ensure that

entities who provided services to his specific department in the firm was paid rested on him.

Any neglect andfor failure andfor omission to timeously pay service providers in respect of

hig department rests with him.

AD PARAGRAPH 11

53. We repeat what we have said in this regard herein before. For greater clarity, in order o determine

the true liability, if any, in respect of each matter, the fiies wilt have to be perused. The true nature of

the fees that was actually due will have te be determined in order to determine the extent of the

breach and in order to determine the liability to either the RAF or clients.

D PARAGRAPH 12 and 14

54. We repeat that each director is responsible for the running of the department which that director

heads. [t is accepted, on the basis of mutual trust, that each direcior complies with his or her duties

Kemptonweg 32 Kempton Road, 1619
Poshus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620
Docax 7, Kemplon Park

Tel: {011} 394-9960/7
Fax: {611} 394-1501
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-481-2143

Kantporire / Office Howrs:
. Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/Thursday 08h00 - 16h30
Vrydae / Friday DRROG — 16004

"~ ATTORN

* A

S * NOTARIES * CONVEVANCERS

Direlteure/ Divroctors

1] Slabbest (B iwis)

E Basman (B Turls, LLE)

A Klelnen {(BLC, LLE)

I G Motohwenl {Magagulz}{LLE)
Bymasiaan deo:

¥ Louw {LLE)

& 3 M Mawayarmate (LLB)

L Van Yuoren (LL8)

VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1459



55.

58.

57.

58.

Page 98 of 310
19,

andfor abides by the general rules and ethics of the profession, including but not limited to elements

such as 10 not tout, to render accounts and to only raise fees for actual work done.

We must point out in respect of paragraph 12.3 that the alleged unaudited business savings account

ig, in actual fact, audited by our auditors. We annex hereto a letter from our auditors confirming

same, marked Annexure “S11”.

The litigation pertaining to the Anton Piller-order remains pending. The Honourable Judge Adams
have found that the Anton Piller-order had lapsed due to the rule nisi having come and gone and no
action having been instituted by Dhiamini or any other person affected by the Anton Piller-order.
Leave to appeal was denied by Judge Adams, however the Supreme Court of Appeal granted leave
to appeal. The record has only recently been submitied to the Supreme Court of Appeal and we are

awaiting the heads of argument in respect thereof.

We are, however, of the opinion that the appeal is actually moot due to the aforementioned tender as
well as the tender to the LPC in respect of ali files that do not form the subject-matier of the Anton

Piller-order. The tender is, yet again, repeated.

We, the undersigned directors, accept the financial liability that rests on us, jointly and severatly with
Schumanns and Supra, as set out above. However, due to the nature of the departmentai

compartmentalization of our firm and each director being in charge of his or her department, we deny

Kemptonweg 32 Kempton Road, 16£9 Divefitoura/ Directors
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 3] slabhert (B uris)
Docex 7, Kempion Park I Bosman (B Turs, LLB)

A Klelnen {BLC, LLB)
Tt (@11) 394-8860/7 I G Motetwenl (M;agagula}(ua}
Fax: (011) 394-1501 o
Emergency/ Nood Tel: §83-461-2143 A1 N Wdwayamata {LLE)

L Van Vuuren {LLB}
Kantogrure / Offfce Hours:
Monday/Maandag-Dondendag/ Thursday 08000 — 16h30 VAT/ETW NO: 424-014-1459

Vrydae / Eriday 08h00 — 16h00




Page 99 of 310
20.

that we were complicit in the contraventions as set out in paragraph 14.1.1, 14.1.2, 14.1.3 and 14.1.4
of the report. We have also, since being made aware of the issues, whether arising from the
application or the report, undertaken a course of action to develop and implemnent further andfor new

checks and balances in order to avoid and prevent a re-ocourrence of events.

59. We, again, tender our co-operation with further investigations,

Yours faithfully

J.d Slabbert

SCHUMANN VAN DEN HEEVER & SLABBERT INC.

Viydae [ Friday 08100 — 16h00

Kemptonweg 32 Kempton Road, 1619 Direkteura/ Dirochors
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 3] Sabbert (B Turis)
Docex 7, Kemgpton Park 1 Basman (8 luris, LLB)

A Kiginen [BLC, LLB) :
Jel: (041} 394-3960/7 I G Moteiwenl (Magagula)(eLB)
Eax: (011) 394-1501 ey
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-461-2143 A7 W Ndwayamaty (LLB)

L Van Yuuwran (LLB)
Kanfoarua / Offics Hours:
Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/Thursday S8h00 - 16h30 VAT/ETW NO: 424-014-1459




Pag

From: Azelle Kleinen <azelle@schumanns.co.za>
Sent: Thursday, 03 December 2020 5:45 PM

To: Jakkie Supra

Qe Johan Slabbert; Sakkie Bosman

Subject: Complaints - RAF matters

Good day Jakkie

We refer to our previous e-mails dated 19 November 2020 and 1 December 2020.

Although we requested you to reply to certain aspects of the allegations made by Stephen May and

William Crichion as well as the complaint received from the LPC, we, despite what was already

requested in the above mentioned e-mails, also hereby request that you answer the foliowing by
Wednesday 9 December 2020. '

1. Possible Touting of Clients:

1.1.

1.2

1.3.

1.4.

1.3.

1.8.

1.7.

You must deal with/answer paragraphs 12 to 14 of the complaint letter dated 5
October 2020.

The allegation is made in paragraph 13 of the complaint, that in MS Dhlamini’s case
it appears that a SAPS member forwarded the accident report from the Parys Police
Station. Is this person that Mr May is referring to, Mr Crawford?

Did Mr Crawford in fact send the accident report from the Parys Police Station?
Did Mr Crawford send any other documents in regard to the Dhlamini case?
Did Mr Crawford sent any other documents relating to the other 4 matters, namely;
s« Mamolefe Annah Mogaie,
¢ Podile Anastacia Mokonea,
¢ Sanah Nomuiselo Mlambo and
s Mongezi Xakama.
Kindly explain in detail what your relationship was with Mr Crawford.

Mr Crawford made certain allegations in the Checkpoint program. He said he was

paid for collecting information. He said he interviewed clients and filled in forms.
1



Page 101 of 310

This might imply possible touting. Please provide us with a copy of these forms that

were filled-in.

2.4, You must deal with/answer the allegations contained in paragraphs 15 to 17 of the
complaint letter dated § October 2020.

2.2. Kindly provide us with copies of the Contingency Fee Agreements relating to;
« Thandi Caroiine Dhiamini,
« Mamolefe Annah Mogale,
e Podile Anastacia Mokonea,
s Sanah Nomuiselo Miambo and
¢ Mongezi Xakama.

Manner in which matiers were finalised:

3.1. You must deal with/answer paragraphs 18 fo 24 of the compilaint letter dated 5
October 2020.

4.1. You must deal with/answer paragraphs 25 — 27 of the complaint lefter dated &
October 2020.
42. An allegation was made that there were never proper accounts given to clients. We

await the necessary accounts which was send to;
» Thandi Caroline Dhiamini,
e« Mamolefe Annah Mogale,
e Podile Anastacia Mokonea,
» Sanah Nomuiselo Miambo and

¢ Mongezi Xakama.



4.3.

Page 102 of 310
The aliegation is made that in Ms Dhlamini's case she was given an unstamped
draft order which reflected an amount of R100 000.00 lower than the amount
received from the RAF. We require the foliowing documents:

s The aclual court order which was granted in Ms Dhlamini's case,
« A copy of the Contingency Fee Agreement of Ms Dhlamini entitling the 25%
of her claim;

Theft/Embezzlement

5.1.

You must deal withfanswer paragraphs 28 — 33 of the complaint letter dated
October 2020...

6.1.

7.1.

Fraudulent Correspondent Bill:

Failure to

You must deal with/answer paragraphs 34 — 36 of the complaiht letter dated 5
Oclober 2020.

You must deal with/answer paragraphs 37 -40 of the complaint letter dated 5
QOctober 2020.

pass the party and party gosts fo client:

9.1,

9.2

8.1. You must deal with/answer paragraphs 41 45 of the complaint letter dated &
October 2020.
THE CHECKPOINT PROGRAM

9. RMr William Crichton:

Mr Crichton alleged that the touts received R10 000.00 per matter.
Please provide us with your comments in this regard.

Mr Crichton said that the documents were not explained to clients.
Please provide us with your comments in this regard.



Page 103 of 310

8.3. Mr Crichion also explained that you would sign a document and then sign i himself as
a withess.
Please provide us with your comments in this regard.

Furthermnore please provide us with copies of the seitlement agreements in respect

of;

e Thandi Caroline Dhlamini,
s Mamolefe Annah Mogale,
e Podile Anastacia Mokonea,

e Sanah Nomuiselo Mlambo and

-]

Mongezi Xakama.

9.4. Mr Crichion also alleged that consultations were charged for which never took place.
Please provide us with your comments in this regard.

10. Mr Sevrin Crawford:

He alleged that he filled in forms on behalf of the clients. He stated that in the first seven to
eight months he brought the firm 75 cases.

Please provide us with your comments in this regard.

11.  Mir Sydney Modise:

11.1. He explained that after the award was granted in his favour he borrowed R20 000.00
from the firm and had to pay R51 000.00 back to the firm.
Please provide us with the necessary explantion/comments in this regard.

11.2. He also explained that he only received R340 0600.00.

Please provide us with the following:

e What was his claim for and what was the award?

» Please provide us with a copy of the draft order/court order.
4



12.

13.

Page 104 of 310

Mr Jimmy Otto;

12.1. Please provide us with a full set of documents relating io Mr Jimmy Otlo.

12.2. Mr Jimmy Otfto explained that he was promised approximately RS million for his claim
and he received R2.2 million.

¢ Why the matter was settled at R2.2 million?

Rir Stephen May;

13.1. Mr Stephen May explained that the firm often deducted more than 25% from a claim.
Please provide us with the setflement agreements and the court orders in the following
matters;

¢ Thandi GCaroline Dhlamini,

e Mamolefe Annah Mogale,

e Podile Anastacia Mokonea,

e Sanah Nomuiselo Mlambe and

« Mongezi Xakama.

13.2. He also stated that you never gave the clients copies of the contingency fee
agreement.
Please provide us with your comments in this regard.

13.3. He makes the broad statement that all clients were defrauded and that they did not
know what amount was claimed.
Please provide us with your comments in this regard.

Kindly take note that you are entitled to approach the sheriff and make the necessary copies so that
you can provide us with the docurnentation requested from you herein above. Furthermore, you are

to take note that your reply will be included in our report to the LPC.

Die uwe/Regards



Page 105 of 310

! VAN DEN HEEVER

LABBERT ING/INC.

- PROKURBURS « ATTORNEYS




Azeile (leinen

From: Jakkie Supra <jakkie@schumanns.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 14 December 2020 11:03 AM

To: Johan Slabbery; Sakkie Bosman; 'Azelle Kleinen'

Subject: Answers to the email dated the 3rd of December 2020.

Attachments: Answer to the ernail received from Azelle Kleinen dated the 3rd of Decemeber
2020.docx

Goeie dag Almal,

Mier is die antwoorde op die epos ontvang van Azelle op die 3de Desember 2020.

& SURTE
?Ws@& 4960 VAN DEN HEEVER &
el
Fasc: 011 384 1604
w:km hUManns.o0 URBEURS » ATTORBEYS




Page 107 of 310

An

AD Paragraph 1.

Ad paragraph 1.1

1. FundaMedical referred Mrs Dhiamini and the other passengers and driver who were

involved in the accident to us.

2. A corsultation was scheduled with Mrs Dhlamini, Mrs Mogate, Mrs Mokoena and Mrs
Mlambo for the 10% of February 2015, a good 5 months after the accident as per

paragraph 4 to 9 of summary of the Mogaie matter.

3. As per paragraph 15 of the summary of the Mogale matler, the accident report was at

Buffelshoek police station and we had to attend a few times before we got the correct

accident report.

Ad paragraph 12 of Complaint

4, Paragraph is noled

Ad paragraph 13 of Complaint

5. it is denied. As stated above, the accident report was located at Buffelshoek police

station, after we had to send our Candidate Attorneys a few times to get the correct

accident report.



Page 108 of 310

Ad paragraph 14 of Compiaint

8. it is denied that anybody induced Ms. Dhlamini.

7. it is true that the travel cost of Ms. Dhlamini was paid to her to travel to our office in
Kempton Park.

8. it is denied that it was never explain to Ms. Dhlamini that all the disbursement that we

had to incur, including her travel cost, would be deducted from her award.

g It was explained that we claim back the disbursement from the Road Accident Fund.

10.  This is denied. As state above, and per paragraph 15 of the summary of the Mogale

matter, we had to attend to Buffelshoek police station to get the accident report.

11.  As per paragraph 1 of the relationship with Mr. Crawford, | only stated working with br,
Crawford from October 2016. 1 did not know Mr. Crawford in February 2015.

Ad paragraph 1.3

12.  No, as state above, and as per paragraph 15 of the summary of the Mogale matier,

we send our Candidate Attorneys a few times to Buffelshoek police station to get the

accident report.

13, i did not know Mr. Crawford in 2015,



Page 109 of 310

14.  Mr. Crawford and ! only met in October 2016. He had no dealings in Mrs. Dhlamini

cane.

15. Mo, Mr. Crawford had no dealings or send us any documenis relating to the other 4
matters namely:
a. Mamolefe Annah Mogale
b. Podile Anastacia Mokonea
¢. Sanah Nomuiselo Miambi and

d. Mongezi Xakama

16.  Mr. Crawford and | only met in October 2016. As can see from paragraph 24 and 25

of the summary of Mogale matter, her maiier was lodged in October 2016.

Ad paragraph 1.8

17.  Kindly refer to the summary of the relationship with Mr. Crawford.

Ad paragraph 1.7

18.  As per the summary of the relationship with Mr. Crawiord, he was paid to obtain
documents, i.e. the accident report. To submitted requested forms and collect the

RAF1 and madical records. Please see copy of his invoice attached fo the summary.



Page 110 of 310

19.  Mr. Crawiford is an accident investigator, he spoke to peopie to find out if they have a
possible claim. If the person had a claim, he would refer the person to any number of

the Attorneys he was dealing with.

20.  To find out if there was an accident report registered at the police station or mefro
police, Mr. Crawford would need to have a special power of attorney and the necessary
consent to the police, which is atiached to the summary of the normal proses annexure

“A2" and "A3".

21, We were not provided with any of the completed forms, as this used just to see if there
is an accident report registered. The client will attended to our office for consultation,
where all the forms would be completed, explained, and signed by the cilent, the
nacessary request, with the power of attorney, consent and copy of the client 1.D will

be given to Mr. Crawford {0 obtain the accident report.

Ad paragraph 2.1

22.  As perthe surnmary of the normal process paragraph 4, the client would be explained
the process. As per paragraph 6 thereof, every paragraph of the contingency fee

agreement was explained to the client.

23.  Our normal fees and hourly rate is attached to the contingency fee agreement, which

the client signs. They are explained that we charged R 1 800.00 per hour,

24.  The interpreter of the contingency fee act has changed over the past year through case

law.

25.  As new case law came out, we amended our contingency fee agreement to make sure

that it follows the Iatest case law.



Page 111 of 310

26.  The clients would, whenever they come {o our office, for consultation or to be taken fo
the doctors, be requested to sign a contingency fee agreement. This had to be handed

up with the contingency fee affidavit when the draft order was made an order of court.

27.  If the court found that the contingency fee agreement was invalid, the court wilt make

it part of the court and state the Atorneys can only charge normal Atiorneys and Client

fee to the maximum of 25%.

28. Iiis denied that we did not explain our normal fee structure or hourly rate o the client.
When the client signed a contingsney fee agreement, normal fee structure and hourly

rate is attached to the contingency fee agreement.

28.  This paragraph is denied.

30. As the interpreter of the contingency fee act changed through case law, we would

amended our contingency fee agreement.

31.  The Legal Practice Council Rules were only publish in October of 2019, gfier all the

said matters were finalized,

d paragraph 17 of the complaint

32. This paragraph is denied.



Page 112 of 310

Ad paragraph 2.2

33.  Attached o the summary of Mogale’s matter, Annexure "MOGE’ is the contingency fee

agreement which the client signed the first day she attended our office.

34.  Since the files of Ms. Dhlamini, Ms. Mokone and Mr Xakama is in the possession of

the Sheriff, { am unable to provide the requested documents.

Ad paragraph 18 of the complaint

35. Save to admit that the trial date arrived some 2-3 years after the initial consulfation, it

is denied that almost identical process were followed at court.

36. The content of this paragraph is denied.

Ad paragraph 20 of the complaint

37. Save to admit that the client is called to come 1o court on the trial date, it is denied that

it is expected to make his or her way there from wherever he or she lives.

38. We always tried to assist the clients in getting to the court. Whereby we provide the

client with travel cost or if possible we arrange transportation for the client. In Ms,



Page 113 of 310

Dhlamini's case, she stayed in Parys, and we provide her with R 1 200.00 for her travel

cost.

39. Save to admit that the client, § and the Counsel, whoever is on brief for the trial at court.

40.  As the Attorney has no instruction from the Road Accident Fund at the time we come
to court, there is no indication if the matier will sattle or if we need to proceed with the

trial.

41, I the matter is ready to proceed on trial, it will be indicated on the Counsel Practice

note and state who many days is required.

42.  We have an arrangement with our doctors, that if a matter is to proceed on trial, and
their attendances are required, we must inform them a few hours in advance. it is not
cost affective to have 3 o 5 doctors waiting for some time 2 to 3 days at court, if the
matter is going to settle. Or if the matier is proceeding on trial, wait at court while we

wait for a Judge to become available and a court room to become available.

43.  Whenever the merits of the matter is in dispute, we will arrangement with the witnesses

to be on standby and inform them what date and time them to need at court.

44,  We had matter that stood down for 2 days, while we were walting for a Judge and court

to become availabie.



Page 114 of 310

45.  The contents of this paragraph is denied.

48. Once we receive an offer of settiement, the counsel and | will first make sure that the
offer is reasonable. Thereafter we would discuss and explain the offer, the risk and
option to the client. We show the client on the expert reporfs why we suggest that they

accept the offer.

47.  As per the Summary of Mogale matter, paragraph 72 to 76. The client was adviced
that the loss of eaming is as per our own Actuarial calculations. That if we do net accept

the General pain and suffering, it will be referred to the HPCSA.

48. The content of this paragraph is denied.

49. The offer is discussed with the client. The risk is explained to the client. The risk will
be that if we proceed with the matter on trial, and the trial court does not order a bigger
amount, the client will be liable for the wasted cost. In some matter, where the general
damages are rejected by the experts of the RAF, as in the matter of Mogale and
Modise, it is explained to the client that the refer to the HPCSA will take from 1 to 2
year before we get an outcome. We expilain to the client the amount as per the quantum
of damage, with we also have with us, the amount for general pain and suffering which

were awarded in similar matiers.

50. We have never forced a client to accept an offer.



Page 115 of 310

51. Whenever we receive an offer, we will first discuss and explain it to the client, and if
we have ground for a higher amount, we will first do a counter offer fo the Defendant’'s
Attorneys. In the event that the Defendant is keeping with their original offer, we will
then discuss the risk with the client and give the dlient option. We will asked the client

what their instruction are, before we procead with aceepting any offsr,

52. Save to admit that the seftlement agresment and contingency fee affidavit are signed,

the reminder of the paragraph is denied.

53.  The client is explained the process, that the draft order is being made an order of court

in open court or if the court has adjourned, in chamber of the Judge.

54,  The client is asked if they want to come to court ar wait for the Counsel and sometimes

myself to attend to have the settlement made an order of court.

55.  As the settlement is made order of court in the roll call court, which is full with Attorneys

and Counsel, most of the client elect to wait outside the court or at the coffee shop.

Ad paraaraph 25 of the complaint

56. The contents of this paragraph is admitted. The client have never requested to receive
a detailed account indicating all of the receipt, and fees and disbursements on their

account.



Page 116 of 310

57. Since the rule of the LPC which were publish in Qctober 2019, we have done so.

58.  The aliegation in this paragraph are denied. | do not know where Ms. Dhlamini received
the said unstamped draft court order. The court order on our sysiem, which is the draft

court order, show the amount of R 683 454.20.

59, When every a client request any information from us, we send it to them siraight away.

Ad graph 27 of the complaint

B80. The allegations in this paragraph is denied,

1. We respond to every request as soon as we can. Supply the client with as much

information and documents as they need.

Ad paragraph 4.2

62.  We did not provide the client with a breakdown of all the amount received and amount

paid on their matier.

83. Since we become aware of the Rule of the LPC which were publish on October 2018,

we have provide the clients with a breakdown.

64. | have done such a break down in the summary of Mogale, Annexure “MOGSS".



Page 117 of 310

B5. The file of Ms. Dhlamini is siili at the sheriffs office, | have spoken fo the Shenff of
Kempton Park South, Mrs Thoke, who informed me that we will only be able to obtain

copies of the filed with the consent of the Ms. Dhlamini's Attorneys, Mr. May.

66. We have requested the Court file out of archive at the court, in order to obtain the

information from there.

Ad paragraph &

67. The allegation contained in this paragraph is denied.

88.  Inmost matters, the clients is paid out 75% of the capital amount. In some matters, the
client is paid out more than 75% of the capital amount. It dapend on the amount of the

capital amount.

69.  As can been seen in the summary of Mogale paragraph 88. In the matter of Modise

paragraph 84 and 85,

70.  Save to admit that the money held in trust belongs to the client. The remainder of the
paragraph is denied.
71, SVDH is entitled to our legitimate fee and recovery of the disbursemenis which was

paid on behalf of the client.



Page 118 of 310

72.  The allegations in this paragraph is denied. As per the rule of the LPC Rule 6.3
"Where the afforney acts in a contingency fee matter for an amount equivalent only fo
the aftorneys’ normnal fee then, provided the said written sstimale has been furnished,

it shall not be necessary to draw a formal bill of costs as a matler of course”

73. They were given a handwritlen estimate of what our normal fees would be at court.

Therefore is not necessary to provide a client with a formal bill of costs.

74.  The clients never requested a detailed account and accepted the estimate that was

given to them.

75.  The allegation in the paragraph is denied.

76.  Same will be proven once we obtain & copy of the file that is held by the Sheriff.

77.  Save to admit when the investigation were done fo by the in depended Attorneys, 30
files were identified as per the court order of the Anton Piller order.

78.  The remainder of the paragraph is denied,



Page 119 of 310

Ad paragraph 33 of the complaint

79.  The allegations in the paragraph is denied.

Ad paragraph 6.1
Ad paragraph 34 of the complaint

80. The allegation in this paragraph is denjed.

81,  As per the summary of the normal process and the summary of Modise and Mogaie

matters, can be seen that ali of the items on the bill of cost were carried out.

82. [k might be that the where in the bill of cost, we state that there were a consultation,

where in fact it was a telephone consuitation.

Ad paragraph 35 of the complaint

83.  The allegation in this paragraph is denied.

Ad paragraph 35.1 of the complaing

84. The aliegations in the paragraph is denied.

85.  Wheneaver we received a requested from the Defendant's Attorneys to provide them
with proof of any of the items on the bilt of cost, we respond to such a request. Where
it is not possible to provide them with the proof, the item will not be allowed and will be

taxed off.



Page 120 of 310

Ad paragraph f the comp

86. The allegations in this paragraph is denied.

87. We try to settle the bill of cost with the Defendant's Atforneys to avoid adding extra
expenses, the attending to the taxation. f we do not received an offer, which is

accaptable from the Defendant’s Attorneys, we proceed with the matfer on taxation in

front of the taxing master.

88. Saveto admii that the files are currently with the sheriff, the remainder of the paragraph

is denied.

89. The content of this paragraph is adritted.

80. The allegation contained in this paragraph is denied.
91.  Jacgues Swanepoei Attormeys was appoinied as a comespondent. On some matter i
would be anly as a post-box, and in other matter, the office of Swaneposl will attend to

do more then to just act as a post-box.



Page 121 of 310

92.  We would request the office of Swanepoel Atiorneys to attend to certification of matter

in front of the Judge for an example.

93. The allegation in this paragraph is denied.

94,  We would receive invoice from Swanepoel Aftorneys, and would pay such invoices.
The amount differ from matter to matter, depending on the amount of work that was

done.

95. The bill of cost for Swanepoe! Attorneys would be draftad by us. We would include
items that we done by us under his bill, for example the copies of notice, the serve and
filing of the notice and pleading, attending court o issue Summons, attending court to

index court file.

86. When the bill of cost was presented to the Defendant’s Attorneys, mosi of the time

they would tax the bill of cost of Swanepoel Aftornsys to a mere post-box.

Ad paragraph 40 of the complaint
87.  The sllegation in this paragraph is denied.
g8.  On the affidavit of Mr. Swanepoel, which there were 48 files on which bill of cost were

drafted on his behalf.

99.  As per the affidavit this amount to R 1 164 336.66.



Page 122 of 310

101. The allegations in this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 43 of the complaint

102, The allegation in the paragraph are denied. When the matter is settled at Court, the

client is explain that we do received the cost for the matter as well.

103. As per the expianation of the Judgment of the Masango matter, given by DJP
Mojapelo, in the De Rebus, 1% of June 2018, all the matter fall with the matters that are

seftled under a R 1 000 000.00.

104. Therefore the fees that were recovered from the Bill of Cost were used for the shorifall

of the fee and disbursement.

Ad paragraph 44 of the complaint

105. The allegations in the paragraph is denied. it is specifically denied that we ever

embezzied any money from any ciients.



Page 123 of 310

106. As per the Anton Pilar, the independent Atiorneys identified 30 filed which were in the

court order.

107. As per the Affidavit of Mr. Swanepoel, there are only 48 files in which the Bill of Cost

were drafied in the past 4 years.

108. Since the LPC Rule on the contingency fee agreement were publish In October 2018,

we have paid over the fee that we recovered from the RAF to the client.

1098. The allegations in the paragraph are noted.

110. The cost that were recovered from the RAF, is different from matter to matier. It all

depends on who many expert we had to instruct and the amount of disbursement,

SVHS had to pay on behalf of the client, which we recovered in the Bill of Cost.

111, Alarge part of the Bili of Cost were dishursement that we recovered.

112. As per the Summary of Mr. Crawford, we do not use fouts. We use accident
investigator which provide a service in obtaining the accident report, medical records
on our behalf. We would then as per the invoice attached to the summary pay the

accident investigator for service rendered.




Page 124 of 310

113.  As per the Summary of Ms. Mogale, Mr. Modise and the normal process, each
document would be explained to the client, what stands in the document, and what the

documents will be used for.

114.  Client will not just sign blindly documents without being explained what it is for or will

be used.

115. M. Crichton only started his employment in October of 2017, he only attended one or

wo censuliation with new client.

116. As per the Summary of nonmal process, Ms. Mogale matter and Mrs. Modise matter, |
would sign myself as one witness, and who every is in the consultation with us, for

example the accident investigator or a family member, will sign as the other witness.

117.  So if Mr. Crichton was in the consultation with us, he would be asked to sign the

document as a wittiness.

118.  As the files of Ms. Dhiamini, Ms. Mokonea and Mr. Xakama is in the possession of the
Sheriff, only draft settiement can be provide. As state above the Sheriff inform me that
we can only get copies of the file with the consent of Mr. May.

119.  The Court Orders of Ms. Mogale and Ms. Mlambo are attached to the summary of their

rmatiers,




Page 125 of 310

120. This allegations is denied. Every consuliation that were billed for took place. In some
instances, the consultation were a telephone consultation. This were not specified on

the Bill of Cost.

121.  We wouid only put the description of as consultation with client, we weuld not indicate

if the consultation were in person or a telephone consultation.

122. More information is needed, as explained in the documents named, relationship with

Mr. Crawford, that we used his services to obtain accident reports and medical records.

123. Sometimes at the police station he had to assist the client in opening an accident

report. if the client neaded to fill in form, he would assist the client with it.

124. WMr. Crawford submitted requested form at the hospital for the RAF1 and medical
records. (f the hospital had extra form that had to be completed, he would fill the form

in at the hospital and inform us thereof.

125. As per the Summary of the relationship with Mr. Crawford, he as per the annexure of
all the matier which he assist us with and provide us with invoices, there were only 55

matters.

Ad paragraph 11.1

126. As per the Summary of the Mr. Modise matter, Mr. Modise contact us, requesting to

borrow some money from us. We informed him that we do not borrow money o clients,



Page 126 of 310

but we know of companies that do this and with his permission will provide his details

1o them.

127. Setsebi Finance contacted Mr. Modise and borrow him R 20 000.00 as per the

Annexure "MODBS3" attached to his Summary,

128. When we receivad the capital payment from the RAF, the amount of R 29 271.84 Was
paid back to Seisebi, as per their breakdown of the amount due to them, Annexure

‘MODES" to the summary.

129. Therefore his allegation are denied.

$30. As perthe Summary of the Mr. Modise matter he received R 343 879.76 plus R 550.00
which he borrowed from the firm during his matter, we paid Setsebi the amount of R

28 271.84. This is a total of R 373 701.60, which is 75% of the capital amount.

131. Attached to the Summary is the following
a. What was his claim for, paragraph 60 of the summary
b. What was the award, paragraph 68 of the summary

¢. Copy of the court order, paragraph 73, Annexure ‘MODB80" of the summary

Ad Paragraph 12.1



Page 127 of 310

132. The file of Mr. Jimmy Ofto is in the possession of the Sheriff of Kempton Park, as per
the Anton Pilar order. | have contact the Sheriff, Mrs. Thoke, to obtain copies of the

file, who inform me we can only get copies with the permission of Mr, May.

133. We have further more requested the court file from the court, since this file is archive,

this is a long process of requesting the file and wait to get the file.

134. | cannot provide & full set of documents for the reason stated above, but once copies
of the file at the sheriff or the court file have been obtain, will provide you with the full

set of documents as requested.

135. 1 never promised any clients any amount of money. | explained to the client that | do
not know what their ciaim is worth, and only ence we have all the medical legal report
and if nesded the joint report between the experis, will [ be able fo give them an

indication of what 2 {air settiement wouid be.

138. The same was done in Mr. Otto matter. As stated above, we are not in possession of

Mr. Otto file, but can see from the legal suit systerm that he received more the R 2.2

miilion.

137. Once copies of his file is obtain, | can provide more detail on the question.




Page 128 of 310

138. As explain above, the Sheriff of Kempton Park is in possession of the files of Ms.
Dhlamini, Mrs. Mokonea and Mr. Xakama. The Sheriff informed us that we cannot

make copies of the files without the consent of Mr. May.

139. Once we have obtained copies of the files, the court order can be provided.

140. Attached to the Summary of Mrs. Mogale, Annexure "MOG83" is the Court order.

141.  Altached to the Summary of Mrs, Mlambi, Annexure is the Court order.

142. Once ail the documents were completed in the first consultation, the dlient is asked if

they want copies of any document, and or if we can email the documents to them.

143. If the client requests copies of any documents, we provide it to them, and the same if

they request us to email the documents fo them.

144. The client that does not want any coples or does not have an email, are inform that
when every they need copies of any of their documents, they must please coniact us

and inform us of same.

Ad paragraph 13.3

145.  This broad allegation is denied. We communicate with the clients ail the way through
the process and claim. When we are at court, or the matter settle, | explain to the client
and show the client on the expert reports what amount we claimed for him or her and

why we claim the said amount.



Page 129 of 310

146. The client is explain the offer which is received and the epinion and risk to accepting,

counter or rejecting the offer is explain to the client.

147. | always asked the client to provide me with instruction on what they want to do, before

we make any offer of setfiement an order of court.

148. The client is providee, at court with a breakdown of the amount of money they will

receive after we deducted our fee from the capital amount.



From: Jakkie Supra <jakkiesupra8@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 22 September 2021 8:25 AM
To: Sakiie Bosman
Subject: Dhiamini saak.

Goele dag Sakkie, hoop dit gaan goed.

Ek het my antweord klaar voor besei vir die LPC.

Kan julle asb die volgende dokumente vir my aanstuur as julle in besit daarvan is:

Die volledige bunde! van die Dhlamini appe! aansoek. Ek het ongelukkig nie al die dokumente nie.

Afskeif van die leess van Modise en Mogale, dit behoort nog in die kantoor te wees.

Dan sodra julle in besit van die leers van Dhlamini, Makoena, Xakama, Otto, Malambo kom afskrifte daarvan.
£k sal my antwoord vir die LPC vir julle ook deur stuur. Kan julle asb julle antwoord vir my stuur.

Baie dankie

Jzkkie Supra



Matter
Date:

Made By:

Stage:
MNote:

FILENOTE

Page 131 of 310

H“\g

PRE145/0001 - Michael Willem Pretorius // RAF - 87/1805206/04/0

2015110715
Jakkie Supra

Qorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank
Acgount no: 1600032378

Branch: §32005

Bedrag R 21 429.58

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Pretoruis
goedgekeur,

Oormplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank
Account na: 1600032379

Branch: 632008

Bedrag R 21 429,58

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Pretoruis
goedgekaur




Matier

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Mote:

FILENOTE

Ne
- /@Q F

VANB33/0001 - Magrieta Francina Van Den Berg {now Engelbrechi)

/1 RAF (26/1300342M110/0) TR: 18-06-2019
2016/0111
Jakkie Supra

Corplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank
Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 10 812.27

Ref. 5286 2501 7136 2028 Van Den Berg
goedgekeur
Qorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank
Account no: 1600032372

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 10 812.27

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Van Den Berg
goedgekeur




Page 133 of 310

N D

FILENOTE

Matter: PREE2/0001 - Pretorius: Hendrik Adriaan / Third Pary Claim
**40f700585/31/4™

Date: 2016/01/25
Made By:  Jakkie Supra
Stage:
Nota: Corplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank
Account no: 1600032379
Branch: 632005
Bedrag R 37 380.84
Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Pretoruis
goedgekeur

Qorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank
Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 6320056

Bedrag R 37 380.84

Ref. 5286 2501 7136 2028 Pretoruis
goedgekeur




Page 134 of 310

]

PR N
/’E/ ‘%
FILENOTE

Matier: BOD26/0001 - Charies Pater Bodenstein / Henley Air (Ply) Ltd & Mr

J Krafft
Date: 2016/08/06
Made By:  Jakkie Supra
Stage:
Note: Oorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank

Account no: 1800032376

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 81 380.84

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Bodenstein
gosdgekeur

Qorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank
Account no: 1600032378

Branch: 832005

Bedrag R 81 380.84

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Bodenstein
goedgekeur




Page 135 of 310

£
TN
= 5%

Y
FILENOTE

Matter: BAR134/0001 - Deon Barnard oba Jean-Heinrich Bamard /# Road
Accident Fund (509/12115182/201/0)

Date: 2016/10/08

Made By:  Jakkie Supra

Stage:

Note: OCorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 107 531.00

Ref. 5286 2501 7136 2028 Barnard
goedgekeur

Qorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 107 531.00

Ref: 5288 2501 7136 2028 Barnard
goedgekeur




Matter:

Date:

Made By;

Stage:

Naote:

Page 136 of 310
&‘6"@3 ; E@T

A

FILENOTE @

WARB/0003 - HD Warden /7 Third Party Claim - 502/12070155/08/0

2017 01-23

Jakkié Supra E 55, }

Garpdasing

POLMED

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 34 000.00 W }/

Ref: S286 2501 7136 2028 Warilen

pocdpekaur

No abtectonens

Qorplasing
POLMID . fAvoice
ABRSA Bank

Accﬁnmt no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bodrap R 24 000.00

Ref- 5286 2501 7136 2028 Warden

pocdpekeur




Page 137 of 310

.- -ﬂ{-}’% iq’

Y
FILENOTE

Matter: WASS/0001 - IG Wassermann // Road Accident Fund (502/12222362/306/0)
Date: 2017-11-03

Made By: Jakkie Supra
Stage: @
dote: Corplasing aan : Polmed ~

ABSA Bank

t Account number: 1600032379 v

Branch Code: 632005

Ref: 528625017136 2010 Wasserman

Amount R 49 512.00 N
Goedgekeur %—7//./&-"

Corplasing aan ; Polmed

ABSA Bank
Account number: 1600032378

Branch Code: 632005

Ll

Ref: 528625017136 2010 Wasserman

Amount R 43 512/00

Goedgekeur




Page 138 of 310

- f&%; @

&GLM%Q
B Etoraag e Moty Bt Bty
Our raf: SB8/000103884110 Diate: 11 May 2018
JIOHAN GEORGE WASSERMANN Reference: B10868572662/055/€7727
125, 8" Streer Member Number-000128555
lohannesiburg Cependant:g1
1501

7o Schumann Van Den Heaver g Slahbert
Summary information of Hagltheare expanditure
We thank yoy for your letter dated 35 Apri] 3018

Kindly take note thag the amount nf g 48 512.00 represents the final amount expended on behalf af
Mr. Wassermann ’

We further confirm BUF 3CCOUNE particulars are 25 foilpws:
Polfied

ABSA BANK

Account number; 1600032379

Branch code: 632005

Please us ref as : 5286 2501 7138 2020 Wassarman

We thank vou in this regard. ,

CLIENTY BERVICE DEPARTMENT

Piadbank Mazy, efo Stanze Bopage and Stave Bio Streats, Arcadia, Protpng 0083
Private Bag X34, Arcadug, Pratons 0007 N

ENQUIRIES: Tol 0860 745 633 or OBSG POLMED Faz 0860 (04 114 E.mgit POImEdBThg o 15 Wabsire whe,



Mattear:

Date:

Made By

. Stage:

Mote;

Page 139 of 310
4 3
“hH

s
FILENOTE

VAN1423/0001 - Cheliane van der Schyff // Road Accident Eund
{502/12279355/303/0)

2017-12-11

Jakkie Supra @

Corplasing aan Polmed

ABSA Bank |
Account number 1600032379
Nranch code: 632005

Amount R 76 548.40

Qorplasing aas oimed |
ABSA Bank

Account number 1600032379
Nranch code: 632005

Amount R 76 548.40

Their ref: 5286 --._o 35136 2010 v.d. Schyff



Page 140 of 310

) A
\ e
‘@Qgﬂ M%a@
o nvoatornst  Guy Honiil Ber Peturg
Qur raf; $8/000103984/50 Date: 11 May 2015
Chellane Van per Schyff Reference; 890301004?089!555}2015
13 Antoinetia Crescent Membar Number.0001548665
Boksburg a Rependani:dl
1545

To Schumann van Ben Heever & Slabpert
Sumnmary Infarmation of Healtheare expenditure

We thank vou for vour letter dated 25 Aprit 2014

Miss Van der Schyff .
We further confirm QUT 3ccaunt particulars are a3 follows:
Polied

ABSA BANK

Aceount number: 1600022379

Branch tode: 632005

Please us raf g5 : 5286 2501 7136 2080 v.d, Sehyfl

We thank youy in this regard.

L

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Nodbank Flazs, o/n §$tana Bopape and Stove Biko Steaaty Aecacha, Pretong 00a3
Provate Bag X1, deodhn, Prevans 0OD7

ENQUIRIES: Yol 0850 745 633 or 0840 POLMED Fax 0280 104 114 Emag patman@mhg ey 75 Webaite " e




Page 141 of 310

7

—— N @%

FILENOTE

Matter: ROB80/0001 - Gerhardus Barnard Roberts /{ RAF [502/12290005/201/0) -
DOA: 18/07/2013

Date: 2018-01-319

e
Made By: Jakkie Supra

] Stage: @
Kote: Oorplasing aan Polmed
ABSA Bank
e’ Account number 1600032379
Branch code: 632005
Ref: 5286 2501 313\6 2010 Roberts
Amount: R 368 l9;95.5(1 -

Goedgekeur__ & /\.ﬁ -

Corpiasing aan Polmed

ABSA Bank

Account number 1600032379
Branch code: 632005

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Roberts

Amount: R 368 395.@ .

/

F
Goedgekeu r% ) ,;_’-;// .

/

/:_".,-

H 3




01;\,@39
v bl B Maoivly O Butery
Our raf: 5B/000103884/10

Gerhardus Barnarg Roberts
2 Denosa

Rempton Park

1620 .

To Schumarntn Van Den Heever & Slabbert
Summary Infeemation of Healtheare expenditire

We thank you for your letrer dated 25 April 2015

Mr. 5.8, Roberis

We further confirm our account particulars are as foligws:

Polffed

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1600632379
Branch code: 532005

Plzase us ref as: 5288 2501 7136 2010 Roberts

We thank you in this regard,

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Nedbsnk Paza, ety S1anes Sopaee and Stave Bika Sweets, Aradha, Pretarg GO
Prvete Bag X14, Ascadia, Peetana 0007 .

Page 142 of 310
“é%f ) i

Date: 17 May 2015

Reference: 820501003 JOZIfE28/2013
Mernber Number:0001548665
DependantQl




Page 143 of 310
3
b e g“g
AL

FILENOTE

VAN1423/0001 - Chellane van der Schyif // Road Accident Fund

Matter;
ater (502/12279355/303/0)

Date: 2018-07-02

Made By: Jakkie Supra

Stage:

Corplasing aan Polmed

ABSA Bank
-~ Account number 1600032379

Nranch code: 632005

Amount R 383 152,53
Their ref: 5285 2501 7136 2010 v.d. Schyff

Goedgekeur —
Note: : 1/

Polmed ¥

Qorplasing aan
ABSA Bank
Account number 1600032379
Nranch code: 632005
Amount R 383 152,53

Their ref: 5286 250; 7136 2010 v.d. Schyff
3 ¢

Ld

Goedgekeur




Page 144 of 310
L

et Y

P :
O MY

St bt Gexo pazplin B Mutumy
Qur ref: SB/000103984/15 Daz 11 May 2015

3]
1
b
-
¥
[
“
A
¥
1]
\
[
Ly}
X
-
[
¥

Aman . - e .
L AT Croean: LT

LU

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert
Summary information of Healthcare expendityre
We thank you for your letter dated 24 Apsi 2015

e Kindiy take note that the amaunt of A 382 353,83 represents the final amount expended on behalf of
Biss. Van Der Schyff

We further confirm our account particulars are as follows:
Poled

ABRSA RANK

Aceount number: 1600032379

Branch code: 632005

Please us raf as : 5256 2501 7136 2010 v.d. Schyff

We thank you in this regard. .

CLIENT SERvICE DEPARTVENT

N . - ! - -
Wihare 35y - 20 Frzace 300 Fra.g ez ireay Sagg,
Foayedgg gos 3A0E Temey SO0 '

EMQUIRMES, To) 2342 =, EXEIEUI PO T Tiarera ey

RN TR PSR I




Matter:

Diate:

Made By:

Stage:

MNote:

Page 145 of 310

1 ”ﬁ,% 35 !

FILENOTE

MOK163/0001 - Podile Anastacia Mokoena // Third Pa rty Claim
{502/12377304/03/0

2018-08-01

Jakkie Supra

Payment to-

Folmed
ABSA Bank

#
account No: 1600032379

Branch Code: 532005

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Mokoena

amount R 238 588.75 ”
¢ |

Approved:
Payment to:
Poimed

ABSA Bank
account No: 1600032379

Branch Code: 532005

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Mokoena :

§8.75

amount R 238
4 -




(f

“orme®

Bur freesmans  Que Huglth B Pulure

Qurref: 5B/DGOY 03884410

Podile Anastacls Mokoena

20 Lyster Avenue
Parys '
9585

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbsert
Summary infarmation of Healthcars expenditure

We thank vou for vour letter dated 15 February 2618

Page 146 of 310

Dare: 15 February 2618

Reference; 8508010037027/M45/2017
Member Number 3001584128
Dependant:g3

Kindly take note that the amount of R 239 588.75 represents the finsl amount expended on bahaif of

Miss. Makoeng

We further confirm our 2ecaunt partitulars are as follows:

Polivied

ABSA BAKK

Account nuntber: 160003237
Branch code; 632005

Please us ref as - 5285 2501 7138 2010 Mokoena

We thank you in this regard.

Yours sinceraly

r

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Medbank Plaza, o/ Srangg Boaroe arn Stave B EHTICNE PR Frovee g ORI
Fevace Bag x1a, Artadia Prevong GO

ENQUIRIES: Tel 38LL 745 615 or fane POLMET Far 7230 100 vy

Email o= "2SBrerg 03 13 Wahslee PEOR 8




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

MNote:

FILENOTE |

POS20/0001 - Zaan Posthumus // Road Accident Fund
(502/12352036/303/0}

2018-08-31
Jaklkle Suprg
° @ /1@
oo
Payment to:
Polmed 1
ABSA Bank

account No: 1600032379 ¥
Branch Code: 632005

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Posthumus

amoent R 269 209.28

e
Approved: /ue,/
Payment to: ’
Paimed
ABSA Bank

account Mo: 1600032379
Branch Code: 632005

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Posthumus

amount R 269 209.28

Page 147 of 310
M“:‘E‘m?} {&%




Page 148 of 310
< oA
Th %

aatf

=

‘&O 3 M‘%@

Du? lnwsatinon?  Bhs Mamllh  Tur Fulyrs

Cur ref; 5B/000163854/10

Dare: 27 february 2018

£82n Posthumus R
‘eference. 89050100370
16 Kittyhawk Street soniserers

Member Mumber: 0001584115
Kempion Park .
1520 Dependant:02

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Stabbert
Summary information of Healthcare expenditurg
We thank you for vour letter dated 12 Febeuary 2018

Kindly take note that the amount of R 260 209.28 raprasents the final amauni expended on behalf of
Miss Posthumius

We further confirm our account pariiculars are 35 fellow s
Poliied

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1600032379

Branch code: 822005

Please us ref as: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Posthumus

We thank you in this regard,
fours sncerely

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

’

Magbark Pgza o's Siane Bapapa a-n Seeen T e Tomapen Loy g, Freees g PN
Foumie Bag N8 Armchs Precarn GO0

ENQLIRIES: Tel 3860 743 £33 o 3o Ay i Fax "g:d 0 -5 -

FEmal, gt s Websits



Page 149 of 310

& ‘j‘ﬁj gﬁ%%

FILENOTE

D#HL20/0001 - Thand| Caroline Dhiamini // Third Party Claim {claim number

Matter: 509/12377304/35/1)
Data: 2018-10-22
Made By: lakkle Supra %-’\0
Stage: @ \0
PAYMENT REQUEST
To:  Polmed Y
o Bank: ABSA BANK
Acc No: 1600032375 ¥
Code: 632005
Ref: 5286250171362010 Dhiamint
Amount: R106'00 0.?0
Approved__ 2\ /-—"
Note: :

PAYMENT RU EST
To: Poimed

— Bank: ABSA BANK
Acc No: 1600032379

Code: 632005

Ref: 5286250171362010 Dhiamini

Amount: R106000.00

-




p inrewment Que Moolh  Our Baqupe

Thand: Caraling Dhiamipi
4042 vuka Section

Parys .

1308

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabber:
Summary infarmation of Healthcare expenditure

We thank you for your tetter dated 20 RMarch 2048

Page 150 of 310
&

Dare: 25 march 2018

Raferance: 5903080741085/M5/2014
fembear Murmnmbar: 000 1684225
Dependant:01

Kindiy take note that the amount of R 106 000.00 represents the final amouns a<pendad oa behaif of

kAtss Dhiamini
We further confirmt our account particulars are as fol.avs,
PolMad
? ABSA BANK
Account number: 1500032379
Branch code: 832005

Please us ref as : 5286 2501 7136 2010 Dhlamin;

. Wa thank you in this regard
Yours sincerely

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Hechank ®a:y 13 Soarzs Bosuse 1 7
Foamte bag % Aryas Feamaeg ot
ENQUIRIES; Taf T3:° "3

P L R

el L

PR " Yaag e




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Note:

FILENOTE

Page 151 of 310
Rt
o

MLA21/0001 - Sanah Nomuiselo Miambo // Third Party Claim (claim

509/12401050/19/0)
2018-11-05

Jakkle Supra

PAYMENT REQUEST

To: Polmed ¥

Bank: ABSA BANK

Acc No: 1600032379 v

Code: 632005

Ref: 5286250171362010 Miambo

Amount:

Approved ; ,,,,,
PAYMENT RECHUEST
To: Poimed
Bank: ABSA BANK
Acc No: 1600032373 -
Code: 632005

Ref: 5286250171362010 Miambo

Amount: R 13498890
A




Page 152 of 310

v,uj +

‘&O T MQ

B Invostmans  Gar Hoaih Bur Pulura

Dara 2% Aprr 300%
S5aash Nombuiselo Miambsg

632 Debwer Stepet frfaengy: S90BTEO GRS /A5 /20 )4
Potchefsiragm Member Muntbee0003a85525
2531 Dependani:dl

To Schumann Van Gen Heaver & Stabhart

Summary information of Healthcare expendiiure

{

\We thank you for your letler datad 20 tdarch 2018

Kindly tak notz that the amouat of & 134 9831.90 reprez2nss e Faal 39 gunt &xperdad on behii® of
tdizsy. Mlambo

W furthar caafiem oor acrmuny Bast Lutariare s isic e
Pathied

ABSA BANK

Account numbey: 1600032379

Branch code: 632005

Please us ref as - 5286 2501 7136 2010 Mlambo

H2 10y g2un ks regard

Yours s.noaral,

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Te Eomad s




Mattear:

Date:

ade By

Stage;

Note:

Page 153 of 310
\ %
Bt

FILENOTE

WMAH59/0001 - Shimane Stephen Mahlanyana /f Road Accident Fund (Claim
number $3/1318940/01/0)

2018-02-12

Jakkie Supra

(¥)

gV

PAYMENT REQUEST

To: Polmed

Bank: ABSA BANK

Acc No: 1600032379

Code: 632005

Ref: 5286250171362010 Mahlanyana

Amount: R45 855.82 -
- ¢

PAYMENT REAUEST

To: Polmed
Bamk: ABSA BANK

Ace No: 1600032379

Code: 632005

Ref: 5286250171362010 Mahlanyana




Page 154 of 310

w9

\‘_,,j;% .

&Ogmﬁ»@

- Y Lo er—" Bur Haslh  Cur Pubim

Bare: 25 November 2918
Shirmane Stephen Mahisnyvana

Reference; 5906755742585/ /5/2014
t

3976 Umhohls Strasf Member Mumber:0001656525
Birch Acraes

oy Dependant-oy

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Siaibere
Summary Information of Hezithcars axpanditure
We thank you for your fetter dated 20 Noveribar 2018

Kindly take note that the amount of R 45 855.82 regresents the final amount expended on behalf of
Mr. Mahlzayana

We further conflrm our account particulars are a5 follows:
folvind

ABSK BANK

Avcount fiumber: 2500832379

Branch code: 632005

Please s ref as : 5286 2501 7126 2010 hahlanyans

We thank you in this regard,

Yours sincerely

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Madbank Plaza, ¢/ Stangp Bopape and Stave Bikg Streets, A,

watha, Pret
Prvate Bag X14, Arcadie, Pratora 007 12, Pretona 0082




12240 %8 & & FBeat 91% 6

{ +27839300606.. & ©

Monday, 20 September 2021

Page 155 of 310



[T S

Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Note:

FILENOTE

DHL20/0001 - Thandi Caroline Dhlamini // Third Party Claim (claim number
509/12377304/35/1)

2018-10-22

Jakkie Supra

PAYMENT REQUEST w
. v o \u\%
To: Adv. Darby XJ

Bank: FNB ]

v
Acc No: 622 4656 2492

Code: 250017 7

Ref: DHLAMING

Amount: R 34 200.00

£ -
Approved N

PAYMENT REéLTEST C

To: Adv. Darby

Bank: FNB

Acc No: 622 4656 2492
Code: 250017

Ref: DHLAMINI

Amount: R 34 O.D?
i /

Approved JJ ///\_,




i

Tel: {011) 263 - 8900
Fox: (011} 263 — 8956

Private Bag X10444
SANDOWN, 2146

Page 157 of 310~

4DV FAYE DARBY

The Bridge Group
4™ Floor

The Chumbers

3 Protea Place

Docerx 142
RANDBURG
INVOICE
21 May 2018
SCHUMMARN VAN DER HEEVER & SLABBERT INC
32 Kempton Park Road
Kempton Park
REF:DHL20/0001/J5
RE: THANDI DLARMINI v ROAD ACCIDENT FUND
DATE SERVICES RENDERED AMOUNY
07.05.2018 Perusal and Considering of Documents for Trial R 18 060.00
of 425 pages — 1 Day
10.05.2018 Preparation for Trail {Merits and Quantum) R27 000,00
11.05.2018 —1¥% Days
11.05.2018 Consuitation with Client, Atterney and Witnesses R 54200.00
—3 Hours
14.05.2018 Court Attendance on Trial (Merits and R18000.00°
Quantum}- South Gauteng High Court — 1 Days
’ TOTAL: R 68 400.00
Sanking Details

Bank: First National Bank

Branch: Bryanston

Account Holder: Faye Darby

Account: 622 4656 2492
Branch Code: 250017

Type Account: Chegue Account



FILENOTE

DHL20/0001 - Thandi Caroline Dhlamini // Third Party Claim (claim number

Matter:
509/12377304/35/1)

Date: 2019-01-29

Made By: Jakkie Supra \\\fw

PAYMENT REQUEST Qﬁj

To: Adv. Darby

Stage:

Bank: FNB

Acc No: 622 4656 2492 /
; pd
Code: 250017 L

Ref: DHLAMINI ¥ i

Amount: R 34 Zﬂ:’

Approved %m
Note: J V

PAYMENT REQUEST

To: Adv. Darby

Bank: FNB

Acc Nao: 622 4656 2432

Code: 250017

Ref: DHLAMINI '

Amount: R 34 20 0,

Fi -

F

Ap pmve'd 3"

1




Page 159 of 310

ADY FAYE DARBY
Tel: (011) 263 — 8300 The Bridge Group
Fox: {011) 263 — 8956 4™ Floor
The Chombers
Private Bag X10444 3 Protea Place
SANDOWN, 2146
Docex 142
RANDBURG
INVOICE
21 May 2018
SCHUMMARN VAN DER HEEVER & SLABBERT INC
32 Kempton Park Road
Kempion Park
REF:DHL20/0001/18
RE: THANDI DLAMINI v ROAD ACCIDENT FUND
DATE SERVICES RENDERED AMOUNT
07.05.2018 Perusai and Considering of Bocuments for Trial R 18 000.00
of 425 pages — 1 Day
10.05.2018 Preparation for Trail {Merits and Quantum) R27 000.00
11.05.2018 —1% Days
11.05.2018 Consuiltation with Client, Attorney and Withesses R 5400.00
=3 Hours
14.05.2018 Court Attendance on Trial (Merits and R 18 000.00
Quantum)- South Gauteng High Court— 1 Days )

Banking Details

TOTAL: R 68 400.00

Bank: First National Bank

Branch: Bryanston

Aecount Holder: Faye Darby

Bccount: 622 4656 2492
Branch Code: 250 017

Type Account: Cheque Account



fMatter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Mote:

FILENOTE

MOG41/0001 - Mamolefe Annah Mogale // Road Accident Fund

2018-03-02

Jakkie Supra

Payment regeust: Out of Business Savings
Claim Reports 7
FNB

Account number: 62737614249
Branch :250 655

Their Ref: SCH/0003/2018

For: Dr, Majeed, Neurosurgeon

Goedgekeur__
Payment reqeus Business Savings
Claim Reports

FNB

Account number: 62737614249

Branch :250 655

Their Ref: SCH/0003/2018

For: Dr. Majeed, Neurosurgeon

Amount: R 20 004,

Goedgekeur

&

Mgu\




Page 161 of 310

Claim Reports {PTY} Limited

Suite 410, Private X043, Benoni 1500‘
Tel: 060 830 7730

Email: claimreport@gmail.com

Copy ale Order
Date 02/03/2018
Page 1
Document No SCH/0003/2018

Schumann van Der Heever & Slabbert inc
32 Kempton Road

Kempton park

VAT No: 424 (314 1459

Deliver to

Account Your Reference Tax Exerapt Tax Reference Sales Code
SCHOZ MOG41/0001
Code Description Quantity Unit Unit Price  Disc%  Tax Nett Price
01 CLIENT: Mogale ML.A.

Appointment Date: 28/03/2018 at 12h00

Medico-Legal consultation and examination

For Neurosurgeon surgeon, Dr. Majeed R 20 000.00 R 20 000.00
BANKING DETAILS : Sub: Total R 20 000.00
First Nation Bank
Arcount no: 62737614249 Discount @ 0%

Branch: 250 855

Signed: Date

Total R 20 000.00




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Note:

FILENOTE

MOG41/0001 - Mamolefe Annah Mogale // Road Accident Fund (DOA:
01/09/2014) (509/12377304/34/2)

20319-03-29
Jakkie Supra
()
PAYMENT REQUEST: \&;\
To: Claim report \ \_X
Bank: FNB

Acc No: 62737614249
Bran 250 655
eI o032l €

Amount: 000, E{]

JSUPRA Fr {'

PAYMENT REQUEST:
To: Claim report
Bank: FNB

Acc No: 62737614245

Branch: 250655
re - (\/‘ji OO 3

Amount: R 28 m 00 ‘

§ SUPRA



Page 163 of 310

Clalm Reports [PTY) Limited

Suite 410, Private X043, Benoni 1500 Copy Sale Oeder

Tel: 060 830 7730

Ernail: claimreport@gmaii.com Date 02/03/2018
Page 1
Bocument No SCH/0003/2018

Schumann van Der Heever & Slabbert Inc
32 Kempton Road

Kempton park

VAT No: 424 014 1458

Deliver to

Account  Your Referenca Tax Exemnpt Tax Reference  Sales Code
SCHO2 MOG41/0001 W
Code Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Disc% Tax Nett Price
o1 CLIENT: Mogale M.A.

Appointment Date: 28/03/2018 at 12h00

Medico-Legal consultation and examination

For Neurosurgeon surgecn, Dr. Majeed R 20 000.00 R20000.00
BANKING DETAILS s Sub Total R 20 000.00
First Nation Bank
Account no; 627375142490 Discount @ 0%
Branch: 250 655
Signed: Date Total R 20 000.00




File Note Report

18/01/
2018

RAF

No

MOQK163
joo01

Archi
ved

Derdep
artye

Payment .
reqeust: Out of
Business Savings
Funda Medical
Standard Bank
Account
rumber: 023
082 674 Branch
{012 342 Their
Ref: IN 113093
For: DR.HALES
Amount: R11
400,00
Goedgekeur

Payment
reqeust: Out of
Business Savings
Funda Medical
Standard Bank
Acttount
number: 623
082 674 Branch
:31.2 342 Their
Ref: IN 113003
For: DR.HALES
Amount: § 11
400.00
Goedgekeur__

Jakkie
Supra




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Note:

FILENOTE

MOG41/0001 - Mamolefe Annah Mogale // Road Accident Fund (DOA:
01/09/2014) (509/12377304/34/2)

2019-03-29

lakkie Supra Q

PAYMENT REQUEST: \&kﬁig*
To: Adv. F. Darby

Bank: First National Bank

Acc No: 622 4656 2492

Amount 8 200.00

Branch 250017 ‘
%\Z ANG Gl E/ocfd [

J SUPRJ [’/

PAYMENT REQUEST: ; .- "

To: Adv. F. Darby

Bank: First National Bank

Acc No: 622 4656 2492

Bra}%i 16 &_ q{f /C') g g\

ISUPRA’



= T Uge 1|_vv v.l. \J Ig

ADV FAYE DARBY
Tel: (013) 263 — 8900 The Bridge Group
Fox: {011) 263 — 8956 4™ Floor
The Chambers
Private Bog X10444 3 Protea Place
SANDOWN, 2146
Docex 142
RANDBURG
INVOICE
31 May 2018
SCHUMMAN VAN DER HEEVER & SLABBERT NG
32 Kempton Park Road
Kempton Park
REF:MOG41/0001/3AS
REF: MAMOLEFE ANNAH MOGALE v ROAD ACCIDENT FUND
DATE SERVICES RENDERED AMOUNT
24.05.2018 Perusal and Consideration of Dacuments of R 18 000.00
375 Pages - 1Day
25.05.2018 Preparation for Trial on Merits — 1 % Days R 18 000.00
23.05.2018 Consultation with Client and Attorney - 2 Hours R 3600.00
28.05.2018 Court Attendance on Tria} Merits and Quanturm R 18 000.00
-1 Day
TOTAL: R 57 600.00
nking Datails

Banke First National Bank

Branch: Bryanston

Account Holder: Faye Darby

Account: 622 4556 2492
Branch Code: 250 017

Type Account: Cheque Account



File Note Report

19/01/
2018

BAF

No

MOK163
/0001

Erdep
Briye

Payment
reqeust; Out of
Business Savings
Funda Medical
Standard Bank
Account
nLimber: 023
082 674 Branch
:012 342 Thelr
Ref: (M 113093
For: DR.HALES
Amount: R 11
400.00
Goedgekeur ___

Payment
regeust: Out of
Business Savings
Funda Medicai
Standard Bank
Account
number: G023
082 674 Branch
012 342 Their
Ref: IN £13093
For: DR.HALES
Amount: R 11
400.00
Goedgekeur____

Jakkie
Supra




19/01/
2018

RAF

File Note Report

168 of 310

MOK163
o001

Derdep
artye

Payment
regeust: Out of
Business Savings
Funda iisdical
Standard Bank
Account
number: 023
082 674 Branch
1012 342 Their
Ref: IN 112882
For; DR.Z SHAIK
Amount: R 17
100.00
Goedgekeur____

Payment
reqgeust: Qut of
Business Savings
Funda Medical
Standard Bank
Account
number: 023
D82 674 Branch
:012 342 Their
Ref: IN 112882
For: DR.Z SHAIK
Amount: R 17
100.00
Goedgekeur___

Jékkie |
Supra




I

Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Mote:

g 169 of 310

FILENOTE | add?

MOK163/0001 - Podile Anastacia Mokoena // Third Party Claim
(502/12377304/03/0

2018-03-02

Jakkie Supra

Payment reqeust: Out of Business Savings

Funda Medicai .
@/

Standard Bank

Account number: 023 082 674 ¥

Branch :012 342

Their Ref: IN 113918 v

For:Dr. Oelofse

Amount: R 7 980.00 |

Funda Medical

Standard Bank

Account number: 023 082 674
Branch :012 342

Their Ref: IN 113912

For:Dr. Oelofse

Amount: R 7 980,80

Goedgekeur ;1



Page 170 of 310

funda MEDICAL

P.O.BOX 215
BEDFORDVIEW, 2008
010 584 9470

REG NG 2001/0607946/07
VAT: 4390253369

Tux involce

Date

22187

Page

Dacument Mo

INi13318

Schumann Van Den Heever & Siabber! ing
o 32 Kempton Road

Kemplon Park

PO Box 67, Kempton Park, 1620

Dacex T Kempion Park

VAT No: 4240141459

Deliver Lo

Account Your Heference

Tax Exempt  Tax Reference Sales Code

SCHOT MOK 1630001

N

Exclusive

Code Description

Quantity Unit Unit Price  Disc%

Tax Naott Price

JHi9 Joirt Minutes
Spectalist:
DR LF QELOFSE
Specialily.
GRTHO
Natne of patient:
MOKOENA P

1.00 7,000.00

14.00% 7.000.00

BANKING DETAILS
Standard Banle

Account no: 023 082 674
Branch: 012 342

Sigagd Date

Sub Total

7,000.00

Ciscount @

0.20% 0,00

Amauni Excl Tax

7.00000

Taxg

B20.00

Total

7.980.00




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Mote:

g, 171 of 310

FILENOTE a3

MOK163/0001 - Podile Anastacia Mokoena // Third Party Claim
{802/12377304/03/0

2018-04-05

Jakkie Supra

Payment reqeust: Out of Business Savings
Funda Medical
Standard Bank
Account number: 023 082 674 Y
Branch :012 342

Their Ref: iMN 113981

For: M. Hales

Funda Medical

Standard Bank

Account number: 023 082 674
Branch :012 342

Their Ref: IN 113981

For: M. Hales

Amount: B 7 980@

Goedgekeur



Page 172 of 310

/ Copy Tax Invsice
Date 2819417
P.0. BOX 215 ’ u Lage 1
BEDFORDVIEW, 2008 : ﬁg
010 584 2470 *
REG MO: 2001/007946/07
VAT 4390253369 Bocument No 1193581
Deliver to
Schumann Van Den Heaver & Siabbart inc
Ne 32 Kempton Road
Kemplon Park
PO 8ox 67, Kemptor Park, 1820
Docex 7 Kempten Pari
VAT No; 4240141459
Account Your Reference Tax Exernpt  Tax Refarence Sales Code
| scHo MOK163/0001 N Exclusive
Code Bescription ' Quantity Unit Unk Price  Disc% Tax Nett Price
Y] Joint Minutes 100 7,000.00 14.00% T,000.00
Speciafist;
MEGAN HALES
Speciality:
QT
Name of patient:
MOKOENA PA
BANKING DETAILS Subs Total " 7,000.00
Standard Bank _
Account no: 023 082 674 Discount@  0.00% 0.60
Brapch: 012 342 Amount Excl Tax 7,000.00
Tax - 980.00
Signm Date Total ?.980-00




Maiter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Note:

FILENOTE

MOK163/0001 - Podile Anastacia Mokoena // Third Party Claim
(502/12377304/03/C

2018-0Q6-04

Jakkie Supra AWS=

Payment to: @

Johan Sauer

Bank: investec Ba nk

Account number: 100 1028 4425
Branch Code: 580105

Ref: TR625

Amount R 11 4(@00 ¢

Approved f ;m ‘/L/
Payment to:

Johan Sauer

Bank: investec Ba nk

Account number: 100 1028 4425
Branch Code: 580105

Ref: TR625

Amount R 11 4@0 .,
Appm\:’ed 1
1.

z -

ge 173 of 310




O TUARIES & CONSULTANTS

PO BOX 2488
BROCKLYN SQUARE
0075

Fax: (B8 685 5808

83 BROOKS STREET
BROCGKLYN
PRETORLA

Tel: 072 228 8279

E-mall; iohansausr@johansauer.com

wiww. ]ahansauerneom

Page 174 of 310

To: Sehumann Van den Heever & $labbert inc)
P.Q. Box 67

Kempton Park

1620

Tel: (014) 354 9960
Fax: (111394 1301

ACCOUNT STATEMENT

YAT Registration number: 4900256852

fnvoice Nombers [

TR65]

E-meaik: Ischumang@schummns‘cu,za: christineEischormants.co.za; johant@ schumanns.£0.20; cstringerschymanns co.za; |

Attention: | T5/M0K63/8001/LM ) Dase: | 2 September 2017
Description Date of service YAT Amount
gl VAT
bs. P.A. Mokoena
Firss Actunriat Certificate - Lass of incame 28 September 217 R 1400 R 400
TOTAL R1400] R 11400
Cheque or Cash
. internet Payments
— deposits at ABSA y
Barl: ABSA Bank: INVESTEC
Brasichi code: 632005 Branch code: 580105
Account halder: Johan Sauer Accotsnt holder: Johan Sauer
Account namber: 407 707 8606 Account number: 100 [028 4425
Reference: TRA2S Reference: TR425




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Note:

FILENOTE

ge 175 of 310

MOK163/0001 - Podile Anastacia Mokoena // Third Party Claim

{502/12377304/03/0
2018-06-04

Jakkie Supra

Payment regeust:

Funda Medical

Standard Bank

Account number: 023 082 674
Branch :012 342

Their Ref: 10103218

For: Dr. Kruger

Amount: R 11 400.00

Payment red
Funda Medical

Standard Bank

Account number: 023 082 674
Branch :012 342

Their Ref: 0103218

For: Dr. Kruger

Amount: B 11 400.00

-

b~

Approved

A0

%,




—Page 176 0of 310"

FUNDAMEDICAL MANAGEMENT

P.0. BOX 215
BECFORDVIEW, 2008
010 584 9470

REG NO: 2001/0070464)7
VAT 4390253369

Schumann van Der Heaver & Slabbert Inc Sales Order
32 Kemplon Road )
Kempionpark
VAT No: 424 014 1459 AT
1
10103218
" Account Your Reference Tax Exempt Sales Code Delivery
L SCH1S MOK163/0001 N 28013417 Exclusive
Code Description Quantity Unit Unii Price  Disc% Tax Nelt Prce
MLFUL Fee Medico Legal Report 1.00 20,000.00 14.00% 20.000.00
Specialist; -
OR HENK KRUGER
Speciaity:
NEURO
iame of patient
MOKOENA P
Dala of Assessment:
20170519
STAND&RP BANK Sub Total 20,600.00
ACCOUNT: 023 082 674 oi
BRANCH: (12342 scount @ 0.00% 0.00
Received in good order Amount Exel Tax 20,000.00
Signed Date Tax 2:800.00

& Sage South Africa (Pty) Lid Toial 22.800.00



Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Mote:

FILENOTE

Rage 177 of 310

MOK163/0001 - Podile Anastacia Mokaena // Third Party Claim

(502/12377304/03/0
2018-06-04

Jakkie Supra

Payment regeust:

Funda Medical

Standard Bank

Account number: 023 082 674
Branch :012 342

Their Ref: 10103217

For: M. Heles ™M.Hales

Amount: R 11 400.00 |

Payment reqeust:

Funda Medical

Standard Bank

Account number: 023 082 674
Branch :012 342

Their Ref: 10103217

For: M. Helas

Amount: R 11

Approved

a0t




Page 178 of 310

FUNDAMEDICAL MANAGEMENT
P.0.BOX 216
BEDFCRDVIEW, 2008
010 594 9470
REG NO: 2000/007046/07
VAT 4390253369
Schumann van Der Heever & Stabherting | Sales Order
32 Kempton-Road
K ark
vmﬁz-s 014 1458 e
i
0103247
Account Your Reference Tax Exempt Sales Code Delivery
SCHiS MOX 183/0001 M »mnnz Exclusive
Code Description Quantity Uit Unit Price  Disc% Tax Neft Price
MLFLUE, Fee Medico Legal Report 1.00 20,000.00 14.00% 20,000.00
Speialist -
DR MEGAM HALES
Specialify:
oT
Name of patient.
MOKOENAP
Date of Assessment:
2017/05/03
r°¢
STANDARP BANK Sub Total 20,000.00
ACCOUNT: 023 082 674 Discount @ 0.00% 0.00
BRANCH: 012352
Received in good order Amount Excl Tax 20,000.00
Signed Dste Tax 280000
4] S&QE South Africa (Piy} Lid Tota! 22,800.00



Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Note:

FILENOTE

age 179 of 310

MOK163/0001 - Podiie Anastacia Mokoena // Third Party Claim

(502/12377304/03/0
2018-06-04

Jakkie Supra

Payment reqeust:

Funda Medical

Standard Bank

Account number: 023 082 674
Branch :012 342

Their Ref: 10103216

For: Qelofse and Schutte

Amount: R 1@250.00

Approved é; ﬁ W
Payment regeust:

Funda Medical

Standard Bank

Account number: 023 082 674
Branch :012 342

Their Ref: 10103216

For: Oelofse and Schutte

Amount: R 14 250.00

Approved




————— . Ppage1800f310_

FUNDAMEDICAL MANAGEMENT
PO BOX 215
BEDFORDVIEW, 2008
010 554 9470
REG NO: 2001007946407
VAT. 4380253369
Schumann van Der Heever & Siabbert Ing Sales Order
32 Kempton Road .
Kemplenpark
VA%& 424 014 1459 Gl
i
10103216
Acgount Your Reference Tax Exempt Sales Code Delivery
SCH1S MOK163/0001 N B1HT7 Exolusive
Coda Description Cuantity Unil Unit Price  Disc% Tax iMatt Price
PLFLIE Fee Medico Legal Repart 1.00 20,000,080 14.00% 20,600.00
Speciglist; |
. DR LOWAS OELOFSE
Spacialify:
ORHTO
Name of patient:
MOKOENA P
Date of Asgessmant.
2H1B06HT
RAF4 RAF4 report 1.00 5000.00 14.00% 5,000.00
Assessmeni:
DR .JJ SCHUTTE
.{f‘;"
STANDARD BANK Sub Total 26,000.00
ACCOUNT: 023 082 674 Discount @ 0.00% 0.00
BRANCH: (12342 ’ )
Received in good order Amound Exod Tax 25.000.00

© Sage South Africa (Ply) Lid Yotal 28.500.00



FILENOTE

MOK163/0001 - Podile Anastacia Mokoena // Third Party Claim

Matter: (502/12377304/03/0
Date: 2018-06-05 ‘é"‘\
h

Made By: Jakkie Supra

Stage: '
Payment reqeust ' @

Claim Reports
FNB "
Account number: 62737614249
Branch :250 655

Their Ref: SCH/0009/2017

For: Neurosurgeon

Amount: R 20 000.00

bl

Goedgekeur__'
Note: _

Payment reqeust

Ciaim Reporis

FNB

Account number: 627376142489

Branch :250 655

Their Ref: SCH/0009/2017

For: Ne'umsurgeon

Amount: R 20 000.%10

Goedgekeur___M




Page 182 of 310

Clalm Reports (PTY) Limited

Suite 410, Private X043, Benoni 1500
Tel: 060 830 7730

Emiall: claimreport@gmail.com

Copy Sale Order

Date 22/05/2018

Page i

Document No SCH/0008/2018

Schumann van Der Heever & Siabbert inc
32 Kempten Road

Kempton park

VAT No; 424 014 1459

Deliver to

Account Your Reference

Tax Exempt Tax Reference Sales Code ~

SCHo2 MOK163/0001

Code Dascription

Quantity Unit

Unit Price Dls¢%  Tax Mett Price

G CLIENT: Mokoena P.A.
Appaintment Date: 29/04/2018 at 09h00

Medico-Legal consultation and examination
For Clinical Neura Psychologist, Dr. Fabbro

R 20 000.00 R 20 000.00

BANKING DETAILS

First Nation Bank

Account no; 62737614249
Branch: 250 655

Signed: Date

Sub Total R 20 000.00

Discount @ 0%

Total R 20 000.060




batter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Motea:

FILENOTE

MOK163/0001 - Podile Anastacia Mokoena // Third Party Claim

(502/12377304/03/0
2018-07-04

Jakkie Supra

Qorplasing aan Adv F. Darby

First National Bank Chegue Account

Bryanston Branch

Account number: 622 4656 2492

Branch Code: 250 017

Ref: Mokoena

Amount R 61 200.00 { /

Goedgekeur

Corplasing aan Ad

First National Bank Cheque Account

Bryanston Branch

Account number: 622 4656 2492

Branch Code: 250017

Ref: Mokoena

Amount R 61 200.00

Goedéekeur

)

pge 183 of 310




L

Brcounts 622 4656 2492
Branch Code: 250 017
Type Account: Cheque Account

\

),



?Iada Vicer .

s Highway 478
Lr?%waod. Prgtaria Q081
Posbus 74960 Lynnwoodrif 0040
Telefoon (012) 361 117273, 548 8182
Faks {012} 348 9162
E-Pos: admini @fouschotha co.za

2rdd Floor

478 Kings Highway

Lynnwond, Pretoria D084

PO Box 74980 Lynnwood Ridge 0040
Telsphone (012) 361 1172/3, 348 8184
Fax (0M2) 348 9162

E-Mail: admini @ fouisbothe.coza

18 June 2020

To whom it may concern

Dear Sir / Madam

SCHUMANN VAN DEN HEEVER & SLABBERT INC.

Omer refs M Fourie / jenny

We act as auditors of the mentioned company and was appointed as such from 23 March 2011.

We do hereby confirm:

i.

That the company’s financial statements is audited by us on an annual basis as required by the Companies Act

71 of 2008.

Ths company's Trust account is audit by vs on an annual basis as required by the specific Law Society.

Andited annual financial statements is issued on an anmual basis by the Company in the same manner as all
other companies in South Africa.

All the bank accounts including all savings and investments accounis are included in the company's financial

statements and forms part of cur normal audit,

Please feel free to contact us should you need any further information.

Yours faithfully

FOURIE + BOTHA

Praktyk Nr/ Practice No
830229

SAICA

FEuSSE.

Wennals / Parners
EHK Botha, Wi Feurls, MA Eastmen



Page 186 of 310

Mpho Molokoane /
AR A
From: Sakkie Bosman <sakkie@schumanns.co.za>
Sent: 23 September 2021 11:24 AM
To: Mpho Molokoane
Subject: FW: Complaint by Ms V D Luthuti ; Matter 5934/2020 MM
Attachments: Scan.pdf; Legal Practice Council Gauteng Office September 20, 2021 4121627 .PDF

Good morning,
i refer to my mail of 20/09/2021.

I have not received an acknowledgement of receipt as yet and would like to hear from you.

Sakkie Bosman

Direkteur / Director

Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert Incorporated

Tel: 011 394 9980, Fax : 011 394 1501, Mobile 083 461 2143
sakkie@schumanns. oo 78

From: Sakkie Bosman <sakkie@schumanns.co.za»

Sent: Monday, 20 September 2021 12:46 PM

To: 'mphomo®@lpc.org.za’ <mphomo@Ipc.org.za>

Subject: Complaint by Ms V D Luthuli ; Matter 5934/2020 MM

Scan Signed affidavit with annexures.
Letter fo Legal Practice Council (Gauteng Office)

Good afternoon.
Attached hereto please find a letter requesting an extension of time to finalise our reply.

Attached also find the particulars of a fraud case where a case of fraud agamnst Mr Supra is being
investigated after we laid a complaint at the SAPS.

Sakkie Bosman

Direkteur / Director

Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert Incorporated

Tel: 011 394 8960, Fax : 011 394 1501, Mobile 083 461 2143
sakkie@schumanns.co.za




Page 187 of 310

SCHUMANN

e e & e Kemptonweg 32 Kempton Road 1619

VAN DEN HEEVER & Pasbus/P O Box 67 & 168 Kempton Park, 1620

SLABBERT ING/INC. Docex 7, Kempton Park
LABBERT ING/INC ocer . Kemplon Park

PROKUREURS @« ATTORNEYS Fax: (011) 394 - 1501

Emergency / Nood Tell, 083 461 2143

Ons Verw [ Our Ref: B0O100/0096/58

U Verw / Your Ref: File 5934/2020.

Datum / Date: 20 September 2021
Legal Practice Council (Gauteng Office)

For attention Mpho Molokoane

By e-mail : mphomo@ipc.org.za

Dear Madam,

| refer to the above matter and your e-mail sent to me us on 02 September 2021.1n your e-mail you
indicated that we should furnish you with our reply by no later than today.

In my reply to your mail, | have indicated that Mr Supra is no longer part of our firm. Please take note that
this letter and a reply on the report that will be provided, are made on behalf of the remaining directors, Mr
JJ Slabbert. Me A. Kleinen and myself.

| have also forwarded the report of Mr Reddy to Mr Jakkie Supra at jgkiiesupra8@amait com. He
acknowledged receipt thereof.

After perusing the report by Mr Reddy, we investigated the payments that were made to Poimed, as it was
referred to. We discovered fraud that were committed over a 5-and-a-half-year period. The investigation
resulied in a Criminal charge being laid at the Kempton Park SAPS. The reference is Kempton Park CAS
375/8/2021, and it is being investigated by Sergeant NS Mudau.

A copy of writer's affidavit and annexures thereto are attached to this letter. We request that the necessary
steps be taken as scon as possible.

This investigation took considerable time. We therefore request an extension of time fo finalise our
comments to the balance of the report. A draft has already been prepared, but we need more fime in order
to finalise same. We would like to reply thereto as fully as possible, and an induigence in this regard will be
appreciated.

Kemptonweg 32 Kempton Road, 161% Dirakteure / Directors
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park, 1620 11 Slabbert (B Luris}
Docex 7, Kempton Park T Bosman {B Iuris, LLB)

A Kleinen (BLC, LLB}
Tel: {011) 394-9960/7 LG Motweni(1Magagy/a)(16)
Fax: (011) 394-1501 f{gjﬂ‘fﬁ} et

A 1 N Ndwayamato (L1B)
L Van Yuuren (LLB}

VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1459
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083 468 2143

Aantearre / OFfice Hous:

Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/ Thursday 0800 ~ 16h30

CELEBRAT!NG OUR ?5“" AN NWERSARY

Vrydae [ Friday 08h00 — 16h00

Kantoorbestuprder / Offfice Manager: A B Vilfoen (8 Comm)



Page 188 of 310

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter and annexures and revert to us.

Regards,

| Bosman
SCHUMANN VAN DEN HEEVER & SLABBERT ING.

Kemptonweqg 32 Kempton Road, 1619 Direideure/ Directors
Poshus f P Q Box 67 & 168, Kemplon Park, 1620 1 1 Slabbert (B Turis}
Docex 7, Kermpton Park 1 Bosman (B Turis, LLB)

A Kleinen {BLC, LLE}

. - I G Motolwenk(Magagula){iLb)

Tel: (011} 394-8360/7 Byoestann ﬂgm
Fax: {611} 394-1501 T Louw (LLB)
Emergency/Nood Tel: 083-4561-2143 A J N Ndwayamato {LLE)

I Van Yuuren (LLE)
Kampporure 7 Ofice Hours:
Monday/Maandag-Donderdag/Thursday 08h00 — 6h30 VAT/BTW NO: 424-014-1459

Vrydae / Friday 08h0 — 16h00

BEE Compliant — Level 2



Page 189 of 310

in the matter of

Jakkie Supra
| D number
840516 5145 080

AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned, 1zak Bosman Identity Number 581011 5030 68 9 do hereby make
oath and say that;

1. | am a Practising Attormey, and a Director of Schumann Van Den Heever and
Slabbert Inc., a firm of Attorneys practising at 32 Kempton Road, Kempton Park
(hereinafter referred to as "the firm").

2. The facts contained in this affidavit falls within my personal knowledge, uniess
otherwise indicated, and are both true and comrect.

3. As a resuit of a complaint that was lodged with the Legal Practice Council
(LPC), the intemal auditor of the LPC, Mr A Reddy, (auditor - Risk and
Compliance) provided a report to the LPC about irregularities that he found to
exist in the Personal injury Department of the firm, a report was forwarded to
us on 2 September 2021, with a reguest that we should provide them with our
reply before 20 September 2021.

4, The Personal Injury Departmend, including all RAF matters (claims against the
Road Accident Fund) was under the supervision and control of Mr Jakkie "

Supra.



Page 190 of 310

He is currently practicing for his own account. As far as we could determine,
he is presently residing in the Wesiern Cape. His address is unknown, but he

makes use of jgkkiesupraB@agmail.com, and his telephone number is 082 454
0667.

8. After an internal investigation by the directors of Schumann Van den Heever
and Slabber inc., Jakkie Supra was requested to resign as Director and
smployee in December 2020.The firm severed all ties with him. Kindly see the
attached letter hereto, marked as annexure “iB” which was sent to the LPG in
respect hereof,

6. The background to this affidavit is that that an investigation was launched by
the LPC, after a complaint was received by them about irreguiarities in the
fir’s Personal injury Department.

7. This complaint was investigated by the LPC. Mr. A Reddy, the internal auditor
of the LPG, aftended at our offices, and requested certain information. All the
information requested was provided to him in electronic format.

8. Mr. Reddy compiled a report which was forwarded to us. We were requested
to provide the L.PC with our reply on or before the 20th of September 2021.

8. Mr Reddy mentioned in his report that payments were made to Polmed, whilst
the clients he spoke to and on whose behalf those payments were made,
indicated that they were not members of Palmed.

10.  linvestigated these payments. To do so | perused ail the payments that were
made from our Trust Account from 2013 until date of this affidavit.

1. | found that between 30 April 2013 and 13 February 2019, 22 payments were
made into the same account under the name of Polmed.

12.  What we have now discovered is that this account is an ABSA account, held
under account nurnber 1600032379, branch code 632 005. A beneficiary wag”
created on our banking system 1o effect payments io this account. A list of £



13.

14.

18.

18.

17.

Page 191 of 310

payments is attached hersto marked as annexurs "IB1".

A CSl account verification was done on search-works to ascertain to whom
this account belongs. The result indicated that the account is an account held
by Polmed Property investments (Pty) Ltd which ertity does not have any link
to the South African Police Service’s Medical Scheme also known as
“Polmed”.

A copy of the result is attached hereto and marked as Annexure “IB2”.

A Company search was then done on Polmed Property investments (Pty) Lid.
It was found to be a private company with registration number
2010/018469/07. Its principal description indicated to be “To invest in movable
and immovabie property as principal”

A copy of the search is attached hersto and marked as annexure “1B3".

| contacted ABSA Bank and requested information about this account. it was
conveved to me that this account is held in the name of Merchant Cradit
Rejection. The contact person according to their records is a certain Steven
Snyman with mobile number 079 507 5521.The e-mail address is indicated as
Steven.Snyman@absa.africa.co.za.

Further investigation indicated that this is a suspense account held and
operated by ABSA Bank. The reference number as used on the payment
requests is the card number of a Virgin Active Credit Card. When payment is
received in the suspense account it is then ransferred to that credit card for
use by the card holder. { was not able to find out who the card holder or
holders are.

i then requested the firms bookkeeping department to provide me with copies
of the requests for payment that pertain fo these payments. | was provided
with ten such requests with supporting documentation in 8 of them. The
supporting documents were letters purported o be sent by Polmed to our firm. - -/

it referred o a specific client and indicated an amount that represents the féaéf .
amount expended on behalf of that dlient. / 4 " f f

......



Page 192 of 310

18. it further confirmed account particulars as follows:

18.4 Polmed

18.2 ABSA Bank

18.3 Account Number; 1600032379

18.4 Branch Code 632005

18.6 And indicated piease use as reference: 5286 2501 7136 2010 and
then that client's surname again.

18. | copied one of these letters, dated 25 November 2018 referring to a certain
Mahlanyana. Under the heading of suspected fraud, | forwarded a copy
thereof to Medscheme. Medscheme is the administrators of the Polmed
Medical Scheme.

20. 1 requested from them confirmation that the person mentioned in the letter is
indeed a member of Polimed, that the letterhead is that of Polmed, and that the
account number referred to in the letter does belong to Polmed.

24.  The reply from Medscheme stated that they cannot trace the membership
number or name, that Polmed Medical Scheme does not have a bank account
with ABSA, the e-mail address is incorrect, and that Medscheme was
appointed as the administrator of Polmed Medical Scheme in 20186.

22. They indicated that the letter dates from 2018 and is from Metropolitan Health.
They further confirmed that the letter is out-dated. The sender has used a Tax
Certificate letter format which is not used by Medscheme for healthcare
expenditure.

| aftach copies of the e -mails received marked as Annexure "IB4" and “IBS".
23. | then proceeded to investigate the payments. Although hard copies of the

payment requests are not available in all the matters, | was able to find
electronic copies of payment requests, in all but 2 matters.

24.



Page 193 of 310

payments must be made from our trust account are as follows:

241 The firm is divided in four different departments.

24.2 Each depariment falls under the supervision and control of a
director.

24.3 When a payment is requested from the trust account, it is the head of
the department that must ensure that the details on the payment
request are correct.

24.4 & wili entail thai the client on whose behalf payment is to be made
must be identified, the amount must be stated, and to whom payment
must be made.

24,8 The payment request is then signed by the head of the department
and sent to bookkeeping.

24.8 The bookkeeper will asceriain whether that person or entity was
loaded on the bank as a beneficiary to whom payments can be made.
[f it is the first time that payment is made fo a person or entity, the
beneficiary will be created on our bank account.

24,7 When a 2™ and subsequent payment are requested to the same
beneficiary, the beneficiary need not be created again. The dstails of
the beneficiary will be prepopulated in the banking system.

25. in the case of payments to Poimed, the payment requests were generated on
the system as a “file note” and indicated the feliowing:

25.1  Areference to our matter number and the client.

25.2 Adate.

28.3 By whom it was generated {in all matters by Jakkie Supra).
26.4 A note that the transfer must take place to Polmed. .
25.8 Anindication the account details of the account mentioned,

25.6 An indication to a reference number and the name of the client.



Page 194 of 310

26. My investigation concentrated on the electronic copies of documents [ was
able to retrieve from the computer program in use by our firm. Hard copies of
all the files were not available for a variety of reasons. Some of ihe files were
glready destroyed because of how long ago they were closed. Other files are
now with the sheriff - Kempton Park in terms of an interim order that was
granted by the High Court of South Africa under an Anon Pillar Application.

27. ! found that the same method to request paymenis was used on zll these
paymenis. All the payments were requested by Mr Jakkie Supra, The reguest
was generated on our elecironic system by way of a file note. The file note
was then printed, signed, and sent fo our bookkeepers to process. The
bookkeaper would insert the account number and the Poimed beneficiary, as
a beneficiary that was previously generated on banking the system, would be
used.

28.  |discoverad the following:

28.1  Inthe matter of Lewis, | found that payment was reguested and made
on the 30" of April 2016 in the amount of R17 041.01 to Polmed.

The file notes show communication with Oxygen Medical aid, and
payment to a medical aid, if any, had to be paid to Oxygen. Whilst
working through the file notes on our system, | could not determine
that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Scheme. The reference
used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136 2010.

A copy of the payment request is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure "IB6".

28.2 Onthe 8" of May 2013 an amount was requested to be paid o
Discovery in the amount of R122 400.00. The payment request
indicates that it is for S Magon. This was money that was claimed for
guring the court case as past medical expenses and should have
been paid to Discovery. The request for payment on the file note al

,/_.--"'-
\{\r Pageﬂ% o
i K




Page 195 of 310

indicates Discovery, however the details and the payment was in fact
dong o the Polmed account.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | couid not
determine that any payment was due io Poimed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is §. Magon
142502254,

A copy af the payment request is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure "IB7".

28.3 Onthe 12" of September 2013 payment was made to Polmed inthe
amount of R830.22. The payment request indicate that it is for H
Mchiahon.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7138
2010 McMahon.

A copy of the payment request is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure "I1B8"

28.4 Onthe 18 of December 2013 payment was made to Polmed in the
amount of R 34 400.00. The payment request indicates it was
requested for D T Comins.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, [ could not
determine that any payment was due to Poimed Medical Scheme. The
refererice used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136

2028.

A copy of the payment request is attached hereto and marked as

RN
i

y
1\ “Aj\: \\. Pa



28.8

28.6

28.7

Page 196 of 310

Annexure "IBg",

On the 17" of March 2014 a request for payment to Polmed in the
amount of R 86 883.28 was made. The payment request indicates it
was requested for Visagie.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | couid not
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was reauested is 5286 2501 7136
2028 VISAGIE.

A copy of the payment request is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure “IB10",

On the 14" of October 2015 a payment io Poimed in the amount of
amount of R 21 429.59. The payment reguest indicated that it was
requested for Pretorius.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, 1 could not
determine that any payment was due to Poimed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2028 Pretorius.

A copy of the payment request is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure "IB11”,

On the 13% of January 2016 payment in the amount of R10 812.77
was made to Polmed. The payment request indicate that it was made
for a Van Den Berg.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, [ could not 9
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Scheme. The /,

reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136



28.8

28.8

28.10

Page 197 of 310

2028 Van den Berg.

A copy of the payment request is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure "iB12°.

On the 26" of January 2018 an amount of R37 380.84 was paid to
Polmed.

The payment request indicates that it was made for to Pretorius.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2028 Pretorius

A copy of the payment reguest is aftached hereto and marked as
Annexure "IB13". |

On the 12¥ of May 2016 an amount of RS 081.21 was paid to Polmed.
The Cashbook printout indicates that it was for Stathakis. | could not
find the payment request.

Whillst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Scheme.

Cn the 10 of August 2018 an amount of R265 235.91 was paid to
Polmed

The cashibook printout indicates that it was for Dekker. | could not find
the payment request. This should have been paid tor Impala Medical
aid.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | could not

determine that any payment was due io Polmed Medical Scheme.




Page 198 of 310

Polmed. The payment request indicates that it was for Bodenstein.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due to Poimed Medical Scheme, The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2801 7136
2028 Bodenstein,

A copy of the payment request is altached herefo and marked as
Annexure “1B14".

28.12 On the 10 of October 2016 an amount of R 107 531.001 was paid to
Polmed. The payment request indicates that it was for Barnard.

Whilst working through the file notes on our systern, | couid not
determine that any payment was due to Poimed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2028 Barnard

A copy of the payment request is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure “IB1§",

28.13 On the 23" of January 2017 an amount of R34 000.00 was paid o
Polmed. The payment request indicates that it was for Warden.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2028 Warden

A copy of the payment request is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure “IB16”.

28.14 On the Bth of November 2017 an amount of R48 512.00 was paid to
Polmed. The payment request and the letier accompanying the

request indicate that it was for Wassermann. In this instance the



Page 199 of 310

request for payment was accompanied by a letter from "Polmed”
dated the 11" of May 2015 confirming that this amount represents the
final amount expended on behalf of Mr Wassermann.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Schems. The
Medical Aid for Wasserman was Profmed. The reference used when
payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136 2010 Wasserman.

The payment request is attached hereto and marked as Annexure
“iB17", and the letter is marked as Annexurs “iB18",

28.18 Onthe 11" of December 2017 an amount of R 76 648.40 was paid to
Polmed. The payment request and the lefter accompanying the
request indicate that it was for C V d Schyff.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, § could not
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2010 v.d Schyff

The paymeni request and the lefter are attached hereto and marked
as Annexure “iB19" and Annexure "IB20",

28,16 Onthe 22™ of January 2018 an amount of R368 395.50 was paid to
Polmed. The payment request and letter indicate that it was for Mr GB
Roberts.

Whitst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2010 Roberts.

The payment request and the letier are attached hereto and marked
as Annexure ‘iB21" and Annexure “IB22".



Page 200 of 310

28.17 On the 27 of July 2018 an amount of R 383 152 .53 was paid to
Palmed.

The payment request and accompanying letter indicated that it was for
Ms Van Der Schyfl.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due io Polmed Medical Scheme. The

referance used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2010 v.d Schyff.

The payment request and the letier are attached hersto and marked
as Annexure "IB23" and Annexure "IB24",

28.18 Onthe 2nd of August 2018 an amount of R238 §88.75 was paid to
Polmed.
The payment request and accompanying letter indicated it was for
Mokoena.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, 1 could not
determine that any payment was due to Poimed Medical Schems. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2010 Mokoena,

The payment request and the lefler are attached hereto and maried
as Annexure “iB25" and Annexure "iB28".

28.19 Onthe 31% of August 2018 an amount of R269 209.28 was paid to
Poimed
The payment request and letter indicate it was for Z Posthumus.

Whilst working through the file notes on our sysiem, | could not
defermine that any payment was due to Polmad Medical Scheme. The

reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2010 Posthumus.



28.20

28.21

28.22

Page 201 of 310

The payment request and the letter are annexed hereto and marked
as Annexure “IB27” and Annexure "IB28".

On the 23rd of October an amount of R108 000.00 was paid to
Polmed.

The payment request and accompanying lefter indicated that it was for
TC Dhlamini.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, 1 could not
determine that any payment was due to Poimed Medical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2501 7136
2010 Dhlamini,

A copy of the payment request and accompanying letter are aftached
hereto and marked as Annexure “IB28" and Annexure “1830°,

On the 6" of November 2018 an amount of R134 981.90 was paid to
Polmed. The payment request and accompanying letter indicates that
it was for SN Milambo.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due to Polmed Madical Scheme. The
reference used when payment was requested is 5286 2801 7136
2010 Mlambo,

A copy of the payment request and the letter are aftached hersto and
marked as Annexure ‘IB31" and Annexure “IB32".

On the 13" of February 2019 an amount of R45 855.82 was paid to
Poimed. The payment request and accompanying letter indicated it
was for S5 Mahianyana.

Whilst working through the file notes on our system, | could not
determine that any payment was due o Poimed Medical Scheme. The



Page 202 of 310

reference used when payment was requested is 5285 2501 7136
2010 Mahlanyana

Copies of the payment request and the letter is aftached herete and
marked as Annexure "IB33” and Annexure "iB34",

28, The Total amount that was paid over into the account named Polmed is
R 2 500 551.04.

30. it is my submission that Mr Jakkie Supra committed fraud. in all 22 instances
he unlawfully and intentionally made misrepresentations to Schumann Van
den Heever and Slabbert inc. that the payments, as indicated, must be made
inte the Folmed account.

30.1 This account does not belong fo Polmed Medical Scheme or any other
Medical Scheme. There were alse no other reasons why payments
should have been made to this account.

31.  The prejudice or potential prejudice was suffered by medical schemes, clients
of Schumann van den Heever and Slabbert Inc., and/or Slabbert Van den
Heever and Siabbert Inc. themselves,

32. | requsst that the matter be further investigated and that , dppropriated
charges be brought against Mr Jakkie Supra.

t certify that:

The Deponent acknowiedged to me that:
ShefHe knows and understands the contents of this Declaration.
ShefHe has no objection to taking the prescribed oath,
She/He considers the prescribed oath to be binding Qg her/his conscience,
M

Y ¥

\c_

\\?\v Page 14 of 15
N



Page 203 of 310

The Deponent thereafler uttered the words: '
"I swear that the contents of this Declaration are true, so help me God”

The Deponent sign &thls Deciaratlon in my resence at the address set out
hereunder on this b day of oDt

COMMISSIONER OF QOATHS

JOHANDE EHLERS
Commissioner of Qaths
11 Heide Road, Kempton Park
P O Box 1300, Kempton Park, 1620
Pracilsmg Altorney




PROKUREURSE o ATTORNEYS

-Page 204 of 310

______ 5.,....%%

Kemptonweg 32 Kempton Road 1619
Posbus/P O Box 67 & 168 Kempton Park, 1620
Docex 7, Kempton Park
Tel: (011) 384 - 9960/7
Faxt (011) 394 - 1501
Emergency / Nood Tell: 079-893 0839

The Secretary
Legal Practice Council

and

The Executive Officer,
Legal Practice Fidilty Fund

Dear sirs

Schumann den Heever and Slabbert Inc. — J Supra

Ons Verw / Our Ref : BO100/0096/SE
U Verw/ Your Ref: Members affairs
Datum / Dale: 11 March 2021

Please note that Mr Jakkie Supra, | D Number 840516 5145 080 resigned as employse and director of our

firm.

He is no longer associated with our firm in any way.

it would be appreciated if you can amend your records accordingly.

Please acknowiedge receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

| Bosman

SCHUMANN VAN DEN HEEVER & SLABBERT ING.

Kempionweg 32 Kempton Road, 1619
Posbus / P O Box 67 & 168, Kempton Park,1620
Docex 7, Kemplon Park

Tel: {011) 364-9960/7
Eax: (Bi1) 364-1i501
Emergency/Nood Tel: §082-454-0667

Mondanyaandag Dnnderaagﬁhursday 08hoo ~ 16h30
Vrydee / Fiiday 0BR00 ~ 16h00%

CELEBRATING OUR?ST”ANNEVERSAR‘Y __ (\j '_

4 & Yioen (5 Comm)

Dirplteure f Divoctors

1) Slabbert (B Iuris)

I Basman {B furs, LLB)

A& Klelnen (BLC, LLB}

1 G Metelwenl{Magagula){LLB}

Bypestzan deur /Assisted br
I Louw (LLB)
& J N Ndwayamato (LLB)

" "WAT/BTW NO: 424-01



¥ 4 R TRREL

205 of 310

Jat:

Y £876 12 £L/60/L 202 1o uBsoR apes Aq paiedaug

PSS 0052 S i
: DLOZSEL . LOGZ6RES :

28958 ob A" ¥ PeOY /f Bushugjely usyd)s suRLIYS - |OOO/GSHYIN pauod WD o wewsed sl
08°b96 PEL - MEd PAIt, jf OOLUBIRY O[9SINMLION UBUES - |02V TN patog wal) ot isuwiked )L 50/ 1/8LOZ
00'G00 964 H- B PAIUL 7 IWIWBC Buose) IpuRY L - LOOODZIHA pauog W2ty 0] ueuifed 1eusaN ET/OLIBLOZ
SZ'60Z 697 ¥ PUNJ JUSPIEOY PECY /f SHLINLISOT UBEZ - LONO/ZSOH pewicd s 01 uawsiegg 1BLUsI LE/BD/RLOZ
GLB0S BET Y- o Duilf1 [ BUROYOLY EIDRISRINY SHRGd - LGOS MONI pauned 2D 04 ewhed 9 ZENB0/210T
£5'264 £9€ W~ 2y peod / JAYDS 1D UBA BURNSYT - LODOSZRINVA PR WD o) WewAE, W EOIDIBLOZ
05'GBE BBE H- 06} 4V Jf SREUoY PrEweg SNUEWRD - [0N/0RHON PO 180D OL Juewied L EZIOIBL0Z
Ov"ars 94 M- 2y pEOY 4 SAUDS JOP HBA SUEIBYD - LODIEEPLNTA pauiod Wsi| 3 O Wewey Ty LLizbizanz
00°Z16 8% Y- ) Pn< SPIZIY PEOY Jf UIEULBSSERL O - LODO/ESYM PaLUIG us|D 0L Juowiey =TT SO LELOZ
0E'000 ve M- {205 - Whel Aed pay | ff YapIBAR O - CODD/SHYM pawjog WA 0] JusilAR ST £Z/01L 10T
00455 L0L u- uieg) YaleH-uesr 0qo pIBWER UoSQ - LOOG/PTLLVE paW|od ) o wanded ey BLOLBLDZ
PR08E 19 Y- I\ AsjusH f yjslsuBpOR 9194 SSHEYT - L000/9ZA0Y poLL[O] Way) o1 waAgg WAy 20/60/0102
LE'GEZ GOZ M- 2pvy Peoy i/ (pesessep) imeq £d - LO00/BIMA0 peLUod ) 0] wswled Biajuy OL/80/ALOZ
OZ' 180 6 H- ZO4S0/E0 - WePRoY PUg - SHEYIEIS - LODWELYLS paiiod wels 0] waiked oAy Z1/50/9108
pR'08E 26 o Al F LEBUPY MUPUSH [SNUOIBA] - LODOZE3HL pawiod g o) wawded Jawaug az/H6/9102
LZ'EB 0L W 1ou) G185 U UB/, BWOUSI DA - LOOKEEINYA peLtod WD oL wakukey J8uLelg CLLO5La2
8562 L2 Y- 9 - Jw §f SAUOIRI WSHAR [9RYDHN - LODNGY L SMd NIU|O walg ¢l wawhed T PLOLSL0E
26'CHY 88 Y- aregry Ayed () ¢ PPd MBESIA - LOGD/EPSIA PaWIOH WS 04 wewiey JRIe LUEOA0Z
G000 ¥E Y- 0 fyseg Pyl 4 SgI SEL0L] SUBNCA - LO0B/BELIA pawog W) o4 wawked - HE T SLZYEL0E
Z2'0E8 o UGUBHOW H 4G HBYSG UG Sy SI1883)d N - J000FNON paLO oS 01 JualuAed T T ZL/60fER0Z
Go'oor 221 o- LY Aued pl 7 4G vobe - LoD/ L ZDYIN paLLod WaRD 0 JUBWABY BB BOSOELOZ
BOLPD L0 M- usel) Aed PIYL 7 fd SIMET - L000PMTT pausCy pULTE L Jetiaug QM OELOZ

B0 266 LLG | TUnOI2Y

6L0Z 'Z1

8102 '8
sL0z '8

GLOZ ‘2

SLDZ ‘9
6L0Z ‘G
qLDZ ‘18
HLOZ 01

BLOZ 'B

250218
2102 '8
24024
21029
20z 'e
B0 'bL

9L0Z 'L

SL0T '8
GI0T 'L
PLOZ 0
Fi02 2
PLOZE
¥LOZ 'E

el gy

ousd

{0£160/0202) -2 01 (L/EQICIAE) ~L ‘PONed ‘BPPOE 266 LD 1 JUNCD2Y 1SN | YSgGY [SSBUISAR UORDODaS poday

sanbsayn - Joogquysen)

OUj USqQR|S JaASBH US(] UBA UUBWNYDS



POLMED PROPERTY INVESTMENTS Suies 7 Sl s s s

(1600032379)

51 Account Verification

Summary

Search Type
Search Description
Referooue

BEIE

CS1 ACCOUNT VERIFICATION

POLMED PROPERTY INVESTMENTS {1600032379)
BAREND

03/09/2021

Yeglfications

{2 Number Match
Inisials Match
Surname iaich
Phone Number Malch
Email Malch

Tax Mumbar Maich

Account Verlfleation
Account Slatus
Account Nember Maich
sccount Type Malch
Branch Code Maich
Accepls Debiis

Accepts Credits

Cpan for Three Months

NG
UNPROCESSED
NO

OPEN
YES
YES

YES
YES
YES

Dale of Information
Frint Dato
Generaied By
Referenc

Repori Type

03/09/20 14:08
03-09-202114.09
BAREND VENTER
BAREND

CSI ACCOUNT VERIFICATIONS




. Page.207 of 310
Qgﬁ% % .

s s

e

et

a
%
ezerere B
it

POLMED PROPERTY INVESTMENTS Sal 501 Walersaows . g s

L (2010/018469/07)
W@gxs CIPC Company Wi, Blips e 5

Sumimary

Search Type CIPC COMPANY

Search Descriplion POLMED PROPERTY INVESTMENTS {2010/018469/07)
Raferenco BAREND

Date 0310942021

Summary

Mame: PCLMED PROPERTY INVESTMENTS
Regisiration Numnber 2010/018469/07

Type PRIVATE COMPANY (PTY) LTD
Status DEREGISTRATION FINAL
Regisiration Dale 08/0%9/2010

Average Age of Director 54

Trading Name VAT Reglstration Number Area

By informalion availatie

Director Mame ID Number Status Type Appointad
NEO JERMINAM KHAUQE 0607010351080  ACTIVE PHRECTOR 01072018
STEPHANUS JOHANNCS NCLSON 4703085027087 ACTIVE DIRECTQR 4170712018

Director Name ID Nuraber Status Type Appointed Resigned
YIVIAN FRANCES REYNOLDS vAN NIEKERK 4408260046087 RESIGNED DIRECTOR ORAOIZO I9N7W2010
0

MIRRIAM DINEQ KOENA 6501311082 RESIGNED DIRECTOR g8f09!201 JWQTIZNT
PUMZA MAKANYA-QIQOWURD 5812040194089 RESIGNED CIRECTOR G208 WHOTZE
AUDREY LEAH MOFQMME &711110252083 RESIGNED DIRECTOR 282000 30/04/2004
MBASAH MHENGE 5605185507084 RESIGNED DIRECTOR 2HMNIZNG 321206
STEFAMUS JOHANNES PALLUS SCHUTTE 6002295470080 RESIGNED DIRECTOR 29MI20H0 3]_}}07{201?
MONDUMISD JAFTA 5201280838086 RESIGNED DIRECTOR O 2(A g 307!2!1}}?

Blractor Mame i) Number Status Type



Page 208 of 310

Summary

Mame POLMED PROPERTY INVESTMENTS

£

Translated Name POLMED PROPERTY INVESTMENTS (2010/018469/07)
Regislration Murabor 2010/018469/07

Ol Registration Number -

Type PRIVATE COMPANY (PTY} LTD

Short Type {+TYI LTD

CIPC Company Act Type COMPANY (REGISTERED ACCORDING TO OLD CO ACT)
Slats DEREGISTRATION FINAL

Tax fhumber B37700917%

Type Date QB/09/2010

Registralion Dale 08/09/2010

Start Dare 08/0%/2010

Status Date -

Principal Description TQ INVEST 1IN MOVABLE AND BMMOVABLE PROPERTY AS PRINCIPAL

Delails Withdrawn Fram Public NO

Standard Indusiriat Classiflcation FINANCIAL INTERMEDIATION, EXCEPT INSURANCE AND PENSION FUNDING

Finanicial Year Endt DECEMBER

Financiat Effective Bale 08/05/2010

Redistered Address CRESTWAY OFFICE PARK, BLOCK A 2 HOTEL ROAD, PERSEQUOR ROAD, LYNNWOOD PRETORIA, 0020
Postal Address PO BOX 14812, HATHELD, 0028

Ergion GAUTENG

Country af Origin

Country .
Authorksed Capital 1000
issLed Capital 00
Suthorisad Shares 1200
Isstied Shares 100

Formn Received Date
Date on Form

Conversion MNurber




Page 209 of 310

# 144 o
w e
Sciantia Techno
) ~ Park Heart Srnant
FERZEDUOR ; &
Tty 5 51 {g
- L
!._;"
.
"
145 %
& averlab [Py}
Stecarts AU =
x The Innovation Hub :ﬁ’
g ?f Management Company e
[%]
E
& c
& & g
o
SCIENTIS g27- U8
Geaue b
' @‘g. m: . : .
e Lo 9 bap date ©2021 ARIGIS {Pty) Lid

Dlrector 1of ¢

First Mame VIVIAN FRANCES REYNOLDS
Surnaime VAN NIEKERK

iD Number 4408260046082

Date of Blith 26/081944

Gender FEMALE

Age i

Residental Addrass S41VAN ZYL STREET, ELOFFSDAL, 0084
Foslal Address P O BOX 3101, PRETORIA, 0001
Type DIRECTOR

Slaius RESIGNED

Anpoinirment Date 0BI0RI200

Resignaiion Date 29M2030

Member Contribution C%

iMiamber Size 0%

Director 2 of &

Firsi Mamea MIRRIAM DINEC
surname KOENS

3 Nurnboy 650M30MN82
Sate af By HOWI965

sy fpr FEMALE




Page 210 of 310

Postal Addrrss BLOCK E FLAT 8, POLICE CAMP, UMTATA, EASTERN CAPE, 5100

Type DIRECTOR
RESIGMED
Appointmant Date DB/09/ 201G
Resignation Date 302017
Member Contribution 0%
Iombor Size 0%

Ditector 3§ of 9

First Nama PLIMZA

Surmame MAKANYTA-QIOWYIRD

IEY Momber 581204019408%

Date of Birih 045121958

Gender FEMALE

Age 62

Resideniial Address 249 STEAD AVENUE, QUEENSWOOUD, PRETORIA, GAUTENG, D186
Postal Address PO BOX 14812, HATFIELD, PRELLER STREET, GAUTENG, 0C28
Type DIRECTOR

Status RESIGNED

Appointment Rate 29200

Resignation Dale 19/07/2013

Membser Conirfbution 0%

Member Size 0%

Director 4 of 9

First Marme AUDREY LEAH

Surnarme MOFOMME

10 Mumber BTIN0252083

Date of Birth nMN/9a7

Gender FEMALE

A 53

Residentiat Address 77 DELAWARE STREET, LYNNWOOD GLEN, LYNNWOOD GLEN, GAUTENG, 6081 /;}
Poistal Address P O BOX 2346, PRETCRIA, PRETORIA, GAUTENG, GO0 ;
Type DIRECTOR

Status RESIGNED

Apprinlmaenl Dot 26M2010

Resgnstion Date 30/04/2014

Bdeamale ar rvinbed o b= Y




Direttor 5 of 9

first Name
surname

0 Numbar

Date of Birth
Gender

Age:

Residential Address
Postal Address
Type

Status
Appointment Dale
Resignation Dale
Member Contribuiion

Membier Size

Diractor 6 0f 9
First Name
Surname

[0 Numier

Date of Birth
Gender

Age

Residential Address
Postal Address
Type

Status
Appoinimen] Date
Resignaiion Date

Member Confribution

Meer Size

Director 7 of 9
Fiest Mame
SUFIEIME

) Ml

[ A P

Page 211 of 310

MBASA

MXENGE

£605185607084

18/05N1966

MALE

85

371 CLARK STREET, WATERKLOOF, PRETCRIA, GAUTENG, 0181
F O BOX 14812, HATFIELD, PRETORIA, GAUTENG, D028
DIRECTCOR

RESIGNED

261200

31212016

0%

0%

STEFANUS JOHANNES PAULUS

SCHUTTE

6002295070080

29/Q21960

MALE

&1

ALTHEA, 20 BASDEN AVENUE, LYTTELTON MANOR, GAUTENG, 0157
P O BOX 26504, MONUMENT PARK, PRETORIA, GAUTENG, 0105
DIRECTOR

RESIGNED

291113010

o207

0%

0%

NONDUMISO
JAFTA
5201280838086

MEIVAHES



Page 212 of 310

P
Resicerdial Address

Address

Type

Staius

Appointment Date
gesignation Date
Membear Caontribution

Mamber Size

69

88 JOUBERT STREET, CLUBVIEW, KING WILLIAMS TOWN, EASTERN CAPE, 5600
PO BOX 14812, HATFIELD, HATFIELD, GAUTENG, 0028

DIRECTOR

RESIGNED

19/Q7/2013

370712017

G5

0%

DirectorB of @

First Name
Surname

5 Mumber

Date of Birth
Gatular

e

Residential Address
Postal Address
Type

Status

Appoiniment Date
Resignation Date
Mermber Contribution

Mormnber Size

NEO JERMINAH

KHAUOE

6607010351080

owoINes

FEMALE

55

2482 VALLEY VIEW, 501 ROOIHUISKRAAL ROAD, KOSMOSDAL, GAUTENG, 0157
2482 VALLEY VIEW, 501 ROOIHUISKRAAL ROAD, KOSMOSDAL, GAUTENG, 0157
DIRECTOR

ACTIVE

OloT/I20n8

0%

0%

Diractor 9 of %
First Name
SUrname

D Blenber
Date of Birth
Gendar

A
Resideniial Address
Postat Address
Type

Slnius

B R R L

STEPHANUS JOHANNES

NELSON

6703085027087

08/03N967

MALE

54

185 PAFURE MEWS, 338 STEENBRAS AVENUE, SINOVILLE, GAUTENG, 0182

PG BOXY 844, MONTANA, PRETORIA, GAUTENG, Q151
DIRECTOR
ACTIVE

Fal Ty FlaTatle]



Page 213 of 310

Membier Conbitaetton 0%

flember Size 0%

Auditortof 2

Auditor Name: KPMG
Profession Number 00133
Profession Code SAICA

Businass Address

Prostal Adelppgs P O BOX 3101, PRETORIA, 0001
Type AUDITOR
Siatus CURRENT

Start Dale

End Daie

Form Date (CM1 Daig) -
Expiry Datc

Registration Entry Date

Form Recelved Dage

Datails Withdrawn From Public

ACT _IND_MPY _NO_SP

Fine Leller .

Refarence Mumber

Audlior 2 of 2

Audditor Name MICHAEL WHITE

Profession Mumber oG

Profession Code SAICA

Business Address 201 WATERFALL GARDENS, 270 MAIN ROAD, BROOKLYN, 0181
Bostal Address P Q BOX 2272, HALFWAY HOUSE, 1685

Type AUDITOR

Status CURRENT

Start Date

Enct Drie "

Foren Date (T Dlate)

Expiry Date

Reqistration £niky Date

Form Received Date

Diedails Withdrawn From Public
ACT_IND _paPY _MNO_SP

e N




Page 214 of 310

Typa Capltal Amaunt Capital Premium Nurnber of Shares Parr Vase

AUTHORIZED ORDINARY R3.00 i 1600 Q

R1.00 i 1000 0

History 1 of 32

{facive Dale 20212019

Change Type IN DEREGISTRATION CC/CO (A-LIST OR B-LIST}

WMemo

History 2 of 32

Elfociive Dala 1102018

Change Type CO/CC ANNUAL RETURN

Memu COMPANY { CLOSE CGRPORATION AR FILING - WEB SERVICES : REF NO. : 514218261¢
History 3 of 32

Effective Dale O1/0B/2018

Change Type DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR AND QOFFICE

Memo DIRECTOR STEPHANUS JOHANNES NELSON VWAS ADDED

History 4 of 32

Effective Date Ci/08/2018

Change Type DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DR AND OFFICE

tama DIRECTOR NEQ JERMINAH KHAUOE WAS ADDED

History 5 of 32

Effective Date 01/08/2018

Change Type DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR AND QFFICE

Memo DIRECTOR MBASA MXENGE DETAILS WAS CHANGED

History & of 32

Effective Date ol/o8/208

Change Type DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BUTH DIR AND OFFICE

Memo DIRECTOR STEFANUS JORANNES PAULUS SCHUTTE DETAILS WAS CHANGED
Histary 7 of 32 L7
flEaLiive Date oiosizois '
Change Typs DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR OFFICE

Bl DIRECTOR MIRRIAM DINEC KQENA DETAILS WAS CHANGED



Elfective Dale

Changs Type

e

01/0872018

Page 215 of 310

DIRECTORSMEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR AND OFFICE

DIRECTOR NONDUMISO JAFTA DETAILS WAS CHANGED

History 9 of 32

Effecthve Date
Change Type

M FE)

Histary 10 of 32
Lifective Bale
Change Type

Ma o

Histoiy 11 of 32
Eifectlvn Daie
Change Type

pume

History 12 of 32
Effective Dale
Change Type

lemo

History 13 of 32
Effeclive Date
Change Type

fWlemo

History 14 of 32
Elfective Dale
Change Type

Mermo

History 18 of 32
LTieeiive Dafn
Uhange Tyoe

IR P

Q812/2017
COfCC ANNUAL RETURN

COMPANY / CLLOSE CORPTORATION AR FILING - WEB SERVICES : REF NO.: 595365682

171102016
CO/CC ANNUAL RETURN

COMPANY / CLOSE CORPORATION AR FILING - WEB SERVICES : REF NO.: 554420175

14/09/2015
CO/CC ANNDAL RETURN

COMPANY / CLOSE CORPORATION AR FILING - WEB SERVICES ; REF NO. : 529338542

0210312015

DIRECTORS/MEMEER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR AND OFFICE

DIRECTOR NONDUMISO JAFTA WAS ADDED

02/03/2015

DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR AND OFFICE

DIRECTOR MBASA MXENGE DETAILS WAS CHANGED

02{03/2015

DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR AND QFFICE
DIRECTOR ALDREY LEAH MOFOMME DETAILS WAS CHANGED

02/03/2015



Mistory 16 of 32

Page 216 of 310

Q2/0312N5

DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR AND OFFICE
HRECTOR PUMZA MAKANYA-QIOWURQ DETAILS WAS CHANGED

History 17 of 32
Fifocitve Date

Change Type

femo

History 18 of 32
Effective Date
Change Type

fMemo

History 19 of 32
£ffective Date
Change Type

Memo

History 20 of 32
Elfective Dale
Change Type

Memn

History 21 of 32
Effeciive Dale
Change Type

hMeamo

History 22 of 32
Effartlve Dala
Change Type

MG

History 23 of 32

0210312015
DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARYITRUST/ZOTH DIR AND OFFICE
DIRECTOR MIRRIAM DINED RCENS DETAILS WAS CHANGED

28/10/2004
COHCC ANNUAL RETURN
COMPANY f CLOSE CORPORATION AR FILING - WEB SERVICES : REF NO. : 51492560

C13nzrma

CO/CC ANNUAL RETURN
COMPANY / CLOSE CORPORATION AR FILING - WEB SERVICES : REF NO. : 54976730

o203
AR [N DEREGISTRATION

ANNUAL RETURN NON COMPLIANCE - IN FROCESS OF DEREGISTRATION NOQ PAYMENT HAVE BEEN
MADE.

13197200
AUDITCR/ACC OFFICER CHANGE
ADD RECORDNAME : - KPMGSTATUS . - CURRENT

20/01/20M
DIRECTORSMEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BATH DIR AND OFFICE T

CHANGE RECORDSURNAME = VAN NIEKERKFIRST NAMES = VIVIAN FRANCES REYNOLDSSFATUE
RESIGNED A/



Page 217 of 310

Nherprees

ADD RECORDSURNAME - MXENGEFIRST NAMES - MBASASTATUS - ACTIVE

History 24 of 32

EHeclive Date
Change Type

NGO

History 26 of 32
tffactive Dale
C.hange Type

Mario

History 26 of 32
Effective Daic
Change Typa

ey

History 27 of 32
Effective Date
Change Type

Merno

History 28 of 32
Effective Date
Change lype

Memo

Histary 29 of 32
Effective Date
Change Type

fdemno

History 30 of 32
Cfective Date
Change Type

Memo

Llindmme P oF 27

20/0n/2018
DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR AND QFFICE
ADD RECORDSURNAME » MOFOMMEFIRST NAMES = AUDREY LEAHSTATUS = ACTIVE

20001201
DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/EGTH DIR AND QFFICE
ADD RECORDSURNAME » SCHUTTEFIRST NAMES = STEFANLUS JOHANNES PAULUSSTATUS = ACTIVE

20/017200
DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARYITRUST/BQTH DIR AND OFFICE
ADD RECORDSURNAME = MAKANYA-OIOWUROFIRST NAMES = PUMZASTATUS = ACTIVE

200017201
DIRECTORS/MEMBER CHANGE/SECRETARY/TRUST/BOTH DIR AND OFFICE
ADD RECORDSURNAME « KOENAFIRST NAMES = MIRRIAM DINEOSTATUS = ACTIVE

M2/2010
CHANGE OF BOOK YEAR
2

23122000
REGISTERED ABDRESS CHANGE
CRESTWAY OFFICE PARKBLOCK A 2 HOTEL ROADPERSEQUOR ROADLYNNWOOD PRETORIADG20

231122010
POSTAL ADDRESS CHANGE y /

7

¢

P O BOX 148124ATFIELDOOZE




Page 218 of 310

Chanoe Type NAME CHANGE

Meino BASFGOUR 3800

History 32 of 32

Effective Date -

Change Type FINAL DEREGISTRATION OF CC/CO

Memo

Date of Information 03/09/202114:14

Prird Date 03-09-202114114
Generated By BAREND VEMTER
Reference BAREND

Report Type CIPC COMPANY

hed elaika
Spnle




- ME.age 219 of 310

L

Sakkie Bosman <sakkie@schumanns.coza>
Wednesday, 08 September 2021 1:33 PM
fraud@medscheme.co.za'

Payment to Polmed : MSuspacted Fraud.
Attachrnents; Poimed.pdf

Dear Sir / Madam,

| attach hereto a letter we received requesting payment in the amount of R 45 855.82 into the
Polmed account held at ABSA under account no 1600032379,

When comparing the details on the lstterhead with the website of Polmed, everything seems to
correlate , but not the e-mail address.

Please confirm that this is indeed the letterhead of Polmed, that Me Mahianyana is a member, and
that the amount is due and payable.

Regards,

Sakkie Bosman

Direkteur / Director

Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert Incorporated

Tel: 011 394 9960, Fax : 011 394 1501, Mobile 083 461 2143
sakkie@schumanns.co.za




Pagg 220 of 310

Dare: 25 November 2018
Shimane Staphen Mahlanyana

:?'i: Umhohio Strest R"-‘fem::@: 5906795742585/M5/2034
Feh Acres ember Number:0001656525
1618 Dependant.Q3

o Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert
Summary Informatlon of Healtheare eupenditure
We thank you for your letter dated 20 November 2018

Kindly take niote that the amount of R 45 855.82 represents the final amount expended on behalf of
Wr, Mahlanvana

. We further confirm our account particulars are as follows:

Poled

ABSA mmé J

Actount MM iaoéaazsws
Branch cede: 632005

Please us ref as : 5286 2501 7136 2020 Mahlanyana

We thank you In this regard,

Yours sincerely

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Madbank Plaza, o/ Sisnza Bopape and Stave Bike Streats, Arcadia, Pretona G083
Private Sag X16, Arcgdia, Pratara 0007

ENQUIRIES: Tel 0860 748 623 or 0850 POLMED Fan UBSL 104 114 E-mall polmed@mhg co za Webalte --:-5::



From: PolmedFundManagement <PolmedFundManagement@medscheme.co.za>
Sent: Thursday, 09 September 2027 11:57 AM

T sakkie@schumanns.co.za

Subject: FW: Paymerr . Pofmed : MSuspected Fraud.
Attachments: Polmed.pa
Good day

Thank you for bringing this to our attention.

1. We cannot trace the membership number or name

2. POLMED does not have an ABSA bank account

3. The email address is incorrect as Medscheme was appointed as the Administrator of POLMED
from 2016, the letter is dated 2018 from Metropalitan Health

4. The letterhead is outdated and not in use

5. The sender has used a tax certificate letter format which is not used by Medscheme for healthcare
expenditure

Regards

Joy Andersen
Assistant Fund Manager { POLMED

Tel +27 11671 6431 | jova@medscheme.co.za
PO Bax 1101, Florida Glen, 1708 | 37 Conrad Road, Florida North, Roodepoort, 1709

www.medscheme.co.za

From: Nomvuia Sihlangu

Sent: Thursday, 09 September 2021 10:18
To: PolmedFundManagement <PoimedFundManagement@medscheme.co.za>

Cc: Roxanne Paul <roxannep@afrocentrichealth.com>; Helga Noorodien <HelgaT@Medscheme.co.za>; Lerato
Tlotleng <LeratoT@medscheme.co.za>; Mapule Mogotsi <MapuleMo@afrocentrichealth.com>

Subject: FW: Payment to Polmed : MSuspected Fraud.

Gocd Day,
Kindly take note of the below scheme query for correct query resolution,
Feadback may be provided directly to the member.

Membership number: 000165525

Kind regards,

Nomvula Sihlangu
Forensic Administrator | Healthcare Forensics
Tel +27 6714827 | nomyulas@medscheme.co.za




Page 222 of 310

When comparing the details on the letterhead with the website of Polmed, everything seems to
correlate , but not the e-mail address.

Please confirm that this is indeed the letterhead of Polmed, that Me Mahlanyana is a member, and
sihat the amount is due and payable.

Regards,

Salkkie Bosman

Direkteur / Director

Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert Incorporated

Tel : 011 394 8980, Fax : 011 394 1501, Mobile 083 461 2143
sakkie@schumanns.co.za

This email contains confidential information. The information on this email and attachments thereto (if
any) is only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure,
{copying and/or distribution of the content of this email to any person other than the sender (as specified in
fthe email), or the taking of any action thereon, is strictly prohibited. Interception of this email is also
iprohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender (as specified in the e-mail)
using the contact details contained in such e-mail and delete this email and any attachments thereto, once

vou have notified the sender.

This email has been s¢anned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.

For more information please visit hitp://Awww.mimecast.com




Matter:
Date:

Made By:

Stage:
Note;

P

age 223 of 310

LEW4/0001 - LEWIS PJ / Third Party Claim - 87/775941/18/1

2013/04/30
Jakkie Supra

Qarplasing
Polmed
ABSA Bank
Account no: 1600032379
Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 17 041.01

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010
goedgekeur

Qorplasing

Polmed

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379
Branch: 832005

Bedrag R 17 041.01

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010

goedgekeur




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:
Note:

Page 224 of 310

MAG21/0001 - Magon SP / Third Party Claim - 25/822800/11/0 *=

SETTLED***
2013/05/07
Jakkie Supra

Oorplasing

Discovery

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379
Branch: 832005

Bedrag R 1 22 400.00
Ref: 8. Magon 142502254

goedgekeur

Oomlasing

Polmed

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1800032379
Branch: 832005

Bedrag R 1 22 400.00
Ref: S. Magon 142502254

goedgekeur




Page 225 of 310

Matter: MCM4/0001 - Du Plessis AS on behalf of H McMahon
Date: 2013/08/10
Made By:  Jakkie Supra
Stage:
Note: OCaorplasing
Polmed
ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 830.22

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 McMahon
goedgekeur

Oorplasing
Polmed
ABSA Bank
Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 830,22

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 McMahon
goedgekaur




Page 226 of 310

Matter: DE138/0001 - Duane Thomas Comins /# Third Party Claim
Date: 2013712412
Made By:  Jakkie Supra
Stage;
Note: Qorplasing
Poimed
ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379
Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 34 400

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028

goedgekeur

Oorplasing

Polmed

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379
Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 34 400

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028

goedgekeur




Page 227 of 310

e
ioE

Matter: V1841/0001 - Visagie PJJ / Third Party Claim

Date: 2014/03/17

Made By:  Jakkie Supra

Siage:

Note: Oorplasing
Poimed
ABSA Bank

Account no; 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 86 683.98

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 VISAGIE
goedgekeur

Qorplasing

Polmed

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 86 683,98

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 VISAGIE

goedgekeur




Matter:
Date:

Made By:

Stage:
Note:

Page 228 of 310

PRE145/0001 - Michael Willem Pretorius // RAF - 67/1805296/04/0

2015/10/15
Jakkie Supra

Qorplasing

POLMED

ABSA Bank

Account no; 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 21 420.59

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Pretoruis

geedgekeur

Oorplasing

POLMED

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 21 428.59

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Preforuis

goedgekeur




hMatter:

Bate:

Made By:

Stage:
Note:

Page 229 of 310

VANB33/0001 - Magrieta Francina Van Den Berg (now Engelbrecht)

/I RAF (25/1300342/10/0) TR: 18-06-2019
2016/01/11
Jakkie Supra

Oorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank
Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 10 812.27

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Van Den Berg
goedgekeur

Oorplasing

POLMED

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 10 812.27

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Van Den Berg

goedgekeur




Page 230 of.310

FILENOTE
Matter: PREB2/0001 - Pretorius: Hendrik Adriaan /7 Third Party Claim
**40/700585/31/4**
Date: 2016/01/25
Made By:  Jakkie Supra
Stage:
Note: Oorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 832005

Bedrag R 37 380.84

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Preforuis

goedgekeur

Oorplasing

POLMED

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 832005

Bedrag R 37 380.84

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Pretoruis

goedgekeur




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:
Note:

BOD26/0001 - Charles Peter Bodenstein / Henley Air (Pty) Lid & Mr
J Krafft

2016/09/06
Jakkie Supra

Corplasing

POLMED

ABSA Bank

Account no. 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 81 380.84

Ref. 5286 2501 7136 2028 Bodenstein

goedgekeur

Oorplasing

POLMED

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 81 380.84

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Bodenstein

goedgekeur

Page 2310

h

f.310




Page 232 of 310

Matter: BAR134/0001 - Deon Barnard obo Jean-Heinrich Barnard // Road
Accident Fund (508/12115182/201/0)

Date: 2016/10/08

Made By:  Jakkie Supra

Stage:

Note: Corplasing
POLMED
ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 107 531.00

Ref. 5286 2501 7136 2028 Barnard

goecdgekeur

Qorplasing

POLMED

ABSA Bank

Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 107 531.00

Ref. 5286 2501 7136 2028 Barnard

goedgekeur




Matter:

Date;

Made By:

Stage:

MNote:

FILENOTE

Page 233 of 310

WARGB/0003 - KD Warden // Third Party Claim - 502/12070155/08/0

2017 G123

‘akkid Supra

Qorplasing

POLMED

ABSA Bank

Accotnt no: 1600032379
Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 34 000.00

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2028 Warden

goedpekeur
Oorplasing
POLMED
ABSA Banl
Account no: 1600032379

Branch: 632005

Bedrag R 24 000.00

Ref- 5286 2501 7‘16 2028 Warden

goedpokeur__ #

4

)

_ =
No  aétcucthnmgnis

o @
daN g




Page 234 of 310

&V
FILENOTE
Matter: WASS/0001 - )G Wassermann // Road Accident Fund {502/12222362/306/0)
Date: 2017-11-03

Made By: lakkie Supra
Stage: @
Mote; Oorplasing a2an : Polmed v

ABSA Bank

e Account number: 1600032379 v

Branch Code: 632005

Ref: 528625017136 2010 Wasserman

Amount R 49 Slz.OOf ? of
Goedgekeur P

/
Oorplasing aan : Poimed

ABSA Bank

Account number: 1600032379
Branch Code: 632005

Ref: 528625017136 2010 Wasserman

Amount R 49512/

Goedgekeur




Page 235 of@310
B

"%Lg,ﬁ?@
e Ivreomre By Maabil Se9 Puteea
Our ref: 58B/000103964/10 Date: 11 May 2015
IOHAN GEORGE WASSERMARNN Reference: 8108586?2662/055/5?727
125, 8" S1reet Member Number:000128665
Johannesburg Dependant:m
1501

To Schumann van Den Heever & Slabbert
Summary information of Heaithcare expanditura

We thank you for your letter dated 25 April 2015

Mr. Wassermann

We further confirm our atcount particulars are as follows:
Polied

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1600032379

Branch code: 632005

Please us ref as : 5286 2501 7136 2020 Wasserman

We thank you in this regard,

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Nedbask Plaza, e/ $tanza Bopape and Steve Biko Streais, Arcadia, Pretana 0083
Privats Bag X16, Arcadia, Pretona 0007 :

EMCILIMIES: Tl 0840 745 633 or 0850 POLMED Fax 0860 104 114 E-miail Poimed@mhg.co ;2 Website wy LW,



Page 236 of310

¥
FILENOTE
Matter: VAN1423/0001 - Chellane van der Schyff // Road Accident Fund
(502!122?9355/303[0)
Date: 2017-12-11

Made By: Jakkie Supra
Stage: 6/)
Note: Qorplasing aan Polmed

ABSA Bank |

Account number 1600032379

Nranch code: 632005

Amount B 76 643.40

Qorplasing aa olmed
ABSA Bank

Account number 1600032378
Nranch code: 632005
Amount R 76 648.40

Their ref: 5286 25Q%

7136 2010 v.d. Schyff

Goedgekeur




&Qg MQLQ

S Irretimant Gy Haaitl e Fubarg

Our ref: 5B8/000103364/10

Cheltane van Der Schyff
13 Antoinette Crescent
Boksburg

1545

To Schumann Van dDen Heever & Slabbart
Summary information of Healthcare expenditure

We thank you for your letter dated 23 April 2014

Miss Van der Schyff

We further confirm our account particulars are as follows:

PolMed

ABSA BANK

Account numbaer: 1600032379
Branch code: 632005

Please us ref as : 5286 2501 7136 2010 v.d. Schyff

We thank you in this regard.

i

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Nedbank Plaza, e/ Stanga Hopape ard Steve Bikp Streets Arcadia, Pretona 0083
Private Bag X1, Arcacha, Pretans 0007

Page 237 of 310

Date: 11 May 2015

Reference: 89030 10047089/E55/2015
Memober Number:0001548665
Dependant:0]




Page 238 of 310

FILENOTE

Matter: ROBB0/O001 - Gerhardus Barnard Roberts // RAF (502/12290005/201/0) -
DOA: 19/07/2013

Date: 2018-0.1-19 6% O

Made By: Jakkie Supra

Stage: @

Note: Oorplasing aan Polmed
ABSA Bank

— Account number 1600032379

Branch code: 632005 5
Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Roberts ? 7201
Amount: R 368 395.50 —* /

Goedgekeur f?‘ 7/\_¢ o
QCorplasing aa':: Polmed

ABSA Bank

Account number 1600032379
Branch code: 632005

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Roberts

Amount: R 368 395.56} _—
/

Goedgekeur / __,_’/




“0 i Mﬁ"@

Cur ref: 58/000103964/10

Gerhardus Barnard Raberts
2 Denora

Kempton Park

1620 .

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert
sumrmary information of Healthcare expenditure

We thank you for your letter dated 25 April 2015

Page 239 of 310

Date: 11 May 2015

Reference: 8505010037027/€25/2013
Member Number:0001548665
Dependani:0l

Kindly take note that the amount of B 368 395.50 represents the final smount expended on behalf of

Nir. G.B. Roberts

We further confirm our account particulars are as foilows:

PoiMed

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1600022379
Branch code: 632008

Please usvef as: 5286 3501 7136 2010 Roberts

We thank you in this regard.

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Medbank Plaza, e/e Stanza Bopape 2nd Steve Bike Straets, Arcacha, Pragena toa3
Pevate Bag 16, Arcadia, Pretona 0007 .

ENCQILHRIES: Tol (1860 745 433 or 0840 POLMED Fax 0840 104 114 E-mail polmed@mbg.ca 22 Website




Page 240 of 310
o e ?"%

OTE

VAN1423/0001 - Chellane van der Schyff // Road Accident Fund

Matter:
r (502/12279355/303/0)

Date: 2018-07-02

Made By; Jakkie Supra
Stage:

Oorplasing aan Polmed

ABSA Bank

~ Account number 1600032379

Nranch code: 632005

Amount R 383 152.53

Their ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 v.d. Schyff

Goedgekeur / —

Note:
QOorplasing aan

ABSA Bank

Account number 1600032379

Nranch code: 632005

Amount R 383 152,53

Their ref: 5286 2503 7136 3010 v.d. Schyff

Goedgekeur




Page 241 of 310

“0 I M'%Q

Our ref: 58/0001 03964/11

Dais 11 May 2015

-----

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert
Summary information of Heaftheare expenditure
We thank you for your letter dated 24 Aprit 2015

Kindly take note that the amount of R 383 152.53 represents the final amount expended on behalf of
Miss. Van Der Schyff

We further confirm our account particufars are as follows:
Polied

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1600032379

8ranch code: 632005

Piease us ref as : 52886 2501 7136 2010 v.d. Schyff

We thank you in this regard.

CLIENT sERVICE DEPARTVENT

nachare 3 a5 2 5 Sigm,, 320209 373 3'eve 3 ¢s Troaney 3 LR B AR
TR 4% Artana Tegemrg Tint
EMQLIRIES, Tal 2242 7.5 233 2 T4 BT Faz z




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Note:

Page 242 of 310

(v \6

FILENOTE

MOK163/0001 - Podile Anastacia Mokoena // Third Party Claim
(502/12377304/03/0

2018-08-01

Jakkie Supra

Payment to;

Poimed

ABSA Bank

4

account No: 1600032379

Branch Code: 632005

Ref; 5286 2501 7136 2010 Mokoena

amount R 238 588.75 5

Approved: _
Payment to:
Polmed

ABSA Bank
account No: 1600032379
Branch Code: 632005

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Mokoena

amount R 238 588.75




Page 243 gf 310

i
gt

&O I M‘ﬁa@

Bur Invasiment  Our Heglth Dur Fugen

Ourref: 5B/000103964/1 0

Dare: 15 February 2018
Podile Anastacia Mokoena

20 Lyster Avenue Reference: 8905010037027/M5/2017
Parys . Member Number:0001584128
9585 Dependant:Q3

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert
Summary infarmation of Healthcare expenditure
— We thank you for your Jetter dated 315 February 2018

Kindly take note that the amount of R 238 588.75 represents the final amount expended on behalf of
Miss. Mokoena

We further canfirm our aceount particulars are as follows:
PeliMed

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1600032379

Branch code: 632005

Please us ref as : 5286 2501 7135 2010 Maokoena

We thank you in this regard.

Yours sincerely

’

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Medbank Piaza, o/n Stanga Booaoe ard Sieus Ry Svgets, Artacig, Pros- s crea
Prvate Bag X148, Accadis fretonia ooR7 '

ENQUIRIES: Tel 036C 755 633 01 6342 73L0'27 Fax n2s0 08T Eemail 20 2t Brn 2o 15 Wabsine
[ - i FIRCL T L



Page 244 of 310

FILENOTE |

POS20/0001 - Zaan Posthumus // Road Accident Fund

Matter: (502/12352036/303/0)
Date: 2018-08-31
Made By: Jakkie Supra @
A0
Stage: \0%
Payment to:
Polmed
ABSA Bank
account No: 1600032379 ¥
Branch Code: 632005
Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Posthumus
amount R 269 209.28
y Aporoved: ;—oé),/
ote; S

Payment to:
Poimed
ABSA Bank
account No: 1600032379

Branch Code: 632005

Ref: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Posthumus
amount R 269 209.28

Approved:




5 of 310

Qur Invysiment Our Heallk Dyr Fuburs

Our ref. 5B/000103964/10

Pare: 27 February 2018
Zaan Posthumus

‘ Reference, 890501003703 I/MS/2017
16 Kittyhawk Street Member Number:0001584115
Kempton Park Dependant:02
1620 | i o

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Siabbert
Summary information of Healthcare expenditure
We thank you for your letter dated 12 February 2018

Kindly take note that the amount of R 269 209.28 reprasents tha final amount expended on behaif of
Miss. Posthumus

we further confirm our account particulars ars a3 follow s
PolMed

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1600032379

Branch code: 632005

Please us ref as: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Posthumus

We thank you in this regard.
Yours sincerely

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

f

Meabara P23 /0 Stanzs Zeoace 37t Seave 3 ¢ Sreaats
Pruate Bag X4 Ar-acha, Pratrg G077

ENGUIRIES: Tel 23¢0 753 233 ¢- 327 P05~ Eay EAD




&W

FILENOTE

DHL20/0001 - Thandi Caroline Dhlamini // Third Party Claim (claim number

Matter:
508/12377304/35/1)

Date: 2018-10-22

Made By: jakkie Supra \0%,\0
Stage: }G

PAYMENT REQUEST

To: Polmed v

Bank: ABSA BANK

Acc No: 1600032379 Y

Code: 832005

Ref: 5286250171362010 Dhiamini

Amount: RlﬁO0.00
Approved N7

PAYMENT REQUEST L

Note:

To: Polmed
- Bank: ABSA BANK
Acc No: 1600032379
Code: 632005
Ref: 5286250171362010 Dhlamini
Amount: R106 000.00

Apprm;eci




@ I Mﬁ‘»@

Qur Invastmant Qur Haclth Oy Fubure

Thand: Caraline Dhlamini
4042 Vuka Section
Parys

Page 247 of 310

Dare: 25 March 2018

Reference: 590308074 1085/M5/2014
Member Mumber: 0001684225
Dependant:0l

1305

-

To Schumann Van Den Hesver & SIaBbert
summary information of Healthcare expenditure
We thank you far your lettar dated 20 March 2018

Kindty take not= that the amount of R 106 000.00 rapresents the final amount espended an behalf of
ivliss. Dhiam:n:

We further confirm our acrount particiutars are as folinws,
PolMed

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1600032379

Branch code: 632005

Please us ref as : 5286 2501 7136 2010 DRlamini

Wa thank you in thi: regard.

Yours sincerel,

1

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Fledbharnsy Farz o' Starre B B L T LRI
- A L .

Feelte Han 2t




Matter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

Note:

Page 2

FILENOTE

WLAZ21/0001 - Sanah Nomuiselo Mlambo // Third Party Claim {claim
509/12401050/19/0}

2018-11-05

Jjakkie Supra

PAYMENT REQUEST

To: Polmed v

Bank: ABSA BANK

v
Acc No: 1600032379

Code: £32005

Ref: 5286250171362010 Miambo
Amount: R 136 p81.90
Approved ﬁ\ lﬁ"?
PAYMENT RE&J/EST ‘/

To: Polmed

Bank: ABSA BANK
Ace No: 1600032379 -
Code: 632005

Ref: 5286250171362010 Mlambo

Amount: R 134?1&90
hY

=)

Approved

48 of 310
l




Page 249 of 310

‘é}ﬁ;

“orms®

Our Invogtmans Syr Haolil Dur Bt ture

gare IL Agr. 201y
Sanah Nombuisslo Alambe

934 Delwar Stroet TetRrance: SS04780751085/M35/ 2012
Potchefsironm Mamder Nump2r0001885575
2531 Depeadant:i)

To Schumann Van Dan Hzaver & Siabbent

Summary information of Mealtheare expenditure

{f

e thank you for your tetter datad 20 March 2018

Kindly take note that the amount of R 134 981.90 rEareseEns g foal zrount earended on hahalf of

4iss. Miambo

Wea furtsar confirm our accnune parcouiacs gee gz fol - ose
Poiivied

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1500032379

Branch cade: 632005 |

Please usref as: 5286 2501 7136 2010 Mlamba

BIMANY o this regaind

YOS snzarel,

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

EMOUIRIES: Tab 3.7 vax R




Aatter:

Date:

Made By:

Stage:

MNote:

Page 250 of 310
= T

FILENOTE

MAHS53/0001 - Shimane Stephen Mahlanyana // Road Accident Fund {Claim
number 53/1318%40/01/0)

2019-92-12

Jakkie Suprsa

(%)

v

PAYMENT REQUEST

To: Polmed

Bank: ABSA BANK

Acc No: 1600032379

Code: 632005

Ref: 5286250171362010 Mahlanyana
Amount: R45 855.82 (~

Approved

PAYMENT REQ

To: Poimed

Bank: ABSA BANK

Acc No: 1600032379

Code: 632005
pef: 5286250171362010 Mahlanyana

Amount: R4S5.82 )

Apprbved _




Ez.ﬁag/_eﬁ_251 of 310
U W

“Orms®

SR IRvastmaRE  Gar Healtl S Fubtire

Dare: 25 November 2018
shimane Stephen Mahtanyana

Refar, :
3976 Umbobio Street Ef;;z nfsgf;% ?:2§85!M532014
Birch Acres umber:0001656525
1618 Dependant;01

To Schumann Van Den Heever & Slabbert
Summary information of Healthcare expenditure
s We thank you for your letter dated 20 November 2018

Kindly take note that the amount of R 45 §55.82 represents the final amount expended on behalf of
Mr. Mahlanyana

We further confirm our account particulars are as follows:
Pollfted

ABSA BANK

Account number: 1600032376

Branch code; 32005

Please us ref as : 5286 2501 7136 2040 #Mahlanyznz

We thank you in this regard.

Yours sincerely

CLIENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Nadbank Plaza, c/o Stanza Sopape and Steve Biko Swreets, Arcadia, Pretania 0083
Private Bag X168, Arcacha. Prevana 0007 ’

ENCIUIRIES: Te! 0860 765 633 or 0860 POLMED Fax 0840 104 114 E.mail pcimed@mhg 0.1 Websine A\,



Page 252 of 310
Dimerzesd

% BT
From: Jakkie Supra <jakkiesupra8@gmail.com>
Sent: 27 September 2021 03:59 PM
To: Mpho Molokoane; Sakkie Bosman
Subject: Jakkie Supra’s answer
Attachments: Jakkie Supra’s answer to the report of A Reddy dated the 2021 pdf

Good day Mphe,
| refer to the above matter and please find attached hereto my answer to the report of Mr. Reddy.

If you have any further questions, kindly let me know.

laklie Supra
082 454 0667



Page 253 of 310

Answer to the report of Mr. A Reddy dated the 2021

Due o the fact that | do not have access to the hard copy file or access to
the Legal suite system, | cannot respond to each and every allegation
contain in the report of Mr. Reddy and will indicate where | reserve my right
to do so at a time and place when | am in the possession of the necessary

information and documentation.

Ad Paragraph 1 Attendances

Ad paragraph 1.1

1. The contents of this paragraph is admitied.

Ad paragraph 1.2,1.2.1, 1.2.2, 1.2.3. and 1.2.4

2. The contents of theses paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 1.3

3. The contents of this paragraph is noted. As | did not sign for the copy of

the mandate, I cannot admit nor deny this allegations.

AD paragraph 1.4

4. The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 1.5

5, The contents of this paragraph is admitied.

Ad paragraph 1.6




Page 254 of 310

. | cannot admit nor deny the allegation contained in the paragraph, as the
letter dated 23@ of October 2020 was not addressed to me. | can only
confirm the letter as attached, marked Annexure “C” to the report of Mr.

Reddy.

Ad paragraph 1.7

7. | cannot admit nor deny the allegation contained in this paragraph as | did
not compile nor deliver the flash drive as stated in this paragraph. |
furthermore did not have knowledge of the contents that were stored on

the flash drive.

AD Paragraph 2 Nature and Structure of Practice

8. The contents of this paragraph is confirmed.

Ad paragraph 2.2

9, The contents of this paragraph is confirmed.

Ad paragraph 2.3

10.  The contents of this paragraph is confirmed.

11. At the time of the interview with Mr. Reddy, the firm comprised as per
paragraph 2.4. As | am no longer involved in the firm, | cannot provide any

further inforrnation.




12. The contents of this paragraph is admitied.

Ad paragraph 2.6

13.  The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 2.7

14, The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 2.8

Page 255 of 310

15. | confirm that Mr. Reddy enquired about the firm’s fee agreements in

respect of motor vehicle accident claims.

Ad paragraph 2.8.1

16. I confirm that all the clients entered into a contingency fee agreement as

the clients did not have the means to afford the outiay of monies in

advance towards their fees and disbursements.

Ad paragraph 2.8.2

17. Save to admit that is was a requirement that all records of all attendances

had to be record as file notes, on the Legalsuite system, where possible.

in some instances handwritten noies of attendances were made and

place in the files or handwritten notes where made on the cover of the file.

Ad paragraph 2.8.3

18. I confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 2.8.4

19. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.



Page 256 of 310

Ad paragraph 2.9

20. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad Paragraph 3 Terms of reference and scope of inspection

Ad paragraph 3.1.1 to 3.2

21. The centents of these paragraphs are noted.

Ad Paragraph 4 Sources of information

h4.1.1t4.1.6

paragrap

22.  The contents of these paragraphs are noted.

Ad Paragraph 5 Accounfing and supporting records, systems and

procedures

23.  The conients of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 5.1.2

24.  The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 5.1.3

25 The contents of this paragraph is admitied.




Page 257 of 310

26. Save to admitted the trust account detail, the remainder of the allegations
in the paragraph cannot be admitted nor deny as 1 do not have access to

the financial documents for the time stipulated in this paragraph.

Ad paragraph §.2.2

27.  The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 5.3.1

28, The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 5.3.2

29.  The contents of this paragraph is admitied.

Ad paragraph 5.4.1.1

30.  The contents of this paragraph is admitied.

31.  The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 5.4.1.3

32.  The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

33. Save to admit that he (Mr. Bosman) signed the requisition as evidence of

him checking and authorising the payment.

Ad paragraph 5.4.1.5




Page 258 of 310

34.  The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph §.4.2

35.  The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 5.4.3

36.  The aliegation in this paragraph is denied. | never had any access fo the

bank account nor did | ever authorise any payment.

Ad Paragranh 5.5 Fees iournal and transfer procedure

Ad paragraph 5.5.1

37. The allegation in this paragraph is denied. Every person that had access

fo Legalsuite, had the system rights o record fees on Legalsuite.

38.  The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 5.5.3

39. The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad Paragraph 5.6 Retfention of records

Ad paragraph 5.6.1

40. The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 5.6.2

41. The contents of this paragraph is admitted.



Page 259 of 310

Ad Paragraph 6 Complaint from Step G. May Atlorneys

hen

Ad paracgraph 6.1

42. The contents of this paragraph is noted.

Ad paragraph 6.2

43.  Save to admit that Ms. Dhiamini was injured in a motor vehicle accident
on the 1 September 2014, Furthermore | admif that Ms. Dhiamini was
assisted by myself, who was a Director of the firm, Schumann Van Den
Heever and Slabbert Inc. at the time, in lodging a claim against the Road
Accident Fund.

44. | wish 10 siate we received an offer of setilement on the capital of Ms.
Dhlamini claim on the 14 of May 2018.

45, The remainder of the paragraph cannot be admitted nor denied as | have

no knowledge thereof.

Ad paragraph 6.3

46.  The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 6.4.1

47, The contents of this paragraph is admitted.

Ad paragraph 6.4.2

48.  1deny the contents of this paragraph and put Ms. Dhlamini to the proof
thereof. The first time | spoke to Ms. Dhlamini was when she arrived at the

office of Schumann Van Den Heever and Slabbert Inc.



Page 260 of 310

Ad paragraph 6.4.3

49. I deny the contents of this paragraph and put Ms. Dhlamini to the proof
thereof. We had to travel to Buffelshoek police station on a few occasions
to obtain the accident report for the matter of Ms. Dhlamini and therefore

deny that we obtain her information from the her accident report.

Ad paragraph 6.4.4

90.  The contenis of this paragraph is admitied.

Ad paragraph 6.4.5

51. | cannot admit nor deny the contents of this paragraph and reserve my

right to do so when | am in possession of Ms. Dhlamini's file.

Ad paragraph 6.4.6

52. The allegation in this paragraph is denied and Ms. Dhlamini is put to the
proof thereof. It was clearly explained to Ms. Dhiamini, Ms. Mogale , Ms.
Mokoena and Ms. Miambo that all disbursement incurred on their matter

will be deducied from the payment received from the RAF.

Ad paragraph 6.4.7

53.  Save to admit that Ms. Dhlamini travelled to the firm’s office and met with
me and signed a bundle of documents, | deny that she did not understand
the contents of the documents. | always went through every document
with the client and explained every document prior to them signing the
documents.

54.  Therefore | put Ms. Dhlamini to the proof that she did not understand the

contents of the documents that she signed.



Page 261 of 310

60. I cannot admit nor deny the allegation in this paragraph in light of the fact
that | do not have access o the hard copy file nor access to the
LegalSuite program. [ therefore reserve my right to comment on this

paragraph once | have obtain the necessary information.

Ad paragraph 6.4.12

61. | cannot admit nor deny the aliegation in this paragragh in light of the fact
that | do not have access to the hard copy file or access {o the LegalSuite
program. | therefore reserve my right to comment on this paragraph once |

have obtfain the necessary information.

Ad paragraph 6.4.13

62. | cannot admit nor deny the contents contained in this paragraph and put

Ms. Dhiamini to the proof thereof.

63. I cannot admit nor deny the contents contained in this paragraph and put

Ms. Dhlamini to the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 6.5.1

64. Save to admit that the amount we received for the capital portion of Ms.
Dhlamini’'s claim was in an amount of R 683 454.90. | deny the remainder

of the paragraph and put Ms. Dhlamini io the proof thereof.

65.  Save to admit that the ledger printout of Ms. Dhlamini matter reflects a

payment in the amount R 106 000.00 fo *Polmed”.



Page 262 of 310

686. | cannot admit nor deny the remainder of the paragraph in light of the fact
that | do not have access to the Ms. Dhlamini’s file. | reserve my right to
answer the allegation contained in this paragraph once | have received a

caopy of Ms. Dhlamini’s file.

Ad paragraph 6.5.3

B87. I admit the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.5.4

68. I cannot comment to the allegation contained in this paragraph due the
fact that | do not have access to Ms. Dhlamini’s file and reserve my right

to do so once | have obtained a copy of Ms. Dhlamini's file.

Ad paragraph 6.5.5

69. Save to admit that a fotal amount of R 995 435,59 was paid into the firm's
trust account, the remainder of the paragraph is denied and | put Ms.

Dhlamini to the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 6.5.6

70. | cannot admit nor deny the allegation contained in this paragraph due to
the fact that | do not have access to Ms. Dhiamini's file. Therefore |
reserve my right to answer the aliegation contained in this paragraph once

t have obtained a copy of Ms. Dhiamini's file.

71. tdeny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Ms. Dhlamini to

the proof thereof.



Page 263 of 310

Ad paragraph 6.5.7.2

72. I deny the allegation contain in this paragraph and put Ms. Dhlamini {o the

proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 6.5.7.3

73.  As stated above | cannot admit nor deny the allegation contained in this
paragraph due to the fact that | do not have access {o Ms. Dhiamini’s file
and reserve my right {o do so once | have obtained a copy of Ms.

Dhlamini’s file.

74. I cannot admit nor deny the allegation contained in this paragraph due to
the fact that | do not have access to Ms. Dhiamini’s file and reserve my

right to do so once | have obtain a copy of Ms. Dhiamini’s file.

75.  The content of the paragraph is admitied.

Ad paragraph 6.6.2

78. | deny the aliegations in this paragraph and put Mr. Crichton to the proof

thereof.

Ad paragraph 6.6.2

77.  Save to admit that | was responsible for the firm's RAF department and

handled all claims against the R.A.F.

Steni touting




Page 264 of 310

78. The allegations contained in the paragraph are denied and Mr. Crichton is
put to the proof thereof,

79. | deny ever using “runners”. We used "accident investigators” io obiain
accident reports, affidavits of witnesses and medical records.

80.  The firm would pay the “accident investigator” out of a bank account
referred to as "business savings” depending on the amount of work they

have done.

Step 2 Pre-litigation

81.  Save to admit that clients would attend the firm's offices to sign a bundle
of documents the remainder of the paragraph is denied and Mr. Crichton
is put {o the proof thereof,

82.  We would arrange medical expert’'s appointments through a company
called “Fundamedical” only after we have lodged the claim against the
RAF.

83. There would be constant telephone consultation and in person

consultation with the client throughout the litigation proses.

Step 3 Settlement

84.  The allegations contained in this paragraph is denied and Mr. Crichton is
put to the proof thereof. We did everything we could to ensure that the
clients received the best possible settiement. We would present the client
with all the medical legal reports and explain why we think the offer from

the RAF is reasonable.



85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

80.

91.

92.

93.

Page 265 of 310

We would furthermore explain to the clients what their changes would be
in obiaining a higher amount if the matter would proceesd on trial.

In most of our matters we would only receive an offer from the RAF at
court when the matter is on the trial roll.

The offer would be given over the phone, sms or whatsapp to counsel or
myself. We would then sit and write the offer down to explain and show
the client what the offer is and how the RAF got to the offer.

In the event that the client is satisfied with the offer, we would proceed
and draft the draft order, furthermore as in Ms. Dhlamini’s matter, we
would proceed and draft the contingence fee affidavit, which will be
explain to the client. The said affidavits would be signed by the client in
front of the commissicner of oath.

We will show the client what he/ she can expect from the settlement as
the account for the client or the bill of cost is not yet drafted.

The client would see the draft order and the contingency fee affidavit, as
this attached to the draft order that is handed up at court,

| confirm that we would proceed and make the settlement and order of
court.

The remainder of the allegation is denied and Mr. Crichton is put to the

proof thereof,

Step 4 Drafting the bill of costs

| confirm that the bill of cost would be drafted once the settlement

agreement was made an order of court.



Page 266 of 310

94, | deny that the frim aveided taxation and put Mr. Crichton to the proof
thereof.

95,  The firm would negotiate with the RAF Attorneys or the costs consultants
1o obtain the best possible settlement on the bill of cost. If the best
possible settiement was not forth coming, the bill of cost would proceed
on faxation.

96. I deny that the bill of cost was inflated by the inclusion of fictitious
attendances/consultation, fictitious felephone calls, letter and e-mails and
infiation of the counsel’s invoices and put Mr, Crichton to the proof
thereof.

97.  The correspondent bill was drafted by the firm, and all items on the

correspondent bill was done by the correspondent or the firm.

Step 8 Fee transfers
98. | confirm that in some matters, the firm would fee the party and party costs
received from the RAF.
99.  This was done in line of the case law applicable at the time on the
workings of the contingence fee agreement. As per the article in the De

Rebus Decoding s 2{1¥a) and (b} of the Contingency Fees Act - De

Rebus

100. Up to October 2019, when the Legal Practice Council in terms of Section
6 of the Contingency Fee Act published it in the Government Gazette
there were a lot of uncertainties about which case law to follow with the

interpretation of the Contingency Fee Act.



Page 267 of 310

Ad paragraph 6.7

101. | take note of the conient contained in this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.7.1

102. 1 deny the aliegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. May to the
oroof thereof,

103. | deny that we received the accident report from a SAPS member from the
Farys Police Station and put Mr. May to the proof thereof.

104. The firm had {0 attend to the Buffelsfontein police station on a few

occasions 1o obtain the accident report of Ms. Dhlamini.

Ad paragraph 6.7.2

105. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. May to the
proof thereof,

108. Every client of the firm filled in a client form, which had the firm normal fee
structure and hourly rate attached to it. The client had to initial every page
of the client form and firms fee schedule.

107. As | do not have access to client files and | wilt not be able to attach the
client registration form. Therefore | reserve my right to attached Ms.

Dhlamini’s client form, once | have obtained a copy of the Ms. Dhlamini’s

file.

108. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. May to the

procf thereof.



Page 268 of 310

109.  [f the merits of the matter were in dispute, then the withesses wouid be at
court or on standby to come through to court as soon as we know when
the frail would start.

110.  With the medical expert, we had an arrangement that they will be on
standby and i there is a dispute about their report, the expert would come
through to court to come and testify. [f does not make sense to have
medical experts waiting around at court, if we are not sure that the matter
can proceed on frial, i.e. that matter cannot be settled, there is a court

available and that there is a Judge available.

Ad paragraph 6.7.4

111. Save to admit that the client would be informed of any and all settlement
offer received fram the R.A.F. the remainder of the paragraph is denied
and Mr. May is put the proof thereof.

112. Once we have received a settlement offer from the Attorneys of the
R.AF., counsel and | would work through the offer to see if it is an
acceptable offer. If not we would made the R.A.F. a counter offer.

113. We would inform the client of the settiement offer, explain to the client
how the R.A.F. got to the amount and show the client in terms of the
medical expert reports if we will be able to obtain a better offer.

114.  We would explain all the risks to the client if we accept the offer and if we
wish to proceed with the matter to irial.

115,  Then we will ask the client for their instructions.




Page 269 of 310

116. The allegation contained in this paragraph is denied and Mr. May it putto

the proof thereof.

117. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. May to the
proof thereof.

118.  The amount that the firm deduct from the selilement depends on the
amount of the setflement. If the amount is under R 1 000 000.00 then we
would deduct 25% of the settlement amount and pay the remainder over

to the client.

119. The allegation contained in this paragraph is denied and Mr. May is put to

the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 6.7.8

120. The aliegation contained in the paragraph is denied and Mr, May is put to
the proof thereof,

121.  On the day that the Anton Piller Order was executed, the independent
Attorney did a search on the firms Legal Suite and identified 30 files that
falls within the scope of the order.

122. Qut of these 30 identified files 21 were handed over to the Sheriff.

123.  We did a further search for the files that could not be found and found 3

more files, which were handed over 1o the Sheriff as well.




Page 270 of 310

124. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. May to the

preof thereof.

125. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. May to the
proof thereof.

126. Jacgues Swanepoel Attorneys was appceinied as an aclive correspondent.
All the items that were included in the bill of cost that the firm drafted on
behalf of the correspondent were done either by the firm or the

correspondent.

Ad paragraph 6.7.11

127. The allegation contained in this paragraph are denied and | put Mr. May to

the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 6.8.

128. 1 confirm that Mr. Reddy discussed the allegation leveiled against the firm

in the meeting on the 22™ of October 2020.

Ad paragraph 6.8.1

129. | confirm that Mr. Reddy asked about the allegation.

130. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.1.2

131. | confirm the contents of this paragraph. After further investigation | can

confirm that we did pay for Mr. Dhlamini transport to our office.



132. | confirm that Mr. Reddy asked about the allegation.

Ad paragraph 6.8.2.1

133. [ confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.3

134. | confim that Mr. Reddy asked about the allegation.

Ad paragraph 6.8.3.1

135. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.3.2

136. I confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.3.3

137. 1 confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.4

138. | confirm that Mr. Reddy asked about the allegation.

Ad paragraph 6.8.4.1

139. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paraqraph 6.8.4.2

140. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

141. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Page 271 of 310



Page 272 of 310

Ad paragraph 6.8.4.4

142. As to admit that in Ms. Dhiamini's case there were no witnesses for the

merits of the matter, there were witnesses for the quantum of the matter.

Ad paragraph 6.8.4.5

143. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.5

144, | confirm that Mr. Reddy asked aboui the allegation.

Ad paragraph 8.8.5.1

145. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.5.2

146. | deny the contents of this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to the proof
thereof.
147. My response to Mr. Reddy was that since the Anton Piller was served on

the firm, the firm started to issue statement of accounts to clients.

Ad paragraph 6.8.5.3

148. 1 confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.5.4

149. Save to admit that clients would be informed that they would receive 75%
of the settlement amount less any amounts to be paid to bridging
financiers.

150. Furthermore is save to admit that | explained to Mr. Reddy about the

birding finance.



Page 273 of 310

151. | deny thal the firm has contravened the Rule 54.12 of the Legal Praciice

Council Rule and put Mr. Reddy to the proof thereof.

182. Icenfirm that Mr. Reddy asked about the allegation.

Ad paragraph 6.8.6.1

153. 1 confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.6.2

154. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.7

155. | confirm that Mr. Reddy asked about the aliegation.

Ad paragraph 6.8.7.1

156. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.7.2

157. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 6.8.7.3

158. 1 confirm the contents of this paragraph.
Ad paragraph 6.8.8
159. | confirm that Mr. Reddy asked about the aliegation.

Ad paragraph 6.8.8.1

160. 1 confirm the contents of this paragraph.



Page 274 of 310

Ad paragraph 6.8.8.2

161. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad naragraph 5.8.8.3

162. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to the
proof thereof.

163. In terms of the Court of the Anton Piller, the Court set certain parameters
which the matter had to comply with. There were as per the independent
Attorney and expert from LegalSuite only about 30 files which feil within
this parameters.

164. Whereas the letter from Mr. Reddy dated the 23" of October 2020, which
i5 5 months after the dated of the Anton Piller order, did not have the
same parameiers and requested for ali the closed files since 2015.

165. Therefore there seems to be a iot more closed files, but most of the
closed files, is where the firm never proceeded with a claim against the

R.AF. due to different reasons.

Ad paragraph 8.9

166. Save to admit that the summary contained in the this paragraph is of the
ledger attached marked Annexure “G1”, | cannot admit nor deny the
content of this paragraph due to the fact that | am not in possession of the
Ms. Dhlamini’s file.

167. | reserve my right to answer to the contentis in this paragraph once | have

obtained a copy of Ms. Dhlamini’s file.

Ad paragraph 6.10




Page 275 of 310

168. | deny the content of this paragragh and put Mr. Reddy 1o the proof
thereof.

169. | have assert Mr. Reddy that the firm fees would amount to 25% of the
capital award plus the party and party cost in a cases where the claim
value was less than R 1 million.

170. Therefore | deny that the firm did not comply with the provisions of the
Contingency Fees Act 66 of 1997 and that the directors of the firm thus

contravened paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct.

171. Save to admit that the trust creditors leger reflects a payment in the
amount of R 106 000.00 on 23 Qctober 2018 to “Plomed”. | cannot admit
nor deny the remainder of the paragraph at this stage due to the fact that |
do not have a copy of the Ms. Dhlamini’s file.

172. | therefore reserve my right to answer the contents of this paragraph once

I have obtained the copy of Ms. Dhiamini's file.

Ad paragraph 6.11.1 and 6.11.2

173. The contents of these paragraph are noted.

Ad paragraph 6.12

174. Save to admit that Ms, Dhlamini's founding affidavit in refation to her ex
parte application for an Anton Piller order stated that she is g retired
teacher, | cannct admit nor deny the remainder of the paragraph due to
the fact that 1 do not have a copy of Ms. Dhiamini’s file.

175. | reserve my right to answer the contents of this paragraph once | have

received a copy of Ms. Dhlamini's file.



Page 276 of 310

Ad paragraph 6.13

176. | admit that the credit ledger indicates a payment in the amount of
R 1 370.00 to Swanepoel Attorney. | furthermore admit that the
correspondent’s fees and disbursements after taxation amounted to R
42 263.99.

177. | deny that the correspondent atiorney’s bill of costs was inflated and put
Mr. Reddy to the proof thereof. All the items of the correspondent
attorney's account was done by the firm or the correspondent attorney.

178. Therefore | deny that | practice dishonest and defrauded the Road
Accident Fund. | furthermore deny that | contravened paragraph 3.1 of
the Code of Conduct in that | failed to act with honesty and integrity and
put Mr. Reddy to the proof thereof.

179. | admit the letter attached marked Annexure “R” and the content thereof.

Ad paragraph 6.14.1

180. | confirm that the bill of costs reflects a disbursement in respect of Adv.
Darby in an amount of R 1C 800.00.

181. This amount was included in the total amount paid to Adv, Darby.

Ad paragraph 6.14.2

182. Save to confirm that the invoice from Fundamedical for the report of Dr.
J.J. Schutte was for amount of R 5 700.00.

183. | cannot admit nor deny the remainder of the contents of this paragraph
due to the fact that | do not have a copy of the Ms. Dhlamini’s file.

184. 1reserve my right o answer to the contents of this paragraph once |

received a copy of Ms. Dhlamini’s file.



Page 277 of 310

185. I take note of the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 7 Ms Mamolefe Annah Mogale

Ad paragraph 7.1.

186. | confirm that contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 7.1.1

187. | admit the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 7.1.2

188. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Ms Mogale to the
proof thereof.
189. 1deny that | saw the police accident report prior to consulting with the

clients.

Ad paragraph 7.1.3

190. [ deny the contents of this paragraph and put Ms Mogale to the proof
thereof.

191. Ms. Mogale, Ms Miambo and Ms. Dhlamini came to firm’s office on the
10t of February 2015. | cannot attached Ms. Mogale client’s registration
form due to the fact that | am not in possession of her file.

192. | reserve my right to provide necessary proof once | have obtain a copy of

Ms. Mogale's file.

Ad paragraph 7.1.4



Page 278 of 310

193. Save to admit that Ms. Mogale fravelled {o Johannesburg for her medical
consultations and that the firm paid for her travel expenses, | deny that
she only became aware that the cost of the travel was debited to her
account when she drafted the affidavit and put her fo the proof thereof.

194. Ms. Mogale was informed in the first consultation that all the expenses for

her matter will be paid by the firm and debited to her account.

Ad paragraph 7.1.5

195. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 7.1.6

196. 1deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Ms. Mogale to
the proof thereof.

197. | met with Ms. Mogale at the coffee shop and consulted with her and Adv.
Darby before the trail roli started.

198. After settlement negotiation with the R.A.F.'s atforney, we were given the
settlement offer either over the phone or per WhatsApp or messages.

199. | wrote down the breakdown of the seftlement on paper in order to show
and explain to Ms. Mogale how the R.A.F. got to the amount.

200. The settlement amount was R 249 314.00.

201. | am not in possession of Ms. Mogale's file fo state what amount was for
pain and suffering and what amount was for loss of earning.

202. | reserve my right to provide the necessary details once | have obtained a

copy of Ms. Mogale’s file.

Ad paragraph 7.1.8




203.

204,

205.

2086.

207.

Page 279 of 310

| deny the allegations contained in this paragraph and put Ms. Mogale to
the proof thereof.

| always explained fo the clients how the R.AF. got {o the settlemeant and
showed them in terms of the medical legal report if the setilement amount
is reasonabie.

Thereafter | explained to the client all the risks if they wish fo proceed with
the matter on trial and asked for the client's instructions.

I am not in possession of Ms. Mogale's file to attach her contingency fee
affidavit in which she confirm that | have shown and explained to her the
settlement offer and that she was satisfied with the offer.

| reserve my right to attached same once | have received a copy of Ms.

Mogale's file.

Ad paragraph 7.1.7

208.

209.

| deny the allegations contained in this paragraph and put Ms. Mogale to
the proof thereof,

if Ms. Mogaile is referring to the contingency fee affidavit, | confirm that
she was explained the contents thereof and that Ms. Mogale, in front of a
commissioner of oath, admitted that the contents of the affidavit was

explained and that she understood the contents.

Ad paragraph 7.1.8

210.

211.

I confirm the contents in this paragraph.
Due to the matter proceeding to the settiement roll, and the court was also
full with Attorneys and Advocates, | asked the client if they want to come

with me into court or do they wish to wait for us outside the court room.



Page 280 of 310

Ad paragraph 7.1.9

212. | cannot confirm nor deny the contents of this paragraph due the fact that |
am not in possession of Ms. Mogale’s file.
213. | reserve my right to answer to the conients of this paragraph once | have

obtained a copy of Ms. Mogale's files.

Ad paragraph 7.1.10

214. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.
215. | reserve my right to answer Ms. Mogale affidavit attached marked “J1"

once | have obtained a copy of Ms. Mogale’s file.

218. Save to admit that this is the summary of the trust creditor iedger,
attached marked “J2°.

217. 1cannot confirm nor deny the remainder of the content of this paragraph
due to the fact that | am not in possession of the file of Ms. Mogate nor do
| have access to the LegalSuite system.

218. | reserve my right to answer fo the contents of this paragraph until such

time as | have a copy of Ms. Mogale’s file.

Ad paragraph 7.3.

219. | deny the contents contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to the
proof thereof.

220. As was explained to Mr. Reddy, the firm retains 25% from the capital
amount.

221. Ms. Mogale was paid 75% of the capital amount.



Page 281 of 310

222. | deny that the directors of the firm have contravened paragraph 18.7 of

the Code of Conduct.

Ad paragraph 7.4

223. | confirm that Ms. Mogale received 75% of the capital award that the firm
refained the party and party cost.
224. The remainder of the aliegations contained in this paragraph are denied

and Mr. Reddy is put to the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 7.5

225. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 7.6

226. Save to confirm that the frust creditors ledger confirms a payment of

R 357 795.51 paid into the trust banking account on 27" of March 2019.

Ad paragraph 7.7

227. Save to admit that an amount of R 1 165.00 as per the ledger was paid to
Swanepoel Attorneys, the reminder of the paragraph is denied and Mr.
Reddy is put to the proof thereof.

228. | deny that the correspondent attorney’s bill of costs was inflated. All the
items as per the correspondent attorney’s bill of costs was done by the

Swanepoel Attorneys or the firm.

Ad paragraph 7.8

229.  Save to admit that the ledger reflect the following disbursements.

Ad paragraph 7.8.1




Page 282 of 310

230. [ cannot comment on this paragraph due to the fact that | am not in the
possession of a copy of Ms. Mogale’s file.
231. | reserve my right to do so once | have abtained a copy of Ms. Mogale’s

file.

Ad paragraph 7.8.2

232. tconfirm that as per the ledger that s total amount of R 57 600.00 was
paid to Adv. Darby.

233. This matter was placed on the trail roll and only settled on the day of the
trail.

234,  Once | have obtained a copy of the Mogale's file, | will be able to provide

the necessary proof hereof.

Ad paragraph 7.8.3

235. [ take note of the contents contained in this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 8 Ms. Poedile Anastacia Mokoena

Ad paragraph 8.1

236. | confirm that Ms. Dhlamini's application was supported by an affidavit

deposed by Ms. P.A. Mokoena.

Ad paragraph 8.1.1

237. | confirm that contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 8.1.2.

238. | cannot confirm nor deny the contents contained in this paragraph.



Page 283 of 310

239. | am not in possession of a copy of Ms. Mokoena’s file.
240. |reserve my right to answer to the allegation contained in this paragraph

once | have received a copy of Ms. Mokoena’s file.

241. | deny the allegations contained in this paragraph and put Ms. Mokoena to
the proof thereof.
242 | deny that | had seen the accident report prior to the client coming to the

firm to be sign.

Ad paragraph 8.1.4

243. 1deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Ms. Mokoena to
the proof thereof.

244 | saw Ms. Mokoena, Ms. Dhiamini, Ms. Mogale ali on the 10" of February
2015.

245. | deny the remainder of the allegations contained in this paragraph.

245, Due to the fact that | am not in possession of the Ms. Mokoena’s file, |
cannot provide the necessary proof.

247. | reserve my right to answer to the aliegation contained in this paragraph

once | have obtained a copy of Ms. Mokoena’s file.

248. | cannot confirm nor deny the allegations contained in this paragraph due
to the fact that | do not have a copy of Ms. Mokoena’s file.
249. | reserve my right to answer to the allegation contained in this paragraph

once | have received a copy of Ms. Mokoena's files.



Page 284 of 310

Ad paragraph 8.1.6

250. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and pui Ms. Mokoena to
the proof thereof.

251. | didn't have any medical record or any expert report for Ms. Mokeena in
her first consuitation. Therefore | would not have been in a position to
inform her what her claim would be.

252. 1can only inform a client what their claim would be once | have all their

medical records and alf the medical legal reports from the experts.

Ad paragraph 8.1.7

253. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Ms. Mokoena to
the proof thereof.

254. | always sit and discuss and explain in terms of the medical legal reports
of the client why the settlement offer received from the R.A.F should be
considered.

255. | always request the client’s instruction if they wish to settle or proceed on

trial.

Ad paragraph 8.1.8

256. Save to confirm that the client agreed to settle and that the settlement
agreement was made an order of the court, the remainder of the

paragraph is denied and Ms. Mokoena is put to the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 8.1.9

257. | cannot confirm nor deny the allegation contained in this paragraph due

to the fact that | am not in possession of the file of Ms. Mokoena.



Page 285 of 310

258. | reserved my right to answer {o the allegation in this paragraph once |

received a copy of Mokoena’s file.

Ad paragraph 8.1.10

259. |deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Ms. Mokoena to
the proof thereof.

260. The firm will always provide the client with a stamped settlement
agreement if we have received same from the court and the client request

a Copy.

Ad paragraph 8.1.11

261. 1 cannot confirm nor deny the allegation contained in the paragraph due to
the fact that | am not in possession of a copy of Ms. Mokoena's file.

262. | reserve my right to do so, once | am in possession of copy of the Ms.
Mokoena's file.

263. | furthermore reserve my right to answer to Ms. Mokoena’s affidavit as per

Annexure “K1” once | am possession of a copy of the Ms. Mokoena's file.

Ad paragraph 8.2.

264. Save to admit that this is a summary of the trust credit ledger of Ms.

Mokoena's file as per Annexure “K2”.

Ad paraqgraph 8.3

265. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to the
proof thereof.
266. | deny that the fees debited in the matter did not comply with provision of

the Contingency Fees Act.



Page 286 of 310

267. | furthermore deny that the directors of the firm have contravened

paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct.

Ad paragraph 8.4

268. | take note of the content of this paragraph and cannot confirm nor deny
the content due to the fact that | am not in possession of Ms. Mokoena;s
file.

269. | reserve my right to answer to this paragraph once | have obtained a

copy of Ms, Mokoena’s file.

Ad paragraph 8.5

270. | cannot confirm nor deny any of the allegations contained in this
paragraph due to the fact that | am not in possession of Ms. Mokoena's
file.

271. | reserve my right to answer to the allegations in this paragraph once |

have obtained a copy of Ms. Mokoena's file.

272. Save to admit that the ledger reflects the high value disbursement, |
cannot admit nor deny the content of this paragraph due to the fact that |
am not in possession of Ms. Mokoena's file.

273. 1reserve my right to answer to the content of this paragraph once | have

received a copy of Ms. Mokoena's file.

Ad paragraph 8 Ms. Sanah Nomuiselo Miambo

Ad paragraph 9.1




Page 287 of 310

274. | confirm that contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 9.1.1

275. | cannot confirm nor deny the allegations contain in this paragraph due to
the fact that | am not in possession of Ms. Miambo's file.
276. | reserve my right to answer o the allegation contained in this paragraph

once | am in possession of Ms. Miambo's file,

Ad paragraph 8.1.2

277. 1 confirm the allegation contained in this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 9.1.3

278. | cannct confirm nor deny the allegation contained in the paragraph. | am
not in possession of Ms. Mlambo’s file.
279. | reserve my right to answer to the allegation contained in the paragraph

once | am in possession of Ms. Mlambo's file.

280. Save to admit that the court date was the 26™ of April 2018, the remainder

of the paragraph is denied and Ms. Miambo is put to the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 9.1.5

281. | cannot confirm nor deny the allegation contained in this paragraph as |
am not in possession of Ms. Miambo’s file.
282. 1reserve my right to answer the allegation contained in this paragraph

once | have obtained a copy of Ms. Mlambo’s file.

Ad paragraph 8.1.6




Page 288 of 310

283,  Save tc admit that | explained the settlement amount to Ms. Mlambo, |
cannot confirm nor deny the remaineder of the paragraph as | am not in
possession of Ms. Miambo’s file.

284. |reserve my right to answer to the allegations contained in this paragraph

once | received a copy of Ms. Mlambo’s file.

Ad paragraph 9.1.7

285. Save to admif that Ms. Miambo never gave evidence at court, | take note

of the remainder of the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 8.1.8

286. Save to admit that the 10% apportionment have been a settlement on the
merits, the remainder of the paragraph is denied and Ms. Mlambo is put to
the proof thereof.

287. 1 deny that | would ever accept any settlement offer on a client's matter
without discussing and explain the setfflement offer to the client and

ghtaining instructions from the client.

Ad paragraph 8.1.8

288. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Ms. Mlambo to
the proof thereof.

289. The firm would also provide the client with a stamp copy of the court
order, if the client request same, and the firm have obtained same from

the court.

Ad paragraph 9.1.10

290. |1iake note of the contents of this paragraph.



Page 289 of 310

Ad paragraph 9.1.11

291. | cannot admit nor deny the aliegation contained in this paragraph as | am
not in possession of the Ms. Mlambo’s file.
292. Ireserve my right to answer to the allegation contained in the paragraph

once | have received a copy of Ms. Mlambao's file.

Ad paragraph 9.1.12

293. | cannot admit nor deny the allegation contained in this paragraph as | am
not in possession of the Ms. Miambo's file.

294. | reserve my right to answer the allegation contained in this paragraph
once | have received a copy of Ms. Mlambo’s file.

205. | furthermore reserve my right to answer to Ms. Mlambo’s affidavit

Annexure’l.1” once | have received the copy of Mlambo's file.

206. Save fo admit that this is a summary of the trust creditor iedger account of

Ms. Mlambo as per Annexure “L2"

297. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy fo the
proof thereof.

298. |deny that the firm's fees were in excess of the maximum fee permitted in
terms of the Contingency Fees Act.

299. | furthermore deny that the directors of the firm have contravened
paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct in that the client was overreached

and put Mr. Reddy to the proof thereof.



Page 290 of 310

Ad paragraph 9.4

300. 1take note of the contents contained in this paragraph.

301. Save to admit that the firm does not deduct any disbursements from the
capital amount received on the client’s file. The remainder of the
allegations contained in the paragraph are denied and Mr. Reddy is put to

the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 9.6

302. | cannof admit nor deny the allegation contained in this paragraph as | am
not in possession of the Ms. Mlambo’s file.
303. | reserve my right to answer the allegation contained in this paragraph

once | have received Ms. Mlamba's file.

Ad paragraph

304. | admit the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 9.8

305. 1 admit the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 9.9

3068. Save to admit that the amount of R 1 165.00 was paid to correspondent
Attorney Swanepoel Attorneys, | deny the remainder of the allegations
contained in the paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to the proof thereof,

307. 1deny that the correspondent attorney’s bill of costs was inflated in order

to obtain a higher settlement in respect of costs from the RAF



Page 291 of 310

308. All the items contained on the correspondent Attorney Swanepoel

Attorneys account were done by Swanepoel Attorneys or the firm.

Ad paragraph 9.10

309. | take notes of the contents of this paragraph.

310. [take note of the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 8.12

311. 1 confirm that | and Mr. Bosman met with Mr. Reddy on the 22" of
October 2020.

312.  Inthe same period of the time the firm was busy with FundaMedical, as
FundaMedical stated that on a few matiers, the firm did not pay the
balance on the their invoice due to them.

313. The frim have an arrangement with FundaMedical that half of the invoice
need to be paid on delivery of the medical legal report. The second half of
the invoice needed to be paid as soon as the disbursement have been
received from the R.AF.

314. In the matter of Ms. Mlambo, the firm forgot to pay the second half of
three of FundaMedical’s invoices as per the arrangement.

315. Once this was brought under the attention of the firm by FundaMedical,
we reversed the fees and made the necessary payments fo

FundaMedical.

Ad paragraph 9.13

316. | take note of the contents contained in this paragraph.



Page 292 of 310

Ad paragraph 10 Mr. Mongezi Xakama

Ad paragraph 10.1

317. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 10.1.1 {0 10.1.3

318. | cannot admit nor deny contents of this paragraph due to the fact that |
am not in passession of Mr. Xakama's file.
319. |reserve my right to answer the contents of these paragraphs once | have

received the contents of Mr. Xakama's file.

Ad paragraph 10.1.4

320. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Xakama to
the proof thereof.
321. 1deny that the firm nor | ever got people names and number from the

hospitals.

Ad paragraph 10.1.5

322. Save to admit that Mr. Xakama attended the firm’s offices, the remainder
of this paragraph is denied and Mr. Xakama is put to the proof thereof.

323. | deny that | would inform Mr. Xakama that the firm will deducted a fee of
10%, as our standard fee agreement with all the client is for a deduction of

25%.

Ad paragraph 10.1.6




Page 293 of 310

324. | cannot confirm nor deny the allegation contained in this paragraph as |
am not in pessession of Mr. Xakama's file.
325. | reserve my right to answer the allegation contained in this paragraph

orice | am in possession of a copy of Mr. Xakama'’s file.

Ad paragraph 10.1.7

326. Save to admit that Mr, Xakama consulted with medical specialists as ali
the firm clients did, the remainder of the paragraph is denied and Mr.

Xakama is put to the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 10.1.8

327. Save to admit that Mr. Xakama'’s matter was on the trial rol in the latier
part of 2018, the remainder of the paragraph is denied and | put Mr.
Xakama to the proof thereof.

328. | deny that Mr. Xakama was only informed that his claim had been settied.

329. As | have done with all the client, | would discuss and explain to Mr.
Xakama who the settlement amount were made up of.

330. 1 would furthermore shaw and explain to the client in terms of the medical

legal report obtained if the settlement amount is acceptable or not.

Ad paragraph 10.1.9

331. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Xakama to
the proof thereof.
332. | would never accepted a seftlement if a client is not satisfied with the

seftlement.



Page 294 of 310

333. The client signs a contingency fee affidavit, in front of a commissionear of
oath, stating that the setllement agreement was explained to them and
that they are satisfied with the settlement agreement.

334, | am not in possession of the Mr. Xakama's file and therefore cannot
attached the contingency fee affidavii which the client has signed as proof
hereof.

335. | reserve my right to do so, once | have obtained a copy of Mr. Xakama’

file.

Ad paragraph 10.1.10

336. | take notes of the contents of this paragraph.

337. 1§ cannot confirm nor deny the ailegation contained in this paragraph. t am
not in possession of Mr, Xakama's file.

338. | reserve my right to answer to the allegation contained in this paragraph
once | am possession of Mr. Xakama's file.

339. 1 furthermore reserve my right to answer to Mr. Xakama’s affidavit

Annexure “M1” once | am in possession of his file.

340. Save to admit this is a summary of the trust credit ledger as per Annexure

I[le!.

341. [ deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to the

proof thereof.



Page 295 of 310

342. ldeny that the firm’s fees were in excess of the maximum fee permitted in
terms of the Contingency Fees Act.
343. | furthermore deny that the directors of the firm have contravened

paragraph 18.7 of the Code of Conduct [ that the client was overreached.

Ad paragraph 10.4

344. Save to admit that Mr. Xakama was paid the amount of R 150 000.00,
which is 75% of the capital amount on the 14™ of May 2018 and that the
firm did not deducted any disbursements from the client. The remainder of
the paragraph is denied and Mr. Reddy is put te the proof thereof.

345. | deny that the firm contravened Rule 6.6 of the Rule made in terms of

Section 6 of the Contingency Fees Act.

Ad paragraph 10.5

346. Save to admit that the letter is attached to Mr. Xakama’s affidavit, and
dated the 6™ of February 2019, the remainder of this paragraph is denied
and Mr. Reddy is put to the proof thereof,

347. The lefter state that the main bill is for an amount of R 276 932.59 and the
correspondent bill is for an amount of R 43 573.98. Therefore the fotal is

for R 320 506.55.

Ad paragraph 10.6

348. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 10.7




Page 296 of 310

349. Save to admit that the amount of R 1 575.00 was paid to Swanepoel
Attorneys, 1 deny the remainder of this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to
the proof thereof.

350. |deny that the correspondent attorney bill of cost was inflated in order to
obtain a higher seitlement in respect of costs from R AF.

351. All the items on the correspendent attorney’s bill of cost were performed

by the correspondent attorney or the firm.

Ad paragraph 10.8

352. 11take note of the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 10.9

353. In the same period of the time the firm was busy with FundaMedical, as
FundaMedical stated that on a few matter the firm did not pay the balance
on the their invoice due to them.

354. The frim have an arrangement with FundaMedical that half of the invoice
need to be paid on delivery of the medical legal report. The second haif of
the invoice needed to be paid as soon as the disbursement have been
received from the R A.F.

355. Inthe matter of Mr. Xakama, the firm forgot to pay the second half of six
of FundaMedical's invoices as per the arrangement.

356. Once this brought under the attention of the firm by FundaMedical, we

reversed the fees and made the necessary payments o FundaMedical.

Ad paragraph 11 Contingency Fees

Ad paragraph 11.1




Page 297 of 310

357. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 11.2

358. | deny the contents of this paragraph and as stated to Mr. Reddy that we
pay 75% of the capital amount to clients.

359. | deduct 25% from the capital amount for the firm’s fees.

360. As most of the firm’s cases is less than R 1 000 000.00, the remainder of
the firm fees is recovered in the party and party cost which is obiained

from the R.AF.

Ad paragraph 11.3

361. 1 take note of the contents contained in this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 11.4

362. | take note of the contents contained in this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 12 Allegation in the Media

Ad paragraph 12.1

363. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 12.1.1.

364. 1 deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. W.R.
Chrichton o the proof thereof.

365. The firm made use of accident investigators to obtain accident reports and
affidavit of wilthesses.

366. The accident investigators were paid for the services rendered to the firm.




Page 298 of 310

367. Save to confirm that Mr. Sevrin Crawford working with me in 2016, the
remainder of the paragraph is denied and Mr. Crawford is out to the proof
thereof,

368. | inform Mr. Crawford of the problem we had with obtaining the accident
report and withesses affidavit from witnesses that saw the accident.

369. Mr. Crawford advise me that he is a police reservist and can assist with
the issue.

370. The firm made used of his service to obtain accident reports, and deliver
reguests forms to hospitals and coliect medical records from the hospital

when it was ready.

Ad paragraph 12.1.3

371. Save to admit that Mr. Crawford would obtain the hospital and police
report on behalf of the firm’s request, the reminder of the paragraph is
denied and Mr. Crawford is put to the proof thereof.

372. After the client was seen by the firm, Mr. Crawford would get instruction
from the firm to obtain the police report and medical records from the
hospitais.

373. Ifthere is any further forms to be complete at the hospital, Mr. Crawford
would complete the forms and submit the request for the medical records.

374. Mr. Crawford would attend to the police station to obtain the accident
report of the client with the necessary consent and power of attorney for
the client.

375. Once the accident report is obtained, Mr. Crawford would deliver same to

the firm.



Page 299 of 310

Ad paragraph 12.1.4

376. 1 deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Crawiord to
the proof thereof.

377. As Mr. Crawford came across a lot of peapie who were involved in motor
vehicle accident, he would refer them to the firm.

378. The firm would make use of Mr. Crawford services to obtain the

necessary accident report and medical records.

Ad paragraph 12.1.4

379. |deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Crawford to
the proaf thereof.

380. The firm stop using Mr. Crawford service due to him not providing the
services as agreed.

381. Mr. Crawford would obtain the wrong accident report for the client and did
not attend to collecting the medical records when it was ready.

382. There became a dispute about the items on Mr. Crawford’s invoice and

the services that he renders.

Ad paragraph 12.1.5

383. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Crawford to

the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 12.1.6

384. |deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Crichton to

the proof thereof.



385.

386.

Page 300 of 310

Consuitation with client were held an a regular basis, moest of the
consuitation would have been telephonic, to discuss and explain medical
legal repori.

Client would be kept up to date with regular feedback and arrangement

with their medical expert appointment and arrangement for the trial date.

Ad paragraph 12.1.7

387.

Save to admit that client would be consulted with at the initial consult and
at court before the trial, | deny the remainder of the paragraph and put Mr.

Crichton to the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 12.1.8

388.

388.

396.

3a1.

392.

383.

Save to confirm that Mr. Sydney Modise was a former client of the firm
and that he met Adv Darby at Court, the remainder of the paragraph is
denied and Mr, Modise is put to the proof the of.

Mr. Modise would attend to the firm's offices before he needed to go for
his appointments with the medical legal experts. | would then consult with
the Mr. Modise and give him an update on his matter.

I am not in possession of Mr. Modise file and therefore cannot provide ali
the necessary proof of all the consultation.

I reserve my right o do so once | have obtain a copy of Modise's file.
There were reguiar telephonic consultation with Mr. Modise explaining his
medical legal reports.

in the preparation for the trail of Mr. Modise, Adv. Darby and | consulted

and had a telephonic consultation with Mr. Modise.

h12.1.9



Page 301 of 310

394. Save to admit that Mr. Jimmy Otto was a former client of the firm, | deny
the remainder of the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr.
Qtto to the proof thereof.

395.  As | am not in possession of Mr. Otio file and there for cannot provide all
the necessary proof of all the consultation and telephonic consuliation that
were held with Mr. Otfto.

396. | reserve my right to do so once | have a copy of Mr. Otto’s file.

Ad paragraph 12.1,10

397. | deny the allegation in this paragraph.

398. Adv. Darby and | had regular consultations in the preparing for trials.

Ad paragraph 12.1.11

399. | deny the allegation contain in this paragraph.

400. On every matter that Adv. Darby and | worked on, we had prepared for
the trail, had consultation about the matter.

401. In most matters, consultations would include a consultation with the client
and witnesses, if there was any.

402, If there was anything unclear in the medical legal report of clients, we
would then have a telephone consultations with the medical expert to

clarify the issues we had.

Ad paragraph 12.1.12

403. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Modise and

Mr. Otto to the proof thereof.



Page 302 of 310

404. The proposed settlement amount would be writien down on a piece of
paper, as we receive the setilement amount over the telephone or via
Whatsapp or sms.

405. We would proceed to break down the settlement for the clients, what
amount is for loss of earning, past medical expenses and general pain
and suffering. YWe would show the client in terms of the medical legal
report if the settlement amount is a fair amount.

406. Thereafter the draft order would be prepared. The client’s contingency fee
affidavit would be prepared which the client would sign in front of a
commissioner of oath, which states that the settiement offer was explain
to the client that and that they are happy with.

407. As the making of the settlement into an order of courl, it merely a formality
and the court in which it settlement is made order of court is full with
Advocate and Attorneys. | inform the clients that they can wait outside the
court or at the coffee shop.

408. | deny ever instructing a client to wait outside the courtroom.

Ad paragraph 12.1.13

409. |deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Modise o
the proof thereof.

410. The settiement offer that was received in Mr. Modise matter, was explain
and discuss with him. Al his medical legal reports were show to him and

explain.

Ad paragraph 12.1.14




Page 303 of 310

411. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Otto to the
proof thereof.

412. As | am not in possession of Mr. Oito’s file, | cannot provide the necessary
proof to show that Mr. Otto was emailed a breakdown of the setflement
offer and what amount he would receive.

413, | reserve my right to provide the necessary proof once | have aobtained a

copy of Mr. Otlo's file,

Ad paragraph 12.2

414. | deny the aliegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Cricthon to

the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 12.3

415. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Cricthon to
the proof thereof.

416. Most of the disbursement that were paid on the client matter, which were
involved in motor vehicle accidents, were paid out of the bank account
called the business saving account.

417. This account was used to pay the accident investigators, medical legal

report, accident report and hospital records.

Ad paragraph 12.4

418. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.
419. The name listed in this paragraph are some of the accident investigator
the firm used to obtained accident report and witnesses statements on

matter.



Page 304 of 310

Ad paraqraph 13 Trust Position

Ad paragraph 13.1

420. The contents of this paragraph are noted.

Ad paragraph 13.2

421,  Save to admit that the trust position is the same as paragraph 13.1, | deny
that it is the same as paragraph 12.1 and put Mr. Reddy to the proof
thereof.

422. The contents of the remainder of the paragraph is noted.

Ad paragraph 14.Summary

Ad paragraph 14.1

423. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to the
proof thereof.

424. 1 deny that the Directors of the firm did not comply with the Legal Practice
Act 28 of 2014; Attorneys Act 53 of 1979; the South African Legal Practice
Council Rules; the Rule for the Attorney Profession; the Rules of the Law
Society of the Northern Provinces, the code of Conduct and Rule made in

terms of the section 6 of the Contingency Fee Act 66 of 1997.

Ad paragraph 14.1.1

425. | deny the allegations contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to

the proof thereof.




Page 305 of 310

426. 1 deny the allegations contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to
the proof thereof.
427. | deny that the Directors of the firm failed to comply with the provisions of

the Contingency Fees Act 66 of 1997.

Ad paragraph 14.1.3

428. | deny the aliegations contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to
the proof thereof.

429. | deny that clients of the firm had been overreached.

Ad paragraph 14.1.4

430. |deny the allegations contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to

the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 14.1.5

431. |deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to the

proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 15 Conclusion

Ad paragraph 15.1

432. | take note of the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 15.2

433. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

paragraph 15.3

434. |take note of the contents of this paragraph.



Page 306 of 310

Ad paragraph 15.4

435. | confirm the contents contained in this paragraph.

438. | take note of the contents contained in this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 15.6

437. | confirm the contents of this paragragh.

Ad paragraph 15.7

438. |take note of the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 15.8

439. 1take note of the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 15.9

440. Save to admit that Mr. Crichton was a former candidate attorneys at the
firm’'s R.A.F. fitigation department over the period November 2017 until
October 2019, the reminder of the paragraph is denied and Mr. Crichton is

put to the proof thereof.

441. Save to admit that Mr. Sevrin Crawford features on an investigating and
current affairs television programme and that he work with the firm in
2016, the reminder of the paragraph is deny and Mr, Crawford is put to

the proof thereof.




Page 307 of 310

442 | deny the aliegation contained in this paragraph and put Mr. Crawford to

the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 15.12

443. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put Ms. T.C.
Dhlamini, Ms. M.A. Mogale, Ms. P.A. Mokoena, Ms. Mlambo and Mr.

Xakama to the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 15.13

444, 1 admit the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 15.14

445  Save to admit that payment ranging between R 10 000.00 to R 15 000.00
were paid regularly to certain individuals, the remainder of the allegation
contained in this paragraph is denied and Mr. Crichion is put to the proof
thereof.

448. The above payment were made to accident investigators for obtaining

accident report and witness statement in matters.

Ad paragraph 15.15

447. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and out Mr, May to the

proof thereof.

448. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 15.17




Page 308 of 310

449. | deny the contents of this paragraph and put Mr. Reddy to the proof
thereof.
450. |informed Mr. Reddy that if a claim is settled for less than R 1 million the

firm's would pay out 75% of the capital amount to the client.

Ad paragraph 15.18

451. Save to admit that the client were paid 75% of the capital amount, | deny
the remainder of the paragraph and put Mr, Reddy fo the proof thereof.

452. t deny that the clients were overreached.

Ad paragraph 15.18

453. | confirm the contents of this paragraph.
454, Most of the clients did not want a copy of the fee agreement they entered

into with the firm.

Ad paragraph 15.20

455. | deny the allegations contained in this paragraph and put Mr Crichton to
the proof thereof.

456. | always discussed and explain the merits of the clients’ claim with them.

457. When we received a settlement in a matter, the settlement would be
explain to the client. | would show the client in terms of the medical legal
report why | feel the settlement should be accepted or rejected.

458. | always asked the client for instruction before accepting any settlement

offer.

Ad paragraph 15.21




Page 309 of 310

459. | deny the aliegation contained in the affidavits of the former client and put
them to the proof thereof,

460. | always gave the clients the option to wait outside the court due to the
fact the court was always overcrowded and there were no seats available
for the client to sit.

461. The seftlement offer was explain in handwritten amounts on a piece of
paper, as we received the setilement over the phone or on whatsapp or
sms.

462. We would always type a draft order, which is show to the clients, as they

sign contingency fee affidavit confirming same.

Ad paragraph 15.21

463. | take note of the aliegation contained in this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 15.22

464. | deny the allegation contained in this paragraph and put the former client

to the proof thereof.

Ad paragraph 15.23

465. The contents of this paragraph is noted.

Ad paragraph 15.24

466. The contents of this paragraph is noted.
457. | deny that this practice was clearly dishonest, and result in the R.AF.

being defrauded.




Page 310 of 310

4688. | confirm the contenis coniained in this paragraph.

469. | take note of the contents of this paragraph.

Ad paragraph 15.27

470. | deny the allegation by the claimed.
471. | am notin possession of the former clients files to provide the necessary
proof and reserve my right to do so once | have abtained a copy of the

former client’s file.

Ad paragraph 15.28

472. | take note of the contents of this paragraph.

Jakkie Supra

Tel: 082 454 0667

Email; jakkiesupra8@gmail.com



	1838987.pdf
	1521940.pdf
	20230322073335171.pdf

